Robert Bosch GmbH
72757 Reutlingen
Germany

www.bosch-ebike.com

M 275007 3D1(2023.04) T/ 163

Performance Line:
CX| Cargo | CX Race Edition | Speed

4

Drive Unit

BOSCH

BDU3740|BDU3741|BDU3742|BDU3743|BDU3760 |
BDU3761|BDU3780|BDU3781

de
en
fr
es
pt
it
nl
da
sV
no
fi

Montageanleitung
Assembly instructions
Instructions de montage
Instrucciones de montaje
Instrucées de montagem
Istruzioni di montaggio
Montagehandleiding
Monteringsanvisning
Monteringsanvisning
Monteringsanvisning
Asennusohje
Uppsetningarleidbeiningar

el
pl
cs
sk
hu
ro
bg
sl

hr
et
Iv

It

Performance Line:
CX| Cargo | CX Race Edition | Speed

0bnyieg ouvapporoynang ja EUIBiEAE
Instrukcja montazu zh ZEERER
MontéZzni navod ko =% X|&
Montéazny navod

Szerelési utasitas

Instructiuni de montare
PbkoBOACTBO 32 MOHTMPaHE
Navodila za montazo

Upute za montazu
Montaazijuhend

MontaZas instrukcijas
Montavimo instrukcija



M 275007 3D1](06.04.2023) Bosch eBike Systems



Deutsch -1

A||gemeine Informationen Bendtigte Werkzeuge und Materialien
- Torx-Plus-IP40-Werkzeug
Verwendete Piktogramme - Torx-T20-Werkzeug
- Drehmomentschliissel bis 35 Nm
Nm g Bei Aktionen mit diesem Piktogramm muss ein - Spider-Mutter-Werkzeug
@ Drehmomentschliissel verwendet und die Schrau-
be mit dem angegebenen Drehmoment angezo-

gen werden, sonst besteht Beschadigungsgefahr
fiir die Komponenten.

(2 3) (@

(9 (10

(11) (6) (5)

) (20 (1) (7

Bezeichnete Komponenten

(1) Antriebseinheit
(2) Schrauben Befestigung Antriebseinheit
(3) O-Ring
(4) Spider-Mutter
(5) Befestigungsschraube Abdeckung Kettenblattseite ¥
(6) Abdeckung Kettenblattseite
(7) Haltebleche Antriebseinheit *
(8) Befestigungsschrauben Abdeckung Steckerseite *
(9) Logo-Blende
(10) Design-Abdeckung Steckerseite”

(11) Halteblechschrauben "'/
Direktmontageschrauben
a) optional
b) abhangig von Montagevariante

a)b)

Bosch eBike Systems M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



Deutsch - 2

Demontage der Antriebseinheit
Spider oder Direktmontage-Kettenblatt von der

Antriebseinheit demontieren
g/

S —2)
Lo

oo (13)
/ C5(3)

(4) —

Losen Sie die Spider-Mutter (4) mit einem Spider-Mutter-
Werkzeug und nehmen Sie die Spider-Mutter ab. Achtung:
Linksgewinde!

Nehmen Sie den O-Ring (3) vorsichtig von der Welle ab.
Ziehen Sie den Spider (13) mit dem montierten Kettenblatt
(12) oder das Direktmontage-Kettenblatt von der Verzah-
nung (14) ab.

Kettenschutz- oder Kettenfiihrungsadapter
demontieren

Falls erforderlich, I6sen Sie den Kettenschutz oder die Ket-
tenfiihrung vom Adapter und nehmen Sie den Kettenschutz
bzw. die Kettenfiihrung ab.

Demontieren Sie mit einem passenden Werkzeug den Ket-
tenschutz- bzw. Kettenfiihrungsadapter.

Abdeckung auf Kettenblattseite demontieren

Design-Abdeckung demontieren

(15)

/

/

L6sen Sie mit einem Torx-T20-Werkzeug die Linsenkopf-
Torxschraube (5), schrauben Sie sie heraus und nehmen Sie
die Abdeckung (6) vom Halteblech ab.

L6sen Sie mit einem Torx-T20-Werkzeug die beiden Linsen-
kopf-Torxschrauben (8) und schrauben Sie sie heraus.
Ziehen Sie langsam, beginnend von der rechten Seite, die
Design-Abdeckung (10) ab und hangen Sie die Design-Abde-
ckung aus der vorderen Rippe aus.

Kabelstecker trennen
Trennen Sie die eingesteckten Kabelstecker in geeigneter
Reihenfolge von der Antriebseinheit.

Platzieren Sie die Kabel anschlieBend so, dass Beschadigun-
gen beim Ausbau der Antriebseinheit ausgeschlossen wer-
den kénnen.

Antriebseinheit abnehmen

2)——

e

Losen Sie mit einem Torx-Plus-IP40-Werkzeug die 6 Schrau-
ben (2) in der Reihenfolge ® @ ® @ ® ® oder
(0JOJOXBIOXON

Schrauben Sie anschlieBend alle 6 Schrauben heraus und
nehmen Sie die Antriebseinheit vorsichtig aus der Rahmen-
schnittstelle heraus.

Bei Direktmontageverfahren miissen die 8 Schrauben (11)
gelost und entfernt werden. Beachten Sie hierzu die Hinwei-
se in der Betriebsanleitung Ihres eBikes (Werkzeug und Lo-
se-Reihenfolge).

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems



Montage der Antriebseinheit

Antriebseinheit befestigen

2——a®
. @ 2)

Antriebseinheit einsetzen

Setzen Sie die Antriebseinheit an die Rahmenschnittstelle
an. Achten Sie darauf, keine Kabel einzuklemmen und dass
sich die Kabelstecker auf der Steckerseite der Antriebsein-
heit befinden.

Setzen Sie die 6 Torx-Plus-Schrauben (2) (mit Mikroverkap-
selung) ein und ziehen Sie sie locker an.

Beim Direktmontageverfahren miissen die 8 selbstschnei-
denden Schrauben (ALtracs Plus® AP60 kompatibel) (11)
eingesetzt werden. Beachten Sie hierzu die Hinweise in der
Betriebsanleitung ihres eBikes (Werkzeug, Drehmoment und
Schraubreihenfolge).

Antriebseinheit festschrauben

Schrauben Sie die 6 Schrauben (2) in der vorgegebenen
Reihenfolge ® @ ® @ ® ® fest.
Alternative Schraubreihenfolge: ® @ ® @ @ ®

6x M8x16 @ Torx Plus 20 +2Nm
IP40 @

Deutsch -3

Kabelverbindungen anschlieBen

Hinweis: Beachten Sie beim Einstecken der Kabel die Farb-
kodierung und die Richtung des Steckers.

SchlieBen Sie die Kabel entsprechend der nachfolgenden
Tabelle an.

Pos. Anschluss Farbe Spannung
1 Akku schwarz 36V
2 Bedieneinheit/Dis-  schwarz 12V
play
3.1 ABS orange 12V
3.2 HPP(HighPower  gelb 12V
Port) fiir Zusatzfunk-
tionen
4.1 Geschwindigkeits-  grau 3,3V/
sensor mind. 3,1V
4.2 LPP (Low Power griin 12v®
Port) fiir Zusatzfunk-
tionen
5  Frontlicht blau 12V©
6  Riicklicht rot 12V©

A)  Ausgangsstrom fiir HPP: 1 A Dauerstrom, Spitzenstrom von
3,5 Afiir maximal 4 s méglich

B) Ausgangsstrom fiir LPP: 1 A Dauerstrom (kein Spitzenstrom
>1,0 Azulassig)

C) Ausgangsstrom fiir Front- und Riicklicht zusammen: 1,5 A

Im Auslieferungszustand kénnen HPP/LPP sowie die Lichtausgénge

mit Blindstopfen verschlossen sein. Bei Nichtgebrauch Blindstopfen
nicht entfernen!

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



Deutsch - 4

Abdeckung auf Kettenblattseite befestigen

(8

Setzen Sie die Abdeckung (6) an das Halteblech der An-
triebseinheit an.

Schrauben Sie die Abdeckung (6) mit der selbstfurchenden
Schraube (5) fest. Achten Sie auf das unten angegebene
Drehmoment.

M4x8 ToxT20 fym 0] 3.0£05 Nm?
Linsen- @ 2,0+0,5Nm?
kopf

1x
A) Erstmontage
B) Folgemontage

Design-Abdeckung montieren

(15)

Entfernen Sie die Schutzfolie (15).

Hangen Sie die Design-Abdeckung (10) an der vorderen Rip-

pe der Antriebseinheit ein und setzen Sie dann den hinteren
Teil der Design-Abdeckung an.

Schrauben Sie die Design-Abdeckung (10) mit den beiden
selbstfurchenden Schrauben (8) mit dem unten angegebe-
nen Drehmoment fest.

2x M4x8 TorxT20 Nm g 3,0+0,5Nm"
Linsen- @ 2,0+0,5Nm?
kopf

A) Erstmontage
B) Folgemontage

Logo-Blende aufkleben (Alternative zur Design-
Abdeckung)

Entfernen Sie die Schutzfolie (15) von der Antriebseinheit.
Entfernen Sie die Schutzfolie (16) von der Logo-Blende.

Richten Sie die Logo-Blende auf dem Motortopf aus. Der
Schriftzug muss horizontal ausgerichtet sein.

Driicken Sie die Logo-Blende mit konstanter Kraft (mindes-
tens 25-30 N) fiir mindestens 2 s an. Die Verarbeitungstem-
peratur sollte hoher als +18 °C sein.

Kettenschutz- oder Kettenfiihrungsadapter
montieren

Um einen Kettenschutz oder eine Kettenfiihrung zu montie-
ren, wird ein Adapter benétigt. Der Adapter ist nicht im
Bosch-Lieferumfang enthalten. Ein Bezug ist iiber den Ket-
tenschutzhersteller méglich.

Schrauben Sie den Adapter an den vorgesehenen Ver-

schraubungspunkten (17) fest.
Nm & varia-
@ bel®

3x M6x10" Kopfhdhe max. 5 mm
max. Einschraubtiefe:

A) abweichende Langen in Abhangigkeit vom Kettenschutzherstel-

ler moglich

8,5 mm
B) Anzugsmoment nach Herstellerangabe des Kettenschutz- bzw.
Kettenfiihrungslieferanten

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems



Spider oder Direktmontage-Kettenblatt an
Antriebseinheit montieren

—(12)

’< @\D\;\— (13)

Schieben Sie den Spider (13) mit dem montierten Ketten-
blatt (12) oder das Direktmontage-Kettenblatt auf die leicht
gefettete Verzahnung (14).

Schieben Sie den O-Ring (3) bis zum Spider (13) auf.

Setzen Sie die Spider-Mutter (4) an und ziehen Sie sie mit ei-

nem Spider-Mutter-Werkzeug fest. Beachten Sie dabei das

auf der Spider-Mutter angegebene Anziehdrehmoment. Ach-

tung: Linksgewinde!
Hinweis: Spider, Kettenblatt und Kettenblattschrauben sind
nicht im Bosch-Lieferumfang enthalten.

Beachten Sie ggf. weitere Hinweise der Spider- bzw. Ket-
tenblatthersteller.

Deutsch - 5

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



Deutsch - 6

M 275007 3D1](06.04.2023) Bosch eBike Systems



English - 1

General information Required tools and materials
~ Torx Plus IP40 screwdriver
Pictograms used - Torx T20 screwdriver

) o - Torque wrench up to 35 Nm
Nm g Actions displaying this pictogram must be per- - Spider nut tool
@ formed with a torque spanner and the screw must
be tightened to the specified torque, otherwise

there is a risk that the components will be dam-
aged.

(2 3) (@

(9 (10

(11) (6) (5)

) (20 (1) (7

Indicated Components
(1) Drive unit
(2) Screws for attaching the drive unit
(3) O-ring
(4) Spider nut
(5) Fastening screw for cover for chain ring side *
(6) Cover for chain ring side
(7) Drive unit retaining plates
(8) Fastening screws for cover for plug side
(9) Logo board
(10) Design cover for plug side

(11) Retaining plate screws *®/
Direct installation screws
a) Optional
b) depends on type of installation

Bosch eBike Systems M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



English - 2

Removing the Drive Unit
Removing the Spider or the Direct Mount Chain

Removing the Design Cover

Ring from the Drive Unit
Y

—(12)

QAR

S .
<\"//\ /\

. R
(4)—

(15)

N 5 @

4

TN

Loosen the spider nut (4) with a spider nut tool and remove
the spider nut. Attention: Left-hand thread!
Carefully remove the O-ring (3) from the shaft.

Pull the spider (13) with the fitted chain ring (12) or the dir-

ect mount chain ring off of the toothing (14).

Removing the Chain Protection or Chain Guide
Adapter

If required, release the chain protection or the chain guide
from the adapter and remove the chain protection or the
chain guide.

Remove the chain protection or chain guide adapter with an
appropriate tool.

Removing the Cover on the Chain Ring Side

I

_——(6)

T~

Use a Torx T20 screwdriver to loosen the pan head Torx
screw (5), unscrew it completely and remove the cover (6)
from the retaining plate.

Use a Torx T20 screwdriver to loosen the pan head Torx
screws (8) and unscrew these completely.

Beginning from the right-hand side, slowly pull off the design
cover (10) and unhook the design cover from the front rib.

Disconnecting the Cable Plugs
Disconnect the inserted cable connectors from the drive unit
inthe right order.

Then position the cable to prevent damage from occurring
when removing the drive unit.

Removing the Drive Unit

2——a@
AN %®

&

Use a Torx Plus IP40 screwdriver to loosen the 6 screws (2)
inthesequence @ @@ @O I OO B® @ @ ®.
Then unscrew all six screws and carefully remove the drive
unit from the frame interface.

For the direct installation process, the 8 screws (11) must
be released and removed. When doing so, observe the in-
formation in the operating manual of your eBike (tool and or-
der of release).

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems



Installing the Drive Unit
Attaching the Drive Unit

2Q——

Inserting the Drive Unit

Position the drive unit against the frame interface. Ensure
that no cables are trapped and that the cable plugs are situ-
ated on the plug side of the drive unit.

Insert the six Torx Plus screws (2) (with microencapsula-
tion) and screw these in so they are not completely tight.
For the direct installation process, the 8 self-tapping screws
(ALtracs Plus® AP60 compatible) (11) must be used. When
doing so, observe the information in the operating manual of
your eBike (tool, torque and screwdriving order).

Tightening the Screws of the Drive Unit
Tighten the six screws (2) in the specified sequence

DO®®GG.
Alternative tightening sequence: ® ® ® @ @ ®

6x M8x16 @ Torx Plus H 20 +2Nm
IP40 @

English - 3

Connecting the Cable Connections

Note: Observe the colour coding and alignment of the plug
when inserting the cables.

Connect the cables according to the following table.

Pos. Connection Colour Voltage

1 Rechargeable bat-  Black 36V
tery

2 Operatingunit/dis-  Black 12V
play

3.1 ABS Orange 12V

3.2 HPP (HighPower  Yellow 12\WW
Port) for additional
functions

4.1 Speed sensor Grey 3.3V/

atleast3.1V

4.2 LPP (Low Power Green 12 V2
Port) for additional
functions

5  Headlight Blue 129

6  Taillight Red 12 V9

A) Output current for HPP: 1 A continuous current, peak current of
3.5 Afor maximum 4 s possible

B) Output current for LPP: 1 A continuous current (no peak cur-
rent > 1.0 A permitted)
C) Total output current for the front and rear lights together: 1.5 A

HPP/LPP and light outputs can be closed with blind plugs when de-
livered. Do not remove the blind plugs when not in use.

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



English - 4

Attaching the Cover on the Chain Ring Side

(8

Position the cover (6) against the retaining plate of the drive
unit.

Fasten the cover (6) in place with the self-tapping screw (5).
Pay attention to the torque specified below.

M4x8 TorxT20 (Nm ¢ 3.0+ 0.5Nm"
pan head @ 2.0+0.5Nm?

1x
A) Initial assembly
B) Subsequentassembly

Installing the Design Cover

Affixing the Logo Panel (alternative to design
cover)

(15)

Remove the protective film (15) from the drive unit.
Remove the protective film (16) from the logo panel.

Align the logo panel on the motor head. The logo must be
aligned horizontally.

Press against the logo panel with a constant force (of at least
25-30 N) for at least 2 seconds. The processing temperat-
ure should be higher than +18°C.

Installing the Chain Protection or Chain Guide
Adapter

(15)

Remove the protective film (15).

Hang the design cover (10) on the front rib of the drive unit
and then attach the rear part of the design cover.

Fasten the design cover (10) in place with the two self-tap-
ping screws (8) with the torque specified below.

2x  M4x8 TorxT20 (Nm ¢ 3.0+0.5Nm"
pan head c{ 2.0+0.5Nm?

A) Initial assembly
B) Subsequent assembly

In order to fit a chain guard or a chain guide, an adapter is re-

quired. The adapter is not included in the Bosch scope of de-

livery. Itis possible to obtain this from the chain guard manu-

facturer.

Fasten the adapter to the screw connection points (17) in-

tended for it.

3x M6x10” Head height max. 5mm (Nm ¢ vari-
max. screw-in depth: @ able?
8.5mm

A) Different lengths may be possible depending on the chain guard

manufacturer

B) Tightening torque according to the manufacturer specifications
of the chain guard/guide supplier

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems



Fitting the spider or direct mount chain ring to
the drive unit

—(12)

’< @\D\;\— (13)

Slide the spider (13) with the fitted chain ring (12) or the
direct mount chain ring onto the lightly greased tooth-

ing (14).

Slide the O-ring (3) all the way up to the spider (13).

Attach the spider nut (4) and tighten it with a spider nut tool.

When doing so, be aware of the tightening torque specified
on the spider nut. Attention: Left-hand thread!

Note: Spider, chain ring and chain ring screws are not in-
cluded in the Bosch scope of delivery.

Where necessary, observe additional information from
the manufacturer of the spider or chain ring.

English - 5

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



English - 6

M 275007 3D1](06.04.2023) Bosch eBike Systems



Francais - 1

Informations générales Outils et matériel requis
- Clé Torx Plus IP40
Pictogrammes utilisés - CléTorxT20

- Clé dynamométrique jusqu’a 35 Nm

Nm g Pour les opérations comportant ce pictogramme, - Outil spécial pour écrou de spider
@ une clé dynamométrique doit étre utilisée et la vis

doit étre serrée au couple prescrit, faute de quoi
les composants risquent d’étre endommagés.

2 3 @

(9 (10

b

(11) () (5)

(8) (20 (1) ()

Eléments constitutifs

(1) Unité d'entrainement (Drive Unit)
(2) Vis de fixation de la Drive Unit
(3) Joint torique
(4) Ecrou de spider
(5) Vis de fixation du cache coté plateau de pédalier
(6) Cache coté plateau de pédalier
(7) Toles de maintien de la Drive Unit
(8) Vis de fixation du cache coté connexions
(9) Cache aveclogo®

(10) Cache design coté connexions ¥

(11) Vis de toles de maintien ¥/
vis de montage direct ¥
a) facultatif
b) selon lavariante de montage

a)b)

a)

Bosch eBike Systems M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



Francais - 2
Démontage de l'unité
d’entrainement

Dépose du spider ou plateau de montage direct
sur l'unité d'entrainement (Drive Unit)

Desserrez I'écrou de spider (4) avec l'outil spécial et retirez
I'écrou du spider. Attention : Filetage a gauche !

Délogez avec précaution le joint torique (3) de l'arbre.
Dégagez de la cannelure (14) le spider (13) avec le plateau
de pédalier (12) ou le plateau de montage direct.

Dépose de I'adaptateur de protége-chaine ou
guide-chaine

Sinécessaire, dévissez le protége-chaine ou le guide-chaine
de 'adaptateur et retirez le protége-chaine ou le guide-
chaine.

Démontez I'adaptateur de protége-chaine ou guide-chaine
avec un outil approprié.

Dépose du cache coté plateau de pédalier

T~ ()

Dépose du cache design

(15)

(8) (8)

Desserrez avec une clé Torx T20 la vis Torx a téte fraisée (5),
dévissez-la complétement et retirez le cache (6) de la tole de
maintien.

Desserrez avec une clé Torx T20 les deux vis Torx a téte frai-
sée (8) et retirez-les.

Retirez lentement le cache design (10) en commengant par

le coté droit et dégagez le cache design de la nervure avant.

Débranchement des connecteurs

Débranchez dans I'ordre approprié les différents connec-
teurs de la Drive Unit.

Positionnez ensuite les cables de fagon a exclure tout en-
dommagement lors de la dépose de I'unité d’entrainement.

Retrait de l'unité d’entrainement

2Q———

Desserrez avec une clé Torx Plus 40 IP les 6 vis (2) dans
lordre @ @@ @® ®uDOBO @ ®®.

Retirez ensuite les 6 vis et sortez avec précaution 'unité
d’entrainement du cadre.

Pour le montage direct, il faut desserrer et retirer les 8 vis
(11). Respectez pour cela les indications de la notice d'utili-
sation de votre vélo électrique (outil et ordre de desser-
rage).

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems



Repose de l'unité d’entrainement

Fixation de I'unité d’entrainement

2——a®
. @ 2)

Mise en place de I'unité d’entrainement

Insérez la Drive Unit dans le cadre. Assurez-vous ce faisant
de ne coincer aucun cable et veillez a ce que les connecteurs
se trouvent tous du c6té connexions de la Drive Unit.

Insérez les 6 vis Torx Plus (2) (microencapsulées) et vissez-
les sans forcer.

Pour le montage direct, il convient d'utiliser les 8 vis autota-
raudeuses (compatibles ALtracs Plus® AP60) (11). Respec-
tez pour cela les indications de la notice d’utilisation de votre
vélo électrique (outil, couple et ordre de vissage).

Serrage de 'unité d’entrainement

Serrezles 6 vis (2) danslordre ® @ ® @ ® ®.
Autre ordre de vissage possible: ® @ ® @ @ ®

6x M8x16 TorxPlus (nm o¥] 20 £ 2 Nm
IP40

Francais - 3

Branchement des connecteurs électriques

Remarque : Lors de l'insertion des cables, tenez compte du
codage couleur et de I'orientation du connecteur.

Branchez les cables comme indiqué dans le tableau ci-des-
sous.

Rep. Connexion Couleur Tension
1 Batterie noir 36V
2 Commande dépor-  noir 12V
tée/écran
3.1 ABS orange 12V
3.2 HPP(HighPower jaune 12\WW
Port) pour fonctions
complémentaires
4.1 Capteurdevitesse  gris 3,3V/
au moins 3,1V
4.2 LPP (Low Power vert 12 V2
Port) pour fonctions
complémentaires
5  Phareavant bleu 12 V9
6  Feuarriére rouge 12V9

A) Courant de sortie pour HPP : courant permanent de 1 A, courant
de pointe de 3,5 A pendant maximum 4 s

B) Courant de sortie pour LPP : courant permanent de 1 A (aucun
courant de pointe > 1,0 A n’est admissible)

C) Courant de sortie pour I'éclairage avant et arriére : 1,5 A

Alalivraison, les connexions HPP/LPP et les sorties pour 'éclairage

sont obturées par des bouchons. Ne retirez pas les bouchons en cas
de non-utilisation des connexions !

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



Francais - 4

Fixation du cache c6té plateau de pédalier

~ )

Collage du cache avec logo Bosch (en
remplacement du cache design)

Positionnez le cache (6) sur la tole de maintien de I'unité
d’entrainement.

Vissez le cache (6) avec la vis autotaraudeuse (5). Respec-
tez impérativement le couple de serrage indiqué ci-apres.

1x M4x8 TorxT20 (Nm ¢ 3,0+0,5Nm"
atéte @ 2,0+0,5Nm?
fraisée

(15)

Premier montage
B) Montage ultérieur

Montage du cache design

(15)

8

Retirez la feuille de protection (15).

Crocheter le cache design (10) a la premiére nervure de la
Drive Unit puis plaquez la partie arriere du cache contre la
Drive Unit.

Fixez le cache design (10) avec les deux vis autotarau-
deuses (8) puis serrez les vis au couple indiqué.

2x M4x8 TorxT20 (Nm N 3,0+0,5Nm"
atéte C{ 2,0+0,5Nm?
fraisée

A) Premier montage
B) Montage ultérieur

Retirez la feuille de protection (15) sur la Drive Unit.

Retirez la feuille de protection (16) du cache avec logo
Bosch.

Orientez le cache dans la bonne position. Le logo doit se
trouver a Phorizontale.

Appliquez le cache contre la Drive Unit en exercant une force
constante (au moins 25 -30 N) pendant au moins 2 s. Pour
un collage parfait, il faut que la température ambiante soit
supérieure a +18°C.

Montage de 'adaptateur de protége-chaine ou
guide-chaine

Pour monter un protége-chaine ou un guide-chaine, un adap-
tateur est requis. L'adaptateur n’est pas fourni par Bosch.
Vous pourrez vous le procurer aupres du fabricant du pro-
tége-chaine.

Vissez I'adaptateur aux points de fixation prévus (17).

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems



3x M6x10" Hauteurdetétemaxi: (jNm varia-
5mm ble®
Profondeur de vissage @

maxi : 8,5 mm

A) Lalongueur peut différer suivant le modéle de protége-chaine

B) Respectez le couple de serrage indiqué par le fabricant du pro-
tége-chaine ou guide-chaine

Montage du spider ou plateau de montage direct
sur l'unité d'entrainement (Drive Unit)

o /4) S 1)
,,;< ) \9 ’ v,‘ (13)
)

Pl \6\\/—(3)
o

4—-

Glissez le spider (13) avec le plateau (12) ou le plateau de
montage direct sur la cannelure (14) légérement graissée.
Glissez le joint torique (3) sur 'arbre jusqu’au spider (13).
Positionnez I'écrou de spider (4) et serrez-le avec l'outil spé-
cial. Respectez ce faisant le couple de serrage inscrit sur
['écrou de spider. Attention : Filetage a gauche !
Remarque : Le spider, le plateau de pédalier et les vis de
plateau ne sont pas fournies par Bosch.

Respectez les consignes et indications du fabricant du
spider ou du plateau.

F.,

(—]

&

Francais - 5

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



Francais - 6

M 275007 3D1](06.04.2023) Bosch eBike Systems



Informacion general
Pictogramas utilizados
Nm g Para las acciones con este pictograma se debe
@ utilizar una llave dinamométrica y el tornillo debe
apretarse con el par de apriete indicado; de lo

contrario, existe riesgo de dafar los componen-
tes.

Espafiol - 1

Herramientas y materiales necesarios

- Herramienta Torx Plus IP40

- Herramienta Torx T20

- Llave dinamométrica hasta 35 Nm

- Herramienta para tuercas de arafa (Spider)

(2 3) (@

(9 (10

) (20 (1)

(11) (6) (5)

(7

Componentes designados

(1) Unidad de accionamiento

(2) Tornillos de fijacion de unidad de accionamiento
(3) Anillo toroidal

(4) Tuerca de arafa (Spider)

(5) Tornillo de fijacion de la cubierta del lado del plato
delacadena?

(6) Cubierta del lado del plato de la cadena®
(7) Chapa de soporte de la unidad de accionamiento

(8) Tornillos de fijacion de la cubierta del lado del en-
chufe?

(9) Paramento logotipo
(10) Cubierta de disefio lado del enchufe

a)b)

(11) Tornillos de chapa de soporte '/
tornillos de montaje directo
a) opcional
b) dependiente de la variante de montaje

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)




Espafiol -

Desmontaje de la unidad de
accionamiento

Desmontar la araiia (Spider) o el plato de cadena
de montaje directo de la unidad de

accionamiento
© ’ /

—(12)
—(13)

’5\
SO~

(4) —

Suelte la tuerca de arafa (4) con una herramienta para tuer-
cas de arafia y quite la tuerca de arafa. jAtencion: Rosca a
izquierdas!

Retire con cuidado la junta torica (3) del eje.

Retire la arafia (13) con el plato de cadena (12) montado o
el plato de cadena de montaje directo del dentado (14).

Desmontar el adaptador de la proteccion de
cadena o de la guia de cadena
En caso necesario, suelte la proteccion de la cadena o la guia

de la cadena del adaptador y quite la proteccion de la cade-
nao laguiade la cadena.

Con una herramienta adecuada, desmonte el adaptador de
la proteccion de cadena o de la guia de cadena.

Desmontar la cubierta en el lado del plato de
cadena

Con una herramienta Torx T20, suelte el tornillo gota de se-
bo Torx (5), desenrdsquelo y retire la cubierta (6) de la cha-
pa de soporte.

Desmontar la cubierta de diseiio

(15)

Con una herramienta Torx T20, suelte los dos tornillos gota
de sebo Torx (8) y desenrdsquelos.

Retire lentamente la cubierta de disefio (10), comenzando
por el lado derecho, y descuelgue la cubierta de disefio de la
nervadura delantera.

Desconectar los conectores de cable

Desconecte los conectores de cable insertados de la unidad
de accionamiento en una secuencia adecuada.

A continuacion, coloque los cables de forma que se puedan
descartar dafos al desmontar la unidad de accionamiento.

Desmontaje de la unidad de accionamiento

29— a9

(2)

@%@

Con una herramienta Torx Plus IP40, suelte los 6 torni-

llos (2) enlasecuencia®@ @@ @ ® ® 6
[0JOICIBGIOXOE

A continuacion, desenrosque los 6 tornillos y retire cuidado-
samente la unidad de accionamiento de la interfaz del basti-
dor.

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems



En el caso del procedimiento de montaje directo, se deben
aflojar y retirar los 8 tornillos (11). Al respecto, tenga en
cuenta las indicaciones de las instrucciones de servicio de su
eBike (herramienta y secuencia de aflojamiento).

Montaje de la unidad de
accionamiento

Fijar la unidad de accionamiento

2)——

Colocar la unidad de accionamiento

Coloque la unidad de accionamiento en la interfaz del basti-
dor. Asegurese de que no se aplasten cables y de que los co-
nectores de cable estén en el lado del conector de la unidad
de accionamiento.

Coloque los 6 tornillos Torx Plus (2) (con microencapsula-
miento) y apriételos ligeramente.

En el caso del procedimiento de montaje directo, deben utili-
zarse los 8 tornillos autorroscantes (compatibles con
Altracs Plus® AP60) (11). Tenga en cuenta al respecto las
indicaciones de las instrucciones de servicio de su eBike
(herramienta, par de apriete y secuencia de atornillado).

Atornillar firmemente la unidad de accionamiento

Atornille firmemente los 6 tornillos (2) en la secuencia indi-

cada®@@®® ®.
Secuencia de atornillado alternativa: @ @ ® @ @ ®

6x M8x16 @ Torx Plus “ 20 +2Nm
IP40 @

Espariol - 3

Conectar las conexiones por cable

Indicacion: Al enchufar los cables, observe la codificacion
de colores y la direccion del enchufe.

Conecte los cables segun la siguiente tabla.

Pos. Conexion Color Tension
1 Acumulador negro 36V
2 Cuadrodemandos/ negro 12V
pantalla
3.1 ABS naranja 12V
3.2 HPP (HighPower  amarillo 12 VW
Port) para funciones
adicionales
4.1 Sensorde velocidad gris 3,3V/
min. 3,1V
4.2 LPP (Low Power verde 12V®
Port) para funciones
adicionales
5  Luzdelantera azul 12V9
6  Luztrasera rojo 12V9

A) Corriente de salida para HPP: 1 A de corriente permanente, co-
rriente de pico de 3,5 A posible durante un maximode 4 s

B) Corriente de salida para LPP: 1 A de corriente permanente (no
se permite una corriente de pico > 1,0 A)

C) Corriente de salida para luz frontal y trasera conjuntamente:
1,5A

En el estado de entrega, HPP/LPP asi como las salidas de luz pueden

estar obturadas con tapones ciegos. jAl no utilizarlos, no retire los ta-

pones ciegos!

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



Espafiol - 4

Fijar la cubierta en el lado del plato de cadena

(8

Coloque la cubierta (6) en la chapa de soporte de la unidad
de accionamiento.

Atornille firmemente la cubierta (6) con los tornillos auto-
rroscantes (5). Preste atencion al par de apriete especifica-
do a continuacién.

M4x8 @ TorxT20 3,0+0,5Nm"
gota de 2,0+0,5Nm?
sebo @

1x
A) Primer montaje
B) Montaje posterior

Montar la cubierta de disefio

(15)

N (8) (8)

Retire la lamina protectora (15).

Cuelgue la cubierta de disefio (10) en la nervadura delantera
de la unidad de accionamiento y coloque luego la parte tra-
sera de la cubierta de disefio.

Atornille firmemente la cubierta de disefio (10) con los dos
tornillos autorroscantes (8) con el par de apriete indicado a
continuacion.

2x M4x8 Torx T20 3,0£0,5Nm”
gota de 2,0+0,5Nm®
sebo C{

A) Primer montaje
B) Montaje posterior

Adherir el paramento del logotipo (alternativa
de la cubierta de disefio)

(15)

Retire la lamina protectora (15) de la unidad de acciona-
miento.
Retire la lamina protectora (16) del paramento del logotipo.

Alinee el paramento del logotipo en la cazoleta del motor. La
inscripcion debe estar alineada de modo horizontal.

Presione el paramento del logotipo con fuerza constante (al
menos 25-30 N) durante como minimo 2 s. La temperatura
de aplicacion debe ser superior a +18 °C.

Montar el adaptador de la proteccion de cadena
ode la guia de cadena

Para montar una proteccion de cadena o una guia de cadena,
se necesita un adaptador. El adaptador no esta contenido en
el volumen de suministro Bosch. Una adquisicion es posible
através del fabricante de protectores de cadena.

Atornille firmemente el adaptador en los previstos puntos de
atornillado (17).

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems




3x M6x10" Altura de cabeza méx. varia-
5mm ble®
max. profundidad de @

enroscado: 8,5 mm

A) posibles longitudes divergentes en dependencia del fabricante
de protectores de cadena

B) Par de apriete segln indicaciones del fabricante del proveedor
de protectores de cadena o guias de cadena

Montar la araiia o el plato de cadena de montaje
directo en la unidad de accionamiento

Deslice la arafia (13) con el plato de cadena (12) montado o
el plato de cadena de montaje directo sobre el dentado (14)
ligeramente engrasado.

Deslice lajunta toroidal (3) hasta la arafa (13).

Coloque la tuerca de arana (4) y apriétela con una herra-
mienta para tuercas de arafia. Tenga en cuenta el par de
apriete indicado en la tuerca de arafia. Atencion: jrosca ala
izquierda!

Indicacion: La araia, el plato de cadenay los tornillos del
plato de cadena no estan contenidos en el volumen de sumi-
nistro de Bosch.

En caso necesario, observe las indicaciones del fabrican-
te de la araiia o del plato de cadena.

Espafiol - 5

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



Espafiol - 6

M 275007 3D1](06.04.2023) Bosch eBike Systems



Informagées gerais
Pictogramas utilizados

Nm g No caso de agcdes com este pictograma tem de ser
@ utilizada uma chave dinamométrica e o parafuso
tem de ser apertado com o binario indicado, caso

contrario ha risco de danos para os
componentes.

Portugués - 1

Ferramentas e materiais necessarios

- Ferramenta Torx-Plus-IP40

- Ferramenta Torx-T20

- Chave dinamométrica até 35 Nm
- Extrator do eixo pedaleiro

(2 3) (@

(9 (10

(11) (6) (5)

) (20 (1)

(7

Componentes designados

(1) Unidade de acionamento
(2) Parafusos de fixagao da unidade de acionamento
(3) O-ring
(4) Porca da aranha de pedaleiro
(5) Parafuso de fixagao cobertura lado da cremalheira ®
(6) Cobertura lado da cremalheira®
(7) Chapas de suporte da unidade de acionamento
(8) Parafusos de fixagdo da cobertura lado conectores
(9) Tampa logotipo

(10) Cobertura de design do lado dos conectores®

(11) Parafusos das chapas de suporte '/
parafusos de montagem direta
a) opcional
b) dependente da variante de montagem

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)




Portugués - 2

Desmontagem do motor

Desmontar a aranha de pedaleiro ou a
cremalheira de montagem direta da unidade de

acionamento
J {

Solte a porca da aranha de pedaleiro (4) com um extrator do
eixo pedaleiro e retire a porca da aranha de pedaleiro.
Atencao: rosca a esquerda!

Retire cuidadosamente o O-Ring (3) do eixo.

Puxe a aranha de pedaleiro (13) com a cremalheira (12)
montada ou a cremalheira de montagem direta da
engrenagem (14).

Desmontar a protecao ou a guia da corrente

Se necessario, solte a protecao ou a guia da corrente do
adaptador e retire a protecdo ou a guia da corrente.

Desaperte com uma ferramenta adequada o adaptador da
protecdo ou da guia da corrente.

Desmontar a cobertura no lado da cremalheira

Solte com uma ferramenta Torx-T20 o parafuso torx de
cabeca lenticular (5), retire-o e remova a cobertura (6) da
chapa de suporte.

Desmontar a cobertura de design

(15)

Solte com ferramenta Torx-T20 os dois parafusos de cabeca
lenticular (8) e retire-os.

Puxe devagar, a comecar pelo lado direito, a cobertura de
design (10) e desengate a cobertura de design da nervura
dianteira.

Separar os conectores de cabo

Separe os conectores de cabos na ordem adequada da
unidade de acionamento.

Depois posicione os cabos de forma a excluir danos durante
a desmontagem do motor.

Retirar o motor

@Q——

Solte com uma ferramenta Torx-Plus-IP40

0s 6 parafusos (2) pelaordem ® @ ® @ ® ® ou
[0JOJOXBIOXON

Depois desaperte os 6 parafusos para fora e retire
cuidadosamente o motor da interface da estrutura.

No processo de montagem direta tém de ser soltos e
removidos os 8 parafusos (11). Para tal respeite o manual
de instrucdes da sua eBike (ferramenta e sequéncia de
soltar).

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems



Montagem do motor

Fixar o motor

2Q——

Colocar o motor

Encoste a unidade de acionamento a interface da estrutura.
Tenha cuidado para nado entalar nenhum cabo e que os
conectores de cabo estejam no lado dos conectores da
unidade de acionamento.

Coloque os 6 parafusos Torx Plus (2) (com
microencapsulago) e aperte-os ligeiramente.

No processo de montagem direta tém de ser usados os

8 parafusos autorroscantes (compativel ALtracs Plus®
AP60) (11). Para tal respeite 0 manual de instrucdes da sua
eBike (ferramenta, binario e sequéncia de aparafusamento).

Fixar o motor

Aperte os 6 parafusos (2) na sequéncia indicada

(0JOROJOXOIGH
Sequéncia de aperto alternativa: ® ® ® @ @ ®

6x M8x16 Torx Plus Nm g 20+2Nm
IP40

Portugués - 3

Conectar as ligacdes de cabo

Nota: Ao conectar o cabo tenha atencao a codificagdo por
cores e a direcao da ficha.

Conecte os cabos de acordo com a seguinte tabela.

Pos. Ligacao Cor Tensao
1 Bateria preto 36V
2 Unidade de preto 12V
comando/display
3.1 ABS laranja 12V
3.2 HPP (HighPower  Amarelo 12 VW
Port) para fungoes
adicionais
4.1 Sensorde cinzento 3,3V/
velocidade pelo menos
3,1V
4.2 LPP (Low Power verde 12 V2
Port) para fungoes
adicionais
5  Luzfrontal azul 12 V9
6  Luztraseira vermelho 12 V9

A) Corrente de saida para HPP: 1 A corrente constante, corrente
de pico de 3,5 A durante no maximo 4 s possivel

B) Corrente de saida para LPP: 1 A corrente constante (sem
corrente de pico > 1,0 A permitida)

C) Corrente de saida para luzes dianteira e traseira juntas: 1,5 A

No estado de fornecimento os HPP/LPP, assim como as saidas de luz,

podem estar fechados com bujoes cegos. Em caso de ndo utilizagao,

nao remover os bujoes cegos!

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



Portugués - 4

Fixar a cobertura no lado da cremalheira

(8

Coloque a cobertura (6) na chapa de suporte do motor.

Aperte a cobertura (6) com o parafuso (5) autorroscante.
Respeite o binario indicado.

1x M4x8 TorxT20 3,0+0,5Nm"
cabeca 2,0+0,5Nm?
lenti- @

cular

A) Primeira montagem
B) Montagem subsequente

Montar a cobertura de design

Colar a tampa logotipo (alternativa a cobertura
de design)

(15)

Retire a pelicula de protecao (15) da unidade de
acionamento.

Retire a pelicula de protecao (16) da tampa logotipo.
Alinhe a tampa logotipo na parte de cima do motor. A
inscricao tem de estar alinhada na horizontal.

Pressione a tampa logotipo com pressao constante (pelo
menos 25-30 N) durante pelo menos 2 s. O tempo de
processamento deve ser superior a +18 °C.

Montar a protecdo ou a guia da corrente

(15)

Retire a pelicula de protecao (15).

Engate a cobertura de design (10) na nervura dianteira da
unidade de acionamento e depois coloque a parte traseira
da cobertura de design.

Aperte a cobertura de design (10) com os dois parafusos
autorroscantes (8) com o binario abaixo indicado.

2x M4x8 TorxT20 3,0 £0,5Nm”
cabeca 2,0+0,5Nm?
lenti- @

cular

A) Primeira montagem
B) Montagem subsequente

Para montar uma protecdo ou guia da corrente, é necessario
um adaptador. O adaptador néo faz parte do volume de
fornecimento Bosch. O mesmo pode ser solicitado através
do fabricante da protecdo de corrente.

Aparafuse o adaptador nos pontos de aparafusamento (17).

3x M6x10" Alturamax. cabeca varia-
5mm bel®
Profundidade max. de @
aparafusamento:
8,5mm

A) Séo possiveis comprimentos divergentes em funcao do
fabricante da protegao de corrente

B) Binario de aperto de acordo com indicagao do fabricante da
protecao ou guia de corrente

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems




Portugués - 5

Montar a aranha de pedaleiro ou a cremalheira
de montagem direta na unidade de acionamento

Coloque a aranha de pedaleiro (13) com a cremalheira (12)
montada ou a cremalheira de montagem direta na
engrenagem ligeiramente lubrificada (14).

Empurre o O-ring (3) até a aranha de pedaleiro (13).
Coloque a porca da aranha de pedaleiro (4) e aperte-a com
uma ferramenta para porca da aranha de pedaleiro. Respeite
o bindrio de aperto indicado para a porca da aranha de
pedaleiro. Atencdo: rosca a esquerda!

Nota: A aranha de pedaleiro, a cremalheira e os respetivos
parafusos nao estao incluidos no volume de fornecimento
Bosch.

Se necessario, respeite mais indicacoes do fabricante da
aranha de pedaleiro ou cremalheira.

Bosch eBike Systems M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)



Portugués - 6

M 275007 3D1](06.04.2023) Bosch eBike Systems



Informazioni genera“ Attrezzi e materiali necessari
- Attrezzo Torx Plus IP40
Simboli utilizzati — Attrezzo Torx T20

- Chiave dinamometrica finoa 35 Nm
Nm g Per le operazioni contrassegnate da questo sim- - Attrezzo per dado Spider
@ bolo, andra utilizzata una chiave dinamometrica e
la vite andra serrata alla coppia indicata: in caso
contrario, vi sara pericolo di danni ai componenti.

[taliano - 1

(7) (2)

(9 (10

Y
\!
Y
|

T

(11)

(8) (2 (1) (7

(3) ()

() (5)

Componenti menzionati
(1) Unita motrice
(2) Viti di fissaggio unita motrice
(3) O-ring
(4) Dado Spider
(5) Vite di fissaggio copertura lato pignone ¥
(6) Copertura lato pignone
(7) Lamiere di tenuta unita motrice
(8) Vitidi fissaggio copertura lato connettori
(9) Pannello con logo ®
(10) Copertura design lato connettori
(11) Viti lamiere di tenuta ¥°/
Viti per montaggio diretto
a) Opzionale
b) aseconda della variante di montaggio

a)b)

ab)

Bosch eBike Systems M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)




Italiano - 2

Smontaggio dell’'unita motrice

Smontaggio dello Spider o del pignone a
montaggio diretto dall’'unita motrice

g

—(12)
( ; (1)
- C5(3)

(4) —

Allentare il dado Spider (4) mediante un apposito attrezzo e
prelevare il dado Spider stesso. Attenzione: filettatura si-
nistra.

Prelevare con cautela I'0-ring (3) dall'albero.

Estrarre lo Spider (13) con il pignone (12) montato, oppure
il pignone a montaggio diretto, dalla dentatura (14).

Smontaggio dell’adattatore copricatena o
guidacatena

Se necessario, scollegare il copricatena o il guidacatena
dall'adattatore e prelevare il copricatena o il guidacatena.
Mediante un apposito attrezzo, smontare I'adattatore copri-
catena o guidacatena.

Smontaggio della copertura sul lato pignone

Mediante un attrezzo Torx T20, allentare la vite Torx a testa
bombata (5), svitarla e prelevare la copertura (6) dalla la-
miera di tenuta.

Smontaggio della copertura design

(15)

Mediante un attrezzo Torx T20, allentare le due viti Torx a te-
sta bombata (8) e svitarle.

Estrarre lentamente la copertura design (10) iniziando dal
lato destro e sganciare la copertura stessa dalla nervatura
anteriore.

Scollegamento dei connettori dei cavi

Scollegare, in appropriata sequenza, i connettori dei cavi in-
nestati dall'unita motrice.

Disporre quindi i cavi in modo da escludere danni durante lo
smontaggio dell'unita motrice.

Asportazione dell’'unita motrice

29— 4@

N

@%@

Mediante un attrezzo Torx Plus IP40, allentare le 6 viti (2)
nellasequenza® @ ® @ ® ®, oppure
[0JOJOXBIOXON

Svitare quindi tutte e 6 le viti ed estrarre con cautela I'unita
motrice dall'interfaccia telaio.

In caso di montaggio diretto, andranno allentate e rimosse le
8 viti (11). Atale riguardo, attenersi alle avvertenze delle
istruzioni d’uso dell’eBike (attrezzo e sequenza di allenta-
mento).

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems



Montaggio dell’unita motrice

Fissaggio dell’unita motrice

2——a®
. @ 2)

Introduzione dell’'unita motrice

Applicare l'unita motrice sull'interfaccia telaio. Accertarsi di
non intrappolare alcun cavo e che i connettori dei cavi si tro-
vino sul lato connettori dell'unita motrice.

Introdurre le 6 viti Torx Plus (2) (con microcapsula) ed avvi-
tarle, senza ancora fissare.

In caso di montaggio diretto, andranno impiegate le 8 viti au-
tofilettanti (compatibili con ALtracs Plus® AP60) (11). A tale
riguardo, attenersi alle avvertenze delle istruzioni d’'uso
dell'eBike (attrezzo, coppia di serraggio e sequenza di avvi-
tamento).

Avvitamento dell’unita motrice

Avvitare saldamente le 6 viti (2) nella prescritta sequenza

(0JOJOJOXOIGH
Sequenza di avvitamento alternativa: @ ® ® @ @ ®

6x M8x16 Torx Plus Nm g 20+2Nm
IP40

[taliano - 3

Allacciamento dei cavi di collegamento

Avvertenza: Nell'innestare i cavi, prestare attenzione alla
codifica cromatica e alla direzione del connettore.

Allacciare i cavi in base alla seguente tabella.

Pos. Collegamento Colore Tensione

1 Batteria Nero 36V

2 Unita di comando/Di- Nero 12V
splay

3.1 ABS Arancione 12V

3.2 HPP (High Power Giallo 12 VW
Port) per funzioni ag-
giuntive

4.1 Sensoredivelocita  Grigio 3,3V/

almeno 3,1V

4.2 LPP (Low Power Verde 12V®
Port) per funzioni ag-
giuntive

5  Luceanteriore Blu 12V9

6  Luce posteriore Rosso 12V9

A) Corrente di uscita per HPP: 1 A continuativa; corrente di picco
da 3,5 A possibile per max. 4 secondi

B) Corrente di uscita per LPP: 1 A continuativa (non € consentita
una corrente di picco > 1,0 A)
C) Corrente di uscita per luce anteriore e posteriore assieme: 1,5 A

Nello stato alla consegna, la HPP/LPP e le uscite luce sono possono
essere chiuse con tappi ciechi. Anche se non si utilizzino tali elementi,
i tappi ciechi non andranno rimossi.

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



Italiano - 4

Fissaggio della copertura sul lato pignone

Applicare la copertura (6) sulla lamiera di tenuta dell'unita
motrice.

Avvitare saldamente la copertura (6) con la vite automa-
schiante (5). Attenersi alla coppia riportata di seguito.

1x M4x8 TorxT20 (Nm ¢ 3,0+0,5Nm"
atesta @ 2,0£0,5Nm?
bombata

A)  Primo montaggio
B) Montaggio successivo

Montaggio della copertura design

(15)

Rimuovere la pellicola protettiva (15).

Agganciare la copertura design (10) sulla nervatura anterio-
re dell'unita motrice, quindi applicare la parte posteriore del-
la copertura di protezione.

Avvitare saldamente la copertura design (10) con le due viti
automaschianti (8), alla coppia riportata di seguito.

2x M4x8 Torx 720 Nm g 3,0+0,5Nm"
atesta @ 2,0+0,5Nm?
bombata

A) Primo montaggio
B) Montaggio successivo

Incollaggio del pannello con logo (alternativa
alla copertura design)

Rimuovere la pellicola protettiva (15) dall'unita motrice.
Rimuovere la pellicola protettiva (16) dal pannello con logo.

Allineare il pannello con logo sull'alloggiamento motore. La
scritta dovra essere allineata in orizzontale.

Premere il pannello con logo, esercitando una forza costante
(almeno 25-30 N), per almeno 2 sec. La temperatura di la-
vorazione dovra essere superiore a +18 °C.

Montaggio dell’adattatore copricatena o
guidacatena

Per montare un copricatena, oppure un guidacatena, occor-
re un apposito adattatore. L'adattatore non & compreso nella

dotazione Bosch. Il componente € acquistabile presso il co-
3x M6x10" Altezza testa max. Nm Varia-
@ bile”
mento max.: 8,5 mm
B) Coppia di serraggio secondo le indicazioni del fornitore del co-

struttore del copricatena.
5mm
A) Sono possibili lunghezze diverse, in base al costruttore del co-
pricatena o del guidacatena

Avvitare saldamente I'adattatore sugli appositi punti (17).
Profondita di avvita-
pricatena

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems




Montaggio dello Spider o del pignone a
montaggio diretto sull’unita motrice

Spingere lo Spider (13), a pignone (12) montato, oppure a
pignone a montaggio diretto montato, sulla dentatura (14),
dopo averla leggermente ingrassata.

Applicare I'0O-ring (3), spingendolo fino allo Spider (13).
Applicare il dado Spider (4) e serrarlo con un attrezzo per
dado Spider. In questa operazione, prestare attenzione alla
coppia di serraggio applicata al dado Spider. Attenzione: fi-
lettatura sinistra.

Avvertenza: Spider, pignone e viti del pignone non sono
compresi nella dotazione Bosch.

Attenersi alle eventuali ulteriori avvertenze del costrut-
tore dello Spider o del pignone.

[taliano - 5

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



Italiano - 6

M 275007 3D1](06.04.2023) Bosch eBike Systems



Algemene informatie
Gebruikte pictogrammen

Nm g Bij acties met dit pictogram moet een moment-
@ sleutel gebruikt worden en de schroef moet met
het aangegeven draaimoment vastgedraaid wor-

den, anders bestaat er gevaar voor beschadiging
van de componenten.

Nederlands - 1

Benodigde gereedschappen en materialen

- Torx-Plus-IP40-gereedschap
- Torx-T20-gereedschap

- Momentsleutel tot 35 Nm

- Spider-moer-gereedschap

(2 3) (@

(9 (10

) (20 (1)

(11) (6) (5)

(7

Aanduiding componenten

(1) Aandrijfeenheid
(2) Schroeven bevestiging aandrijfeenheid
(3) O-ring
(4) Spider-moer
(5) Bevestigingsschroef afdekking kettingbladzijde ¥
(6) Afdekking kettingbladzijde ¥
(7) Steunplaten aandrijfeenheid
(8) Bevestigingsschroeven afdekking stekkerzijde
(9) Logoplaatje ?
(10) Design-afdekking stekkerzijde ?

(11) Schroeven steunplaten ¥/
schroeven voor directe montage **
a) optioneel
b) afhankelijk van montagevariant

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)




Nederlands - 2

Demontage van de aandrijfeenheid

Spider of kettingblad directe montage van de

aandrijfeenheid demonteren
Y

A —2)
g f\ o

O—(3)
o

(4)-———-

Draai de spider-moer (4) met een spider-moer-gereedschap
los en verwijder deze. Attentie: linkse schroefdraad!
Verwijder de O-ring (3) voorzichtig van de as.

Trek de spider (13) met het gemonteerde kettingblad (12)
of het kettingblad directe montage van de vertanding (14)
af.

Kettingbeschermer- of kettinggeleideradapter
demonteren

Maak indien nodig de kettingbeschermer of de kettinggelei-
der los van de adapter en verwijder de kettingbeschermer of
kettinggeleider.

Demonteer de kettingbeschermer- of kettinggeleideradapter
met het juiste gereedschap.

Afdekking aan kettingbladzijde demonteren

Design-afdekking demonteren

(15)

(8) (8)

\

.

1
TN

_——(6)

T~ ()

Draai met een Torx-T20-gereedschap de Torxschroef met
lenskop (5) los, schroef deze eruit en verwijder de afdek-
king (6) van de steunplaat.

Draai met een Torx-T20-gereedschap de beide Torxschroe-
ven met lenskop (8) los en schroef deze eruit.

Trek de design-afdekking (10), aan de rechterzijde begin-
nend, langzaam los en haak de design-afdekking uit de voor-
sterib.

Stekkers lostrekken

Koppel de ingestoken kabelstekkers in de juiste volgorde los
van de aandrijfeenheid.

Plaats de kabels vervolgens zodanig, dat er geen beschadi-
gingen kunnen optreden bij het uitbouwen van de aandrijf-
eenheid.

Aandrijfeenheid verwijderen

2)——

e

Draai met een Torx-Plus-IP40-gereedschap de 6 schroe-
ven (2) inde volgorde ® @ ® @ ® ® of
DOO®O@®®los.

Draai vervolgens alle 6 schroeven eruit en verwijder de aan-
drijfeenheid voorzichtig uit de frame-interface.

Bij de directe montageprocedure moeten de 8 schroeven
(11) worden losgedraaid en verwijderd. Neem hiervoor
goed nota van de aanwijzingen in de gebruiksaanwijzing van
uw eBike (gereedschap en volgorde van losdraaien).

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems



Montage van de aandrijfeenheid

Aandrijfeenheid bevestigen

2——a®
. @ 2)

Aandrijfeenheid plaatsen

Plaats de aandrijfeenheid tegen de frame-interface. Let op
dat er geen kabels worden ingeklemd en dat de kabelstek-
kers zich aan de stekkerzijde van de aandrijfeenheid bevin-
den.

Plaats de 6 Torx Plus-schroeven (2) (zelftappend) en draai
ze losjes aan.

Bij de directe montageprocedure moeten de 8 zelftappende
schroeven (ALtracs Plus® AP60 compatibel) (11) worden
aangebracht. Neem hiervoor goed nota van de aanwijzingen
in de gebruiksaanwijzing van uw eBike (gereedschap, draai-
moment en volgorde van vastdraaien).

Aandrijfeenheid vastschroeven

Draai de 6 schroeven (2) inde volgorde ® @ ® @ ® ®
vast.
Alternatieve volgorde: ® ® ® @ @ ®

6x M8x16 @ Torx Plus 20 +2Nm
IP40 @

Nederlands - 3

Kabels aansluiten

Aanwijzing: Let bij het insteken van de kabels op de kleur-
codering en de richting van de stekker.

Sluit de kabels overeenkomstig de volgende tabel aan.

Nr. Aansluiting Kleur Spanning
1 Accu Zwart 36V
2 Bedieningseenheid/ Zwart 12V
display
3.1 ABS Oranje 12V
3.2 HPP (HighPower  Geel 12 VW
Port) voor aanvullen-
de functies
4.1 Snelheidssensor Grijs 3,3V/
ten minste
3,1V
4.2 LPP (Low Power Groen 12V®
Port) voor aanvullen-
de functies
5  Voorlicht Blauw 129
6  Achterlicht Rood 12V9

A) Uitgangsstroom voor HPP: 1 A continustroom, piekstroom van
3,5 Amaximaal 4 s lang mogelijk

B) Uitgangsstroom voor LPP: 1 A continustroom (geen piekstroom
> 1,0 Atoegestaan)

C) Uitgangsstroom voor voor- en achterlicht samen: 1,5 A

Bij levering kunnen HPP/LPP en de lichtuitgangen afgesloten zijn met

blinde stoppen. Worden ze niet gebruikt, verwijder de blinde stoppen
dan niet!

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



Nederlands - 4

Afdekking aan kettingbladzijde bevestigen

(8

Afdekking (6) op de steunplaat van de aandrijfeenheid plaat-
sen.

Schroef de afdekking (6) met de zelftappende schroef (5)
vast. Let op het hieronder aangegeven aanhaalmoment.

M4x8 TorxT20 (Nm ¢ 3,0+0,5Nm"
lenskop @ 2,0+0,5Nm?

1x
A) Eerste montage
B) Volgende montage

Design-afdekking monteren

Logoplaatje aanbrengen (in plaats van design-
afdekking)

Verwijder de beschermfolie (15) van de aandrijfeenheid.
Verwijder de beschermfolie (16) van het logoplaatje.

Richt het logoplaatje op de motor. De tekst moet horizon-
taal staan.

Druk gedurende minimaal 2 s met constante kracht (ten min-
ste 25-30 N) op het logoplaatje. De verwerkingstempera-
tuur moet hoger zijn dan +18°C.

Kettingbeschermer- of kettinggeleideradapter
monteren

(15)

Verwijder de beschermfolie (15).

Haak de design-afdekking (10) in de voorste rib van de aan-
drijffeenheid en plaats dan het achterste deel van de design-
afdekking.

Schroef de design-afdekking (10) met de beide zelftappen-
de schroeven (8) met het hieronder aangegeven aanhaalmo-
ment vast.

2x M4x8 TorxT20 (Nm ¢ 3,0+0,5Nm"
lenskop c{ 2,0+0,5Nm?

A) Eerste montage
B) Volgende montage

Om een kettingbeschermer of een kettinggeleider te monte-

ren, is een adapter nodig. De adapter is niet bij de Bosch-le-

vering inbegrepen. De adapter is verkrijgbaar bij de fabri-

kant van de kettingbeschermer.

vast.

3x M6x10" Kophoogte max. 5 mm Varia-
bel®

8,5mm @

A)  Afwijkende lengtes mogelijk afhankelijk van de fabrikant van de

B) Aanhaalmoment volgens opgave van de fabrikant van de ketting-

beschermer resp. kettinggeleider

Schroef de adapter op de aangegeven schroefpunten (17)
Max. inschroefdiepte:
kettingbeschermer

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems




Spider of kettingblad directe montage op
aandrijfeenheid monteren

Schuif de spider (13) met het gemonteerde kettingblad (12)
of het kettingblad directe montage op de licht ingevette ver-
tanding (14).

Schuif de O-ring (3) tot aan de spider (13) erop.

Breng de Spider-moer (4) aan en draai deze met een Spider-
moer-gereedschap vast. Let daarbij op het aanhaalmoment
dat op de Spider-moer staat aangegeven. Attentie: linkse
schroefdraad!

Aanwijzing: Spider, kettingblad en kettingbladschroeven
zijn niet bij de Bosch-levering inbegrepen.

Neem goed nota van eventuele verdere aanwijzingen van
de spider- of kettingbladfabrikant.

Nederlands - 5

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



Nederlands - 6

M 275007 3D1](06.04.2023) Bosch eBike Systems



.

Dansk -1
Generelle informationer Nedvendige varktgjer og materialer
- Torx-Plus-IP40-veerktaj
Anvendte piktogrammer - Torx-T20-vaerktej
- Momentnggle op til 35 Nm
Nm g Ved handlinger med dette piktogram skal du be- - Spider-matrik-vaerktgj
@ nytte en momentnggle og tilspaende skruen med
det angivne moment, ellers er der fare for at be-
skadige komponenterne.
2 3
SET
=
(@  (10) \ Q
=
- @
2 =

L)) (2 (1)

(11) () (5)

(7

Betegnede komponenter

(1) Drivenhed
(2) Skruer fastgarelse drivenhed
(3) O-ring
(4) Spider-matrik
(5) Fastgarelsesskrue afdaekning kaedehjulsside *
(6) Afdaekning keedehjulsside
(7) Holdeplade til drivenhed
(8) Fastgarelsesskruer afdaekning stikside ¥
(9) Logo-afdaekning?
(10) Design-afdaekning stikside *
(11) Skruer til holdeplade ¥/
Skruer til direkte montering
a) valgfri
b) afhangigt af monteringsvariant

a)b)

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)




.

Dansk - 2

Afmontering af drevenheden

Afmontering af spider eller kaedehjul til direkte

Afmontering af design-afdaekning

montering fra drevenheden
Y

—(12)
LA *@—(3)
(4)—

(15)

(10)——

Lasn spider-matrikken (4) med et spider-metrik-vaerktgj, og
tag spider-matrikken af. Bemaerk: Venstregevind!

Tag forsigtigt O-ringen (3) af akslen.
Traek spideren (13) med det monterede kaedehjul (12) eller
kaedehjulet til direkte montering af fortandingen (14).

Afmonter kaedeskaerms- eller
kaedeforingsadapteren

Lasn om nadvendigt keedeskaermen eller kaedeferingen fra
adapteren, og tag keedeskaermen eller kaedefaringen af.

Afmonter kaedeskaerms- eller keedefaringsadapteren med et
passende vaerkte;.

Afmontering af afdeekningen pa kaedehjulssiden

T~ ()

Lasn linsehoved-torxskruen (5) med et Torx-T20-veerktaj,
skru den ud, og tag afdakningen (6) af holdepladen.

Lasn de to linsehoved-torxskruer (8) med et Torx-T20-vaerk-
tej, og skru dem ud.

Traek langsomt design-afdakningen (10) af ved at begynde
fra hgjre side, og laft design-afdaekningen ud af den forreste
ribbe.

Adskillelse af kabelstik

Adskil de indsatte kabelstik fra drevenheden i den egnede
reekkefolge.

Anbring derefter kablerne séledes, at beskadigelser ved af-
montering af drevenheden kan undgas.

Afmontering af drevenhed

@Q——

Lasn de 6 skruer (2) med et Torx-Plus-IP40-vaerktgj i raekke-
folgen D@ @@ O Eeler OO ® ®.

Skru derefter alle 6 skruer ud, og tag forsigtigt drevenheden
ud af stellets grenseflade.

Ved direkte montering skal de 8 skruer (11) smares med olie
og fiernes. Falg i den forbindelse anvisningerne i vejlednin-
gen til din eBike (veerktej og lasneraekkefalge).

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems

T



Montering af drevenheden

Fastgerelse af drevenhed

2——a®
. @ 2)

Iszetning af drevenhed
Set drevenheden pa stellets graenseflade. Serg for ikke at

klemme kabler fast, og at kabelstikkene sidder pa drevenhe-

dens stikside.

Set de 6 Torx-Plus-skruer (2) (med mikroindkapsling) i, og
spand dem lgst.

Ved direkte montering skal de 8 selvskarende skruer
(ALtracs Plus® AP60-kompatible) (11) anvendes. Falgiden
forbindelse anvisningerne i vejledningen til din eBike (vaerk-
taj, tilspeendingsmoment og skrueraekkefalge).

Fastskruning af drevenhed
Skru de 6 skruer (2) fast i den fastlagte reekkefolge

POO®6 6.
Alternativ skrueraekkefelge: ® @ ® @ @ ®

6x M8x16 @ Torx Plus H 20 +2Nm
IP40 @

Dansk - 3

Tilslutning af kabelforbindelser

Bemaerk! Vaer opmaerksom pa farvekodningen og stikkets
retning, nar du seetter kablet i.

Tilslut kablerne som angivet i den falgende tabel.

Pos. Tilslutning Farve Spaending
1 Batteri sort 36V
2 Betjeningsenhed/  sort 12V
display
3.1 ABS orange 12V
3.2 HPP (High Power Po- gul 12 VW
rt) til ekstrafunktio-
ner
4.1 Hastighedssensor  gra 3,3V/
min. 3,1V
4.2 LPP (Low Power Po- gren 12V®
rt) til ekstrafunktio-
ner
5  Forlys bla 12V9
6  Baglys rad 12V9

A) Udgangsstrem til HPP: 1 A permanent strem, spidsbelastnings-
strgm pa 3,5 Amuligi maks. 4 s

B) Udgangsstrem til LPP: 1 A permanent strem (inden spidsbelast-
ningsstrem > 1,0 Atilladt)

C) Udgangsstrem til for- og baglysialt: 1,5 A

I tilstanden ved levering kan HPP/LPP samt lysudgangene vaere lukket

med blindpropper. Fjern ikke blindpropperne, hvis hullerne ikke

anvendes!

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



Dansk -4

Fastgorelse af afdaekning pa kaedehjulssiden

(8

Sat afdekningen (6) pa drevenhedens holdeplade.

Skru afdeekningen (6) fast med den selvskarende skrue (5).
Overhold tilspandingsmomentet, som er angivet nedenfor.

M4x8 TorxT20 3,0+0,5Nm"
linseho- 2,0 +0,5Nm®?
ved @

1x
A) Ferste montering
B) Efterfelgende montering

Montering af design-afdaekning

(15)

\ (8) (8)

\
4
~

Fjern beskyttelsesfolien (15).

Haegt design-afdaekningen (10) pa drevenhedens forreste ri-
bbe, og sat derefter den bageste del af design-afdaekningen
pa.

Skru design-afdaekningen (10) fast med de to selvskaerende
skruer (8) med tilspeendingsmomentet, som er angivet ne-
denfor.

2x M4x8 @ TorxT20 3,0+0,5Nm"
linseho- 2,0+0,5Nm?
ved C{

A) Ferste montering
B) Efterfelgende montering

Klaeb logo-afdaekningen pa (alternativ til design-
afdaekninger)

Fjern beskyttelsesfolien (15) fra drevenheden.
Fjern beskyttelsesfolien (16) fra logo-afdaekningen.

Juster logo-afdaekningen pa motorkoppen. Teksten skal ven-
de horisontalt.

Tryk logo-afskaermningen pa med konstant kraft (mindst
25-30N) i mindst 2 s. Bearbejdningstemperaturen ber vaere
over +18°C.

Monter kedeskaerms- eller
kaedeforingsadapteren

Du skal bruge en adapter til at montere en kaedeskaerm eller
keedefaring. Adapteren indgar ikke i Bosch-leverancen. Du
kan kabe den gennem kaedeskaermsproducenten.

Skru adapteren fast pa de dertil beregnede fastskrunings-
punkter (17).

3x M6x10" Hovedhajde maks. Nm g varia-
5mm belt®
maks. indskrunings- C{
dybde: 8,5 mm

A) mulighed for andre leengder afhaengigt af kaedeskaermsprodu-

cent

tilspaendingsmoment iht. angivelsen fra keedeskaerms- eller kae-
deferingsleveranderen

B

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems




Montering af spider eller kaedehijul til direkte
montering pa drevenhed

—(12)

’< @\D\;\— (13)

Skub spideren (13) med det monterede kaedehjul (12) eller
kaedehjulet til direkte montering pa fortandingen (14), der
er let smurt med fedt.

Skub O-ringen (3) pa indtil spideren (13).

Anbring Spider-matrikken (4), og spend den med Spider-
metrik-veerktgjet. Overhold i den forbindelse det angivne til-
spandingsmoment for Spider-matrikken. Bemaerk: Ven-
stregevind!

Bemaerk: Spider, kaedehjul og kaedehjulsskruer indgar ikke i
Bosch-leverancen.

Folg eventuelt yderligere anvisninger fra spider- eller
kadehjulsproducenten.

Dansk - 5

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



Dansk - 6

M 275007 3D1](06.04.2023) Bosch eBike Systems



.

Svensk -1
Allman information Erforderliga verktyg och material
- Torx-Plus-IP40-verktyg
Anvinda piktogram - Torx-T20-verktyg
- Vridmomentnyckel upp till 35 Nm
Nm g Vid atgdrder med detta piktogram ska en - Spindelmutterverktyg
@ vridmomentsnyckeln anvandas och skruven dras
at med det angivna vridmomentet. | annat fall
finns risk for skador pa komponenterna.
2 @ @
S
=
(@  (10) \ Q
=
> @
2 =

L)) (2 (1)

(11) () (5)

(7

Betecknade komponenter

(1) Drivenhet
(2) Skruvar faste drivenhet
(3) O-ring
(4) Spider-mutter
(5) Fistskruv skydd kedjebladsida®
(6) Skydd kedjebladsida®
(7) Hallplatta drivenhet
(8) Fistskruvar skydd kontaktsida®
(9) Lock med logotyp
(10) Designskydd kontaktsida

(11) Skruvar i hallplattan ¥*/
direktmonteringsskruvar
a) Tillval
b) beroende pd monteringsvariant

)b)

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)




Svensk - 2

Demontering av drivenheten

Demontera spidern eller direktmonterings-

kedjebladet fran drivenheten
o Y

| 554
F %\, —(12)
(14) Il{b&}\;\ ) 1)
= g @

4)—-

Lossa spider-muttern (4) med ett spider-mutter-verktyg och
taav den. Observera: vinstergdnga!

Taforsiktigt av O-ringen (3) fran axeln.
Dra spidern (13) med monterat kedjeblad (12) eller direkt-
kedjebladet fran tanderna (14).

Demontera kedjeskydds- eller
kedjestyrningsadaptern

Lossa kedjeskyddet eller kedjestyrningen fran adaptern och
taav den vid behov.

Demontera kedjeskydds- resp. kedjestyrningsadaptern med
lampligt verktyg.

Demontera skyddet pa kedjebladsidan

T~ ()

Lossa Torx-skruven (5) med kullerférsankt huvud med hjalp
av ett torx-T20-verktyg, skruva ur den och ta av skyddet (6)
fran hallplaten.

Demontera designskyddet

(15)

N 5 @

4

TN

Lossa de bada Torx-skruvarna (8) med kullerférsankt huvud
med hjalp av ett torx-T20-verktyget och skruva ur dem.

Dra langsamt, med start fran hoger sida, av

designskyddet (10) och fall ut designskyddet ur den framre
lamellen.

Koppla fran kabelkontakten

Koppla loss kabelkontakterna i lamplig ordningsfoljd fran
drivenheten.

Placera darefter kablarna s att skador kan uteslutas vid
demontering av drivenheten.

Taav drivenheten

@Q——

Anvénd ett Torx-Plus-IP40-verktyg och lossa

de 6 skruvarna (2) i ordningsfoliden ® @ @ @ ® ® eller
OO O®6.

Skruva dérefter ut alla 6 skruvar och ta forsiktigt ut
drivenheten ur ramgranssnittet.

Vid direkt montering maste de atta skruvarna (11) lossas
och tas bort. Beakta anvisningarna i bruksanvisningen for
din eBike (verktyg och lossningsfaljd).

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems



Montering av drivenheten

Fésta drivenheten

2Q——

Anvénda drivenheten

Satt drivenheten pa ramgrénssnittet. Se till att du inte
klammer nagra kablar och att kabelkontakterna befinner sig
pa kontaktsidan av drivenheten.

Satt in de 6 Torx-Plus-skruvarna (2) (med mikrokapsling)
och dra at dem I6st.

Vid direkt montering maste de 8 sjalvborrande skruvarna
(ALtracs Plus® AP60-kompatibla) (11) anvindas. Beakta
anvisningarna i bruksanvisningen for din eBike (verktyg,
vridmoment och inskruvningsfoljd).

Skruva fast drivenheten

Dra at de 6 skruvarna (2) i angiven ordningsféljd
(0JOJOJOXOIGH
Alternativ skruvordningsfélid: ® ® ® @ @ ®

6x M8x16 @ Torx Plus H 20 +2Nm
IP40 @

Svensk - 3

Ansluta kabelanslutningarna

Observera: beakta fargmarkeringen och kontaktens riktning
nar du ansluter kabeln.

Anslut kablarna enligt nedanstaende tabell.

Pos. Anslutning Farg Spanning

1 Batteri svart 36V

2 Mandverenhet/ svart 12V
display

3.1 ABS orange 12V

3.2 HPP (HighPower  gul 12 VW
Port) for
extrafunktioner

4.1 Hastighetssensor  gra 3,3V/

minst 3,1V

4.2 LPP (Low Power gron 12V®
Port) for
extrafunktioner

5  Frontljus bla 12V9

6  Bakljus rod 12V

A) Utgangsstrom for HPP: 1 A kontinuerlig strém, toppstrém pa
3,5 Amdjligt i max. 4 sek

B) Utgangsstrom for LPP: 1 A kontinuerlig strém (ingen toppstrom
> 1,0 Atillatet)
C) Utgangsstrom for fram- och bakljus tillsammans: 1,5 A

I leveranstillstand kan HPP/LPP samt ljusutgangarna vara stangda
med blindpluggar. Ta inte bort blindpluggarna vid stillestand!

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



Svensk -4

Fasta skyddet pa kedjebladsidan

(8

Satt skyddet (6) pa drivenhetens hallplat.

Dra at skyddet (6) med sjélvstyrande skruv (5). Beakta
vridmomentet som anges nedan.

1x M4x8 TorxT20 3,0+0,5Nm"
kullerfor 2,0 +0,5Nm®?
sankt @

huvud

A) Forsta montering
B) Efterfoljande montering

Montera designskyddet

(15)

8)

(10)—

Ta bort skyddsfolien (15).

Hang designskyddet (10) pa den framre lamellen pa
drivenheten och satt darefter pa den bakre delen av
designskyddet.

Dra at designskyddet (10) med de bada sjélvstyrande
skruvarna (8) med det vridmoment som anges nedan.

2x M4x8 TorxT20 3,0 £0,5Nm”
kullerfor- 2,0+0,5Nm?
sankt @

huvud

A) Férsta montering
B) Efterfoljande montering

Klistra pa logotypen (alternativ till
designskyddet)

Ta bort skyddsfolien (15) fran drivenheten.
Ta bort skyddsfolien (16) fran logotypen.

Rikta in logotypen pa motorlocket. Skriften maste vara
horisontell.

Tryck pa logotypen med konstant kraft (minst 25-30N) i
minst 2 sek. Bearbetningstemperaturen ska vara hogre an
+18°C.

Montera kedjeskydds- eller
kedjestyrningsadaptern

For att montera ett kedjeskydd eller en kedjestyrning kravs
en adapter. Adaptern ingdr inte i leveransen fran Bosch. Den
kan bestallas fran tillverkaren av kedjeskyddet.

Skruva fast adaptern i avsedda fastpunkten (17).

3x M6x10” Huvudhdjdmax.5mm (\m o varia-
@ bel”

max. inskruvningsdjup:
8,5mm

A) Avvikande ldngder kan forekomma beroende pa kedjeskyddets

tillverkare

B) Atdragningsmoment enligt uppgifter frin kedjeskydds- resp.
kedjestyrningsleverantoren

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems




Montera spidern eller direkt-kedjebladet pa
drivenheten

—(12)

’< @\D\;\— (13)

Skjut spidern (13) med monterat kedjeblad (12) pa de latt
smorjda tanderna (14).

Skjut O-ringen (3) till spidern (13).

Satt pa spindelmuttern (4) och dra at med ett
spindelmutterverktyg. Observera det atdragningsmoment
som anges pa spindelmuttern. Observera: vinstergénga!
Observera: spider, kedjeblad och kedjebladsskruvar ingar
inte i leveransen fran Bosch.

Beakta eventuella ytterligare anvisningar fran
tillverkaren av spidern/kedjebladet.

Svensk - 5

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



Svensk - 6

M 275007 3D1](06.04.2023) Bosch eBike Systems



Generell informasjon

Piktogrammer som brukes

Norsk - 1

Nodvendige verktoy og materialer

- Torx Plus IP40-verktay
- Torx T20-verktay
- Momentngkkel inntil 35 Nm

Nm g Til handlinger med dette piktogrammet ma det - Verktay for spider-mutter
@ brukes en momentngkkel, og skruen ma

strammes med angitt tiltrekkingsmoment. Hvis

ikke disse anvisningene falges, kan
komponentene bli skadet.

(9 (10

) (2)

(2 3) (@

(11) (6) (5)

(11) (7

Spesifiserte komponenter

(1) Drivenhet
(2) Skruer for feste av drivenhet
(3) O-ring
(4) Spider-mutter
(5) Festeskrue for deksel kjederingside ¥
(6) Deksel for kjederingside
(7) Holdeplater for drivenhet
(8) Festeskrue for deksel pluggside
(9) Logodeksel ¥
(10) Designdeksel pluggside

(11) Skruer for holdeplate '/
direktemonteringsskruer
a) Tilleggsutstyr
b) avhengig av monteringsvariant

a)b)

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)




Norsk - 2

Demontere drivenheten

Demontere spideren eller kjederingen for
direktemontering fra drivenheten

Demontere designdekselet

Y

v - —(12)
LA *@—(3)
(4)—

(15)

N 5 @

4

TN

Lasne spider-mutteren (4) med et spider-mutterverktay, og
ta spider-mutteren av. Obs! Venstregjenger!

Tao-ringen (3) forsiktig fra akselen.

Trekk spideren (13) med den monterte kjederingen (12)

eller kjederingen for direktemontering fra fortanningen (14).

Demontere kjedebeskytter- eller
kjedeferingsadapter

Om nadvendig lasner du kjedebeskytteren eller
kjedefgringen fra adapteren og tar av kjedebeskytteren eller
kjedefaringen.

Demonter kjedebeskytter- eller kjedefgringsadapteren med
et egnet verktay.

Demontere dekselet pa kjedebladsiden

g

_——(6)

T~

Lasne Torx-skruen med linsehode (5) med et Torx T20-
verktay, skru den ut og ta dekselet (6) fra festeplaten.

Lasne de to Torx-skruene med linsehode (8) med et Torx
T20-verktay, og skru dem ut.

Trekk designdekselet (10) langsomt av. Begynn pa hayre
side, og lgsne designdekselet fra kanten foran.

Koble fra pluggene

Koble pluggene som er satt inn, fra drivenheten i egnet
rekkefalge.

Plasser deretter ledningene slik at skader under
demonteringen av drivenheten kan utelukkes.

Taavdrivenheten

2Q———

Lasne de 6 skruene (2) med et Torx Plus IP40-verktay i
rekkefolgen D @ @ @ ® ®eller® ® ® @ @ ® med
et Torx Plus IP40-verktay.

Skru deretter ut alle de 6 skruene, og ta drivenheten forsiktig
utav rammegrensesnittet.

Ved direktemontering ma de 8 skruene (11) lgsnes og
fiernes. Folg anvisningene i brukerhandboken for din eBike
(verktay og rekkefalgen de skal lgsnes i).

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems



Montere drivenheten

Feste drivenheten

2Q——

Sette pa drivenheten

Sett drivenheten pa rammegrensesnittet. Pass pa at ingen
ledninger kommer i klem og at pluggene befinner seg pa
pluggsiden til drivenheten.

Sett inn de 6 Torx Plus-skruene (2) (med mikroinnkapsling),

og trekk dem lgst til.

Ved direktemontering ma de 8 selvskjeerende skruene
(ALtracs Plus® AP60 kompatibel) (11) settes inn. Falg
anvisningene i brukerhandboken for din eBike (verktay,
tiltrekkingsmoment og rekkefelge pa skruene).

Skru fast drivenheten
Skru fast de 6 skruene (2) i den angitte rekkefalgen

POO®6 6.
Alternativ skrurekkefelge: ® @ ® @ @ ®

6x M8x16 @ Torx Plus H 20 +2Nm
IP40 @

Norsk - 3

Koble til ledningsforbindelsene

Merknad: Nar du kobler til ledningene, ma du ta hensyn til
fargekodene og retningen til pluggen.

Koble til ledningene som angitt i tabellen nedenfor.

Pos. Tilkobling Farge Spenning

1 Batteri Svart 36V

2 Betjeningsenhet/ Svart 12V
display

3.1 ABS Oransje 12V

3.2 HPP (HighPower  Gul 12 VW
Port) for
tilleggsfunksjoner

4.1 Hastighetssensor  Gra 3,3V/

min. 3,1V

4.2 LPP (Low Power Grenn 12V®
Port) for
tilleggsfunksjoner

5  Frontlys Bl& 12V9

6  Baklykt Rad 12V

A) Utgangsstrem for HPP: 1 A kontinuerlig strem, toppstremverdi
pa 3,5 Amuligimaksimalt 4 s

B) Utgangsstrem for LPP: 1 A kontinuerlig strem (toppstremverdi
over > 1,0 A ikke tillatt)
C) Utgangsstram for front- og baklys til sammen: 1,5 A

Ved levering kan HPP/LPP og lysutgangene vaere lukket med
blindplugger. lkke ta ut blindpluggene nér utgangene ikke er i bruk!

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



Norsk - 4

Feste dekselet pa kjedebladsiden

(8

Sett dekselet (6) pa festeplaten til drivenheten.

Skru fast dekselet (6) med den selvskjeerende skruen (5).
Overhold tiltrekkingsmomentet som er angitt nedenfor.

1x M4x8 TorxT20 3,0+0,5Nm"
linse- 2,0 +0,5Nm®?
hode @

Farste gangs montering
B) Pafglgende montering

Montere designdekselet

(15)

(8)

Fjern beskyttelsesfolien (15).

Hekt fast designdekselet (10) pa den fremre kanten til
drivenheten, og sett deretter pa den bakre delen av
designdekselet.

Skru fast designdekselet (10) med de to selvskjeerende
skruene (8) med tiltrekkingsmomentet som er angitt
nedenfor.

2x M4x8 ToxT20 (o) 3.0 05N’
linse- C{ 2,0+0,5Nm?
hode

A) Faerste gangs montering
B) Pafelgende montering

Feste logodekselet (alternativ til
designdekselet)

Taav beskyttelsesfolien (15) pa drivenheten.
Taav beskyttelsesfolien (16) pa logodekselet.

Plasser logodekselet riktig pa motorenheten. Logoen ma sta
horisontalt.

Trykk fast logodekselet med konstant kraft (minst 25-30 N)
i minst 2 sekunder. Bearbeidingstemperaturen bar vaere
over +18°C.

Montere kjedebeskytter- eller
kjedeferingsadapter

En adapter er ngdvendig hvis det skal monteres
kjiedebeskytter eller kjedefering. Adapteren felger ikke med
ved levering fra Bosch. Det er mulig & bestille fra
produsenten av kjedebeskytteren.

Skru fast adapteren pa de beregnede skrupunktene (17).

3x M6x10" Hodehoyde maks. Nm g
5mm
maks. C{
innskruingsdybde:
8,5mm

A) Andre lengder mulig avhengig av produsenten av
kjedebeskytteren

varia-
bel®

B) Tiltrekkingsmoment som angitt av produsenten av
kjedebeskytteren eller kjedefaringen

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems



Montere spideren eller kjederingen
direktemontering pa drivenheten

Y

—(12)

’< @\D\;\— (13)

Skyv spideren (13) med den monterte kjederingen (12)
eller kjederingen for direktemontering pa fortanningen (14)
som er smurt med litt fett.

Skyv pa o-ringen (3) frem til spideren (13).

Sett pa spider-mutteren (4), og stram den med et verktay
for spider-muttere. Overhold tiltrekkingsmomentet som er
angitt pa spider-mutteren. Obs! Venstregjenger!
Merknad: Spider, kjedering og kjederingskruer falger ikke
med i leveransen fra Bosch.

Se eventuelt ytterligere anvisninger fra spider- eller
kjederingprodusenten.

Norsk - 5

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



Norsk - 6

M 275007 3D1](06.04.2023) Bosch eBike Systems



Yleisia tietoja
Kéytetyt piktogrammit
Nm g Talla piktrogrammilla merkityissa toimenpiteissa
@ on kdytettava momenttiavainta ja ruuvi taytyy ki-
ristad ohjeenmukaiseen tiukkuuteen, koska muu-
ten komponentit voivat vaurioitua.

Suomi-1

Tarvittavat tyokalut ja materiaalit

- Torx-Plus-IP40-tyokalu

- Torx-T20-tyokalu

- Momenttiavain maks. 35 Nm
- Lukkomutterityokalu

(9 (10

L)) (2 (1)

@ @G @
P _—
P ’”

(11) () (5)

(7

Kuvatut osat

(1) Moottoriyksikko
(2) Moottoriyksikon kiinnitysruuvit
(3) O-rengas
(4) Lukkomutteri
(5) Rataspuolen suojuksen kiinnitysruuvi®
(6) Rataspuolen suojus
(7) Moottoriyksikon pidinlevyt
(8) Pistotulppapuolen suojuksen kiinnitysruuvit ®
(9) Logo-merkki®
(10) Pistotulppapuolen muotosuojus ¥
(11) Pidinlevyn ruuvit ¥/
suora-asennusruuvit
a) Valinnainen
b) riippuu asennusversiosta

a)b)

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)




Suomi -2

Moottoriyksikon irrottaminen

Navan tai suora-asennusrataksen irrottaminen

moottoriyksikosta
Y

| 554
S —(12)
L @

4)—-

Avaa lukkomutteri (4) lukkomutterityokalulla ja ota lukko-
mutteri pois. Huomio: vasenkierteinen!
Ota O-rengas (3) varovasti pois akselista.

Veda napa (13) asennetun rataksen (12) kanssa tai suora-
asennusratas pois hammastuksesta (14).

Ketjusuojuksen tai ketjunohjaimen adapterin
irrottaminen

Avaa tarvittaessa ketjusuojus tai ketjunohjain adapterista ja
ota ketjusuojus tai ketjunohjain pois.

Irrota sopivan tyokalun avulla ketjusuojuksen tai ketjunohjai-

men adapteri.

Rataksen puoleisen suojuksen irrottaminen

T~ ()

Avaa Torx-T20-tyokalulla kupukantainen Torx-ruuvi (5), ruu-

vaa ruuvi irti ja ota suojus (6) pois pidinlevysta.

Muotosuojuksen irrottaminen

(15)

(8) (8)

Avaa Torx-T20-tyokalulla molemmat kupukantaiset Torx-ruu-
vit (8) jaruuvaaneirti.

Veda hitaasti oikealta puolelta lahtien muotosuojusta (10)
irti ja nosta muotosuojus pois etukyljesta.

Pistotulpan irrottaminen

Irrota paikalleen kytketty pistotulppa soveltuvassa jarjestyk-
sessa moottoriyksikosta.

Sijoita johto niin, ettei se voi vaurioitua moottoriyksikon irro-
tuksen yhteydessa.

Moottoriyksikon irrottaminen

2Q———

Avaa Torx-Plus-IP40-tyokalulla 6 ruuvia (2); noudata jarjes-
tyti @O REIDOOBOO® ®.

Ruuvaa kaikki 6 ruuvia irti ja ota moottoriyksikko varovasti
pois rungon kiinnityskohdasta.

Suora-asennustavassa taytyy avata ja irrottaa 8 ruuvia (11).
Noudata tallin eBiken kayttoohjeiden neuvoja (tyokalu ja ir-
rotusjarjestys).

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems




Suomi-3

Moottoriyksikon asentaminen Johtoliitosten kytkeminen

Moottoriyksikon kiinnittiminen

2——a®
. @ 2)

Huomautus: huomioi kytkiessasi johtoja varikoodit ja pisto-
tulpan suunta.

Moottoriyksikon asentaminen

Asenna moottoriyksikko rungon kiinnityskohtaan. Varmista,
etteivat johdot jad puristuksiin ja ettd johtojen pistotulpat
ovat moottoriyksikon pistotulppapuolella.

Asenna 6 Torx-Plus-ruuvia (2) (mikropaallystettyja) ja kirista
ne kevyesti.

Suora-asennustavassa taytyy asentaa 8 itseporautuvaa ruu-
via (ALtracs Plus® AP60 -yhteensopivia) (11). Noudata tal-
|6in eBiken kayttoohjeiden neuvoja (tyokalu, kiristysmo-
mentti ja kiinnitysjarjestys).

Moottoriyksikon kiinnittaminen Kytke johdot seuraavan taulukon mukaan.
Kiinnitd 6 ruuvia (2) annetussa jarjestyksessa Koh Liitantd Viri

POO®6 6. ta

Vaihtoehtoinen kiinnitysjarjestys: @ ® ® @ @ ® 1 Akku Musta 36V

& K jorxPlus "'“{l’ 20£2Nm - sy ttyksikko/nayttd Musta 12V
CJ 3.1 ABS Oranssi 12V

3.2 HPP (High Power Keltainen 12 VW
Port) lisatoiminnoille

4.1 Nopeusanturi Harmaa 3,3V/
vahint. 3,1V
4.2 LPP (Low Power Vihred 12V®
Port) lisatoiminnoille
5  Ftuvalo Sininen 12V9
6  Takavalo Punainen 12V9

A) Lahtovirta HPP:lle: 1 A:n jatkuva virta, 3,5 A:n huippuvirta mah-
dollista enintdan 4 sekunnin ajan

B) Léhtovirta LPP:lle: 1 A:n jatkuva virta (huippuvirta ei saa olla
>1,0A)
C) Etu-jatakavalon lahtévirta on yhteensa: 1,5 A

Toimitustilassa HPP/LPP seka valoldhdot on mahdollisesti peitetty
umpitulpilla. Ald irrota umpitulppia, jos kyseisia lahtoja ei kdyteta!

Bosch eBike Systems M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



Suomi -4

Rataksen puoleisen suojuksen kiinnittiminen

(8

Asenna suojus (6) moottoriyksikon pidinlevyyn.

Ruuvaa suojus (6) kiinni itsekierteittavalla ruuvilla (5). Nou-
data alla ilmoitettua kiristysmomenttia.

1x M4x8 TorxT20 3,0+0,5Nm"
Kupu- 2,0+0,5Nm?
kantai- @

nen

A) Ensiasennus
B) Jalkiasennus

Muotosuojuksen asentaminen

(15)

8)

(10)—

Poista suojakalvo (15).

Kiinnitd muotosuojus (10) moottoriyksikon etukylkeen ja
paina sen jalkeen muotosuojuksen takaosa paikalleen.
Ruuvaa muotosuojus (10) kiinni itsekierteittavilla ruu-
veilla (8); noudata alla ilmoitettua kiristysmomenttia.

2x M4x8 Torx T20 3,0+0,5Nm"
Kupu- 2,0+0,5Nm?
kantai- C{

nen

A) Ensiasennus
B) Jalkiasennus

Logo-merkin liimaaminen (vaihtoehto
muotosuojukselle)

(15)

Poista suojakalvo (15) moottoriyksikosta.

Poista suojakalvo (16) logo-merkista.

Kohdista logo-merkki moottorin kylkeen. Teksti taytyy koh-
distaa vaakasuoraan asentoon.

Paina logo-merkkia tasaisesti (vahintdaan 25-30 N:n voi-
malla) vahintdan 2 sekunnin ajan alustaa vasten. Asennus-
lampdtilan tulisi olla yli +18 °C.

Ketjusuojuksen tai ketjunohjaimen adapterin
asentaminen

Ketjusuojuksen tai ketjunohjaimen asentamiseen tarvitaan
adapteri. Adapteri ei kuulu Bosch-tuotteen vakiovarustuk-
seen. Sen voi tilata ketjusuojuksen valmistajalta.

Ruuvaa adapteri kiinni asianomaisiin kiinnityspisteisiin (17).

3x M6x10" Korkeusmaks.5mm  (ym o*)  muut-
Maks. kiinnityssyvyys: tuja®
8,5mm @

A) Pituudet saattavat vaihdella ketjusuojuksen valmistajan mukaan

B) Kiristysmomentti ketjusuojuksen tai ketjunohjaimen valmistajan
ohjeiden mukaan

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems




Navan tai suora-asennusrataksen asentaminen

moottoriyksikkdon
o

—(12)
( ; (1)
- C5(3)

(4) B

Tyonna napa (13) asennetun rataksen (12) kanssa tai suora-

asennusratas ohuelti voideltuun hammastukseen (14).
Tyonna O-rengas (3) napaa (13) vasten.

Aseta lukkomutteri (4) paikalleen ja kirista se lukkomutteri-
tyokalulla. Noudata lukkomutteriin merkittya kiristysmo-
menttia. Huomio: vasenkierteinen!

Huomautus: napa, ratas ja rataksen ruuvit eivat kuulu
Bosch-tuotteen vakiovarustukseen.

Noudata tarvittaessa navan/rataksen valmistajan lisaoh-

jeita.

Suomi -5

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



Suomi -6

M 275007 3D1](06.04.2023) Bosch eBike Systems



.

islenska - 1
Almennar upplysingar Verkfeeri og efni sem parf ad nota
- Torx-Plus IP40 verkfeeri
Myndtakn sem eru notud - TorxT20 verkfaeri
. - Ataksmeelir upp ad 35 Nm
Nm g Par sem petta myndtakn stendur verdur ad herda — Verkfaeri fyrir ré & tannhjélakrossi (spider)
@ skrifuna med tilskildu ataki og nota til pess
ataksmeeli, pvi annars er hatta a ad buinadurinn
verdi fyrir skemmdum.
2 @ @
SET
ST
(9  (10) \ Q
=
- @

®) (2 (1)

(11) () (5)

Atridi a mynd
(1) Drifeining
(2) Skrafur til ad festa drifeiningu
(3) O-hringur
(4) Ro atannhjolakrossi (spider)
(5) Festiskrufa fyrir hlif framtannhjélsmegin @
(6) HIif framtannhjélsmegin ®
(7) Festiplétur drifeiningar
(8) Festiskrafur fyrir hlif tengismegin
(9) Lok med merki®
(10) Hlif tengismegin®
(11) Skrdfur fyrir festiplotu )/
skrafur til ad setja beint 4
a) Valfrjalst
b) Fer eftir uppsetningarmata

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)




.

islenska - 2

Drifeiningin tekin af

Tannhjolakross eda framtannhjol sem sett er

Hlifin tekin af

beint a tekid af drifeiningunni
o Y

124
gl 1)
. L@
4)—

(15)

Losadu um réna a tannhjolakrossinum (4) med par til gerdu
verkfaeri og taktu hana af. Athugadu: Vinstri skrifgangur!
Taktu O-hringinn (3) varlega af oxlinum.

Dragdu tannhjolakrossinn (13) med uppsetta
framtannhjolinu (12) eda framtannhjolid sem er sett beint &
af skaftinu (14).

Millistykki fyrir kedjuhlif eda kedjustyringu
tekid af

Ef porf krefur skal losa kedjuhlifina eda kedjustyringuna af
millistykkinu og taka kedjuhlifina eda kedjustyringuna af.
Taktu millistykkio fyrir kedjuhlifina eda kedjustyringuna af
me0d videigandi verkfaeri.

Hlifin framtannhjélsmegin tekin af

Notadu Torx T20 verkfaeri til ad losa um Torx-skrdfuna med
avolum haus (5), skrufadu hana Ur og taktu hlifina (6) af
festiplotunni.

Notadu Torx T20 verkfaeri til ad losa um badar Torx-
skrafurnar med avolum haus (8) og skrifadu paer ur.
Dragdu hlifina (10) rolega af, fyrst haegra megin, og losadu
hana r fremrarifinu.

Snurur teknar tr sambandi

Taktu sndrurnar Ur sambandi vid drifeininguna i videigandi
roo.

Gakktu sidan pannig fra sndrunum ad peer verdi ekki fyrir
skemmdum begar drifeiningin er tekin af.

Drifeiningin tekin af

2Q———

Notadu Torx-Plus IP40 verkferi til ad losa

um skrdfurnar sex (2) i rédinni O @ ® @ ® ® eda
ODOO6OO®E.

Skrifadu sidan allar sex skrafurnar Ur og taktu drifeininguna
varlega Ur tenginu a stellinu.

begar um beina uppsetningu er ad raeda parf ad losa um
atta skrafur (11) og taka paer ar. Hvad petta vardar skal
fylgja leidbeiningunum i notendahandbok rafhjolsins (um
verkfaeri og i hvada rod 4 ad losa).

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems

T



Uppsetning drifeiningar

Drifeiningin fest

2Q——

Drifeiningin sett a

Settu drifeininguna i tengid 4 stellinu. Gaettu pess ad klemma
ekki sndrur og ad kleernar & snirunum séu tengismegin a
drifeiningunni.

Settu sex Torx-Plus-skrufurnar (2) (med orhylki) i og hertu
baer lauslega.

begar um beina uppsetningu er ad raeda parf ad setja

atta sjalfsnittandi skrafur (samheefar vid ALtracs Plus®
AP60) (11). Hvad betta vardar skal fylgja leidbeiningunum i
notendahandbok rafhjolsins (um verkfaeri, atak og rod a
skrifum).

Drifeiningin skriifud fost

Skrufadu skrifurnar sex (2) fastar i rodinni

(0JOJOJOXOIGH
Onnurréd askrifum: ® @ ® @ @ ®

6x M8x16 TorxPlus (nm o¥] 20 £ 2 Nm
IP40

islenska - 3

Snirur tengdar

Athugadu: begar snirunum er stungid i samband skal geeta
ad litamerkingunum og pvi hvernig tengid snyr.

Tengja skal sntrurnar samkvaemt eftirfarandi toflu.

Atr. Tenging Litur Spenna
1 Rafhlada svartur 36V
2 Stjornbunadur/skjar svartur 12V
3.1 ABS-kerfi appel- 12V
sinugulur
3.2 HPP (HighPower  gulur 12vW
Port) fyrir
vidbotareiginleika
4.1 Hradaskynjari grar 3,3V/
amk.3,1V
4.2 LPP (Low Power graenn 12Vv®
Port) fyrir
vidbotareiginleika
5  Framljés blar 12V©
6 Afturljos raudur 12Vv©

A)  Utgangsstraumur fyrir HPP: 1 A langtima mélstraumur, 3,5 A
hamarksstraumur mogulegur i ad hamarki 4 sek.

B) Utgangsstraumur fyrir LPP: 1 A langtima malstraumur (enginn
hamarksstraumur > 1,0 A leyfilegur)

C) Utgangsstraumur fyrir fram- og afturljos saman: 1,5 A

Vio afhendingu getur verid ad HPP/LPP og ljésatitgongum sé lokad
med blindtdppum. Ef ttgangarnir eru ekki notadir skal ekki fjarlegja
blindtappana!

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



islenska - 4

Hlifin framtannhjolsmegin fest a

Lok med merki limt a (i stad hlifar)

(8

Settu hlifina (6) a festiplotu drifeiningarinnar.

Skrifadu hlifina (6) fasta med sjalfsnittandi skrifunni (5).
Geettu ad hersluatakinu sem kemur fram hér fyrir nedan.

1x M4x8 ToxT20 fym 0] 3.0£05 Nm?
med @ 2,0+0,5Nm?
avolum

haus

A) Fyrsta uppsetning
B) Sidari uppsetning

Hlifin sett a

(15)

(10)—

Fjarleegou hliféarfilmuna (15).

Hengdu hlifina (10) i fremra rifid a drifeiningunni og settu
sidan aftari hluta hlifarinnar ad.

Skridfadu hlifina (10) fasta med badum sjalfsnittandi

skrifunum (8) med hersluatakinu sem kemur fram hér fyrir
nedan.

2x M4x8 TorxT20 3,0 £0,5Nm”
med 2,0+0,5Nm?
avolum @

haus

A) Fyrstauppsetning
B) Sidari uppsetning

Taktu hlifdarfilmuna (15) af drifeiningunni.

Taktu hlifdarfilmuna (16) af lokinu.

Komdu lokinu fyrir @ motornum. Aletrunin verdur ad vera
larétt.

prystu lokinu med merkinu a med stédugum krafti (ad

minnsta kosti 25-30 N) i ad minnsta kosti 2 sekundur.
Notkunarhitastigid 4 ad vera yfir +18 °C.

Millistykki fyrir kedjuhlif eda kedjustyringu
setta

Til pess a0 setja kedjuhlif eda kedjustyringu a parf ad nota
millistykki. Millistykkio fylgir ekki med fra Bosch. Haegt er ad
fa pad fra framleidanda kedjuhlifarinnar.

Skriafadu millistykkid & par til aetlada stadi (17).

3x M6x10" Haush@dhdm.5mm  (Nm ¢ breyti-
Hamarksdypt til ad @ legt?
skrifai: 8,5 mm

A) Lengdir geta verid mismunandi allt eftir framleidanda
kedjuhlifarinnar

B) Hersluatak samkvaemt upplysingum fra framleidanda
kedjuhlifarinnar eda kedjustyringarinnar

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems




Tannhjolakross eda framtannhjol sem sett er
beint a sett a drifeininguna

—(12)

’< @\D\;\— (13)

Renndu tannhjolakrossinum (13) med uppsetta
framtannhjolinu (12) eda framtannhjélinu sem er sett beint a
upp a litillega smurt skaftio (14).

Renndu O-hringnum (3) upp ad tannhjolakrossinum (13).
Settu rona & tannhjolakrossinn (4) og hertu hana meo par til
gerdu verkfeeri. Gaettu bess ad herda med atakinu sem
kemur fram a ronni. Athugadu: Vinstri skrifgangur!
Athugadu: Tannhjolakross, framtannhjol og skrufur fyrir
framtannhjol fylgja ekki med fra Bosch.

Sja einnig frekari upplysingar fra framleidanda
tannhjolakrossins eda framtannhjélsins.

islenska - 5

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



islenska - 6

M 275007 3D1](06.04.2023) Bosch eBike Systems



EMnvika - 1

revu(éq nAnpO(popie(; Anatrodpeva epyaleia kat uhika
- Epyaheio Torx-Plus-IP40
XenotpomoloUpeva Elkovoypappara - Epyaheio Torx-T20
) ) ) ) - PonokAeibo éwg 35 Nm
Nm g ITIC EVEPYELEQ HE QUTO TO EIKOVOYPapa TTPENEL VA - Epyaeio yia o magadi ou aotépa oipiéng (spider)
@ xenotponotnBei éva pomokAeido kat va ogixtei n Bi-
6a pe Tnv kaBoplopévn pomm oTPEWNG, G1aPOPETL-

K@ unGpyet Kivouvog (nutac yia Ta e€apTrpata.

2 3 @

(9 (10

b

(11) () (5)

(8) (20 (1) ()

Xapaktnpiopéva eapTipara
(1) Movada kivnong
(2) Bibec aTepéwanc ¢ povadag kivnong
(3) AaktUAioc oteyavoroinong O
(4) TMa€wadraotépa otipiéng (spider)
(5) Biba aTepéwonc Tou kaAUppaTog otV MAeupd Tou bi-
oKou aAuoibac®
(6) Kahuppa otnv mheupd Tou iokou aAucibac”
(7) EAdopata othpiEng Tn povadac kivnonc®®
(8) Bibec aTepéwaonc Tou kaAUPpATOC 0TN TAEUPA TOU
o
(9) Kahuppa hoyotumou®
(10) Kahuppa viidaw oty mheupd Tou ¢I¢”
(11) Aapapwopidec ouykparnonc®®/
Bidec ameubeiac ouvappohdynonc®
a)  TPOaIPETIKOG EEONAIONOG
b) avahoya pe Tnv mapahayn ouvappoAdynong

Bosch eBike Systems M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



EMnvika - 2

AnocuvappoAdynon Tng povadag
Kivnong

AnoouvappoAdynon Tou actépa oTHPLENG
(spider) 1} Tou 6iokou aAucibag aneuBeiag
oTEPEWON amo T povada Kivnong

Y

F 5\? —(12)
’< @9\;—’ (13)

Auate To na&adi Tou aoTépag otnEEn (spider) (4) pe éva
epyaleio maipadlol aotépag oThEIENG Kat apalpéaTe To nagl-
paditou aotépa othpiénc. Tpogoxri: ApLoTEPOOTPOPO oTiEi-
pwpa!

ApalpéaTe IPOTEKTIKA Tov SakTUALo aTeyavomoinang "0" (3)
amo Tov afova.

Apatpéate Tov aotépa otnpiEng (spider) (13) padi pe Tov ou-
vappoloynuévo ioko aAuaibag (12) r Tov dioko aAuaidag
aneuBeiac otepéwon and Ty 06oviwon (14).

AmocuvappoAGynon Tou mpocapHoyEd TOU
npoguAakTijpa TG aAucidag i Tou Tpocappoyéa
Tou 06nyou TG aAucidag

‘Otav eivat anapaitnTo, AUoTE TOV MPOPUAaKTHPa TG aAusi-
6ac 1y Tov 06nyo Tn¢ aAuaidag amo Tov TpooappoyEd Kat agal-
péaTe Tov MpouAakTAEa TC aAuaidag r Tov 0dnyo Tne aAuoi-
ac.

AnoouvappooyioTe e éva katdAnAo epyaleio Tov mpocap-
Hoyéa Tou po@uAaKTAEa TG aAuaibag f Tov mpooappoyéa
Tou 06nyou Tn¢ aAuaidag.

AnocuvappoAdynon Tou KaAUppaTog oTnv mAeupd
Tou biokou Tng aAucibag

T~ ()

Auare pe éva epyakeio Torx-T20 0 Bi6a Torx NUIOQAIPIKAG
kepahn (5), EePidwate TV Kat agaipéate To KaAuppa (6)
amo 1o éhaopa otheiénc.

AnocuvappoAdynon Tou KaAUppaTog vri{aw

(15)

Nuare pe éva epyakeio Torx-T20 Suo Bibeg Torx NUIOPAIPIKNG
KepaAnc (8) kat EePidwaTe TeC.

Aoalpéate apyd, apyicovtac amod Tn Se€id mAeupd, To kaAuppa
vTifaw (10) kat eAeubep®woTe To KAAUPpPA VTIAWY TV UMPOOTI-
VN velpwon.

Anocivéeon Twv Qi TwV KaAwdiwv

Anoouvbéate Ta BuopaTwpéva OI¢ TwV KaAwbiwv e Ty Ka-
TAANAN o€elpd and T povada kivnong.

¥Tn ouvéxela TomoBetioTe Ta kaAwdia €T0L, (OTE va Pmopolv
va anokAeloTouv TUXOV {NIEG KaTa T apaipeon Tne jovadag
Kivnong.

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems



Agaipeon Tng povadag kivnong

2)——a@
S
2
@(J)
&

AuoTe pe éva epyaleio Torx-Plus-1P40 Ti¢ 6 Bideg (2) pen
EPiOOO®OEEONIDOOR®®.

ZeB16woTe 0T ouVEXELa KatL TIC 6 Bibec kat apalpéaTe Tn po-
vada Kivnong mpooekTika and Tn Béan dtaclvéeonc oto mAai-
olo.

¥7n pébodo ameubeiac ouvappoloynong mpémet va Aubouv ot

8 Bibec (11) katva apalpebolv. MpooétTe yi' auTd Ti unodei-

Eelc oTic 06nyiec Aetroupyiag Tou eBike oag (epyaAeio Kat oel-
pa Auoiparog).

EMnvika - 3

ZuvappoAoynon Tng povadac
Kivnong
ITep€won Tng povadac Kivnong

29— 4@

N

2

TomoBérnon Tng povadag kivnong

TomnoBetioTe T povada kivnong ot Béan dlaolvdeanc oTo
nAaioto. MpooétTe, va pn paykwbel kavéva kaAawblo katva
BpiokovTatTa @i¢ Twv KaAwdiwv oTnv MAEUPA TwV QIC TG Ho-
vadag kivnone.

TomoBetioTe Ti¢ 6 Pibeg Torx Plus (2) (e pikpoevBuldkwaon)
Kal 0iETe Teg xahapa.

¥1n pébodo ameubeiac ouvappoAoynang mpEeL va Xpnolpo-
noinBouv ot 8 Bidec autodiaTpnonc(oupParéc pe

Altracs Plus® AP60) (11). Tpooé€te y’ auto Tic unodeifelg
otic odnyiec Aetroupyiac Tou eBike oac (epyaleio, porm
OTPEWNC Kal 0elpd BLdwpartoc).

Zipo Tng povadac kivnong

Bibwote otabepa Tic 6 Bibec (2) onv mpokabopiopévn oelpa

DOO®®B®OG.
EvaMakTiki oelpd Bidopatog: O @ ® @ @ ®

6x M8x16 @ Torx Plus 20+ 2Nm
IP40 @

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



EMnvika - 4

Zivbeon Twv ouvHETEWV TWV KaAwdiwv

Ynodew&n: Katd m olvbeon Twv kahwdiwv mpocetTe T xpw-
HOTIKN KwOKOToINGn Kal Ty KateuBuvon Tou PIg.

YuvbéoaTe Ta kaAwdla oUpQwva pe Tov akoAoubo mivaka.

©¢- Xlvdeon Xpwpa Taon
on
Mnatapia Havpo 36V
2 Movadayewptopot/  patpo 12V
0Bovn
3.1 ABS TTOPTOKAAL 12V
3.2 HPP (HighPower  «itpwo 12\W
Port) yia mpdoBeteg
AetToupyiec
4.1 AwBnmpacTaxutn-  ykpido 3,3V/
Tag ehay. 3,1V
4.2 LPP (Low Power TpdoIvo 12V
Port) yia mpooBeteg
Aetroupyiec
5  MmpooTvd pug unhe 129
6 Tiow gug KOKKIVO 12V9

A)  Pelpa e€ddou yia HPP: 1 A cuveyéc pelpa, SuvatotnTa peuparog
aunc 3,5 Ao oAU yia 4 Seutepoenta

B) Pelpa efdbou yia LPP: 1 A ouveyéc peupa (Gev empéneratka-
véva pelpa aung > 1,0 A)

C) Pelpa e£660u yia To PripooTvo Kat 1o miow ewg padi: 1,5 A

Tmv karaoraon napadoong HPP/LPP kaBax kat ot €€0dol pwtdg pmo-

€l va elvat KAELOPEVEG PE TUPAG MOPATA. L€ TIEPITTWON | XPRoNG Unv

aQalpéoeTe Ta TUPAG MwpaTa!

I1ep€won Tou KaAUppaTog oTnyv mA€upd Tou
6iokou Tng aAucibag

“~ )

TomnoBetoTe To KAAuppa (6) oTo €Aacpa aTNEIENG TNC Ho-
vadag kivnone.

Bi6wore To kaAuppa (6) pe ™ Bida autodiatpnong (5) otabe-
0d. TTpoo€é&Te TNV Mo KATW AVAPEPOLEVN POTI OTPEWNC.

1x M4x8 ToXT20 (o) 3.0 05N’
nuoQat- C{ 2,0+0,5Nm?
PIKN Ke-

Qan
A) TlpwTn ouvappoAdynon
B) AkoAoubn ouvappohoynon

ZuvappoAoynon Tou KaAbppatog vri{aw

15
(15) »y

AnopakpUVETE TNV MPOOTATEUTIKN HepBpavn (15).
Avaptiiote To kaAuppa vridaw (10) otnv PmpooTivi) VEUpwon
NC povadag Kivnong kat TomoBeTrHaTe PETA TO MOW PEPOG TOU
kahUpparog vTiaw.

Biéwore 1o kaAuppa viilaw (10) pe ¢ 6Uo Bidec autodiaTpn-
ong (8) pe TV mo KaTw avapepopevn porr oTpéwnc otade-
pa.

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems



2x M4x8 TorxT20 (Nm 'ﬂ 3,0£0,5Nm”
nuoear C{ 2,0+0,5Nm?
OLKN Ke-

@aAy

A) Tlpwrn ouvappoAdynon
B) AkoAouBn ouvappohoynon

KoAAnon Tou kaAUpparog AoyoTumou
(evaAAakTiki) emAoyr) oTo k@Auppa vriawv)

ArnopakpUVeTe TNV IPOOTATEUTIKN pepBpavn (15) and tn po-
vada kivnonc.

AnopakpUVETE TNV IPOOTATEUTIKN pepPpdvn (16) amo To
KGAuppa Aoyotunou.

EuBuypappiote o kaAuppa AoyoTunou navw atnv KEPAAr Tou
KivnThpa. H emypagn mpémel va eival eubuypappiopévn opt-
(ovTia.

TMéote To KaAuppa AoyoTumou pe atabepn Suvapn (To Ayote-
00 25-30 N) 10 AtyoTepo yia 2 beutepdenTa. H Beppokpacia
enegepyaotac mpénet va eivat uynAotepn and +18 °C.

ZuvappoAoynon Tou mpocappoyéa Tou
npoguAakTijpa TG aAucibag i) Tou mMpocappoyéa
Tou 06nyoU TN aAucidag

l'a ™ ouvappoAoynon evoc mpoguAakThpa TG aAuaidag
€vog 0dnyoU Tng aAuaibag, xpeldleTat évag npooappoyeac. O
nipooappoyeag Sev avnket ota UAika mapadoonc Tne Bosch.

EMnvika - 5

Mia mpopn6eta duvarr Héow TOU KATAOKEUADTH) TOU TPOPUAQ-
KThpa Tn¢ aAuaidac.
Bi6wate Tov mpooappoyea ota mpoPAenopeva onpeia Pléwpa-

To¢ (17) oTabepa.

3x M6x10" 'Yyoc kepahic péy. Nm g pera-
5mm @ BAnTHY
péy. padoc fiéwparog:
8,5 mm

A) TIBavoTTa SLaQOPETIKOU UAKOUC avaAoya e TOV KATAOKEUATH
TOU IPOPUAaKTHpa TG aAuoibag

B) Pomm aUo@Iy€nc oUPPWVA |IE Ta OTOIXEID KATAOKEUAGTI) TOU TIPO-
unBeutr) Tou mpoguAakThpa TG aAuaibac i Tou 0dnyoul Tne aAuci-
bag

TuvappoAoynon Tou actépa otiping (spider) i)
6iokou aAucidac ameuBeiag oTepéwon otn
povada kivnong

Ympwére Tov aotépa otptEnc (spider) (13) padi pe Tov ou-
vappoloynpévo dioko Tne aAuoidac (12)  Tov dioko aAuaidag
ameuBelac oTepéwan Mavw TNV eAaPPG ypacapLopEVn 080OvVTw-
on (14).

Ympwé&re mavw Tov SakTuAlo aTeyavomoinong O (3) péxpt Tov
aotépa othptEng (spider) (13).

TomnoBetnoTe To mapdadi Tou aotépa othEENG (spider) (4) kat
0oi€Te T0 Pe TO avTiaTolyo epyaleio yia To magadi Tou aotépa
otipténc (spider) otaBepd. TpooéETe €6t TNV avapepopevn
oto nadadt Tou aotépa atpiEnc (spider) porm oloyéng.
TMpoocoxij: AploTepdoTpopo omeipwpa!

Ynodew&n: O aotépag otnpiEng (spider), o diokog aAuaibag
kat ol Bibec Tou biokou aAuaidac 6 oupnep\apBdavovrat ota
Uhikd mapadoanc Tng Bosch.

TMpooé€re evoexopévwe mepairépw unodeielg Tou kara-
okeuaotr) Tou actépa otipEng (spider) i} Tou diokou aAu-
oidac.

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



EMnvika - 6

M 275007 3D1](06.04.2023) Bosch eBike Systems



Ogdlne informacje
Zastosowane piktogramy
Nm g Piktogram wskazuje na koniecznos¢ zastosowania
@ klucza dynamometrycznego i dociagniecia sruby
podanym momentem obrotowym, gdyz w prze-

ciwnym wypadku istnieje niebezpieczenstwo
uszkodzenia niektorych elementdw.

Polski - 1

Niezbedne narzedzia i materiaty

- Narzedzie Torx-Plus IP40

- Narzedzie Torx T20

- Klucz dynamometryczny do 35 Nm

- Narzedzie do montazu nakretki krzyzaka

(2 3) (@

(9 (10

(11) (6) (5)

) (20 (1)

(7

Zaznaczone komponenty

(1) Jednostka napedowa

(2) Sruby mocujace jednostki napedowej
(3) Uszczelka

(4) Nakretka krzyzaka

(5) Sruba mocujaca ostony po stronie kota
taricuchowego

(6) Ostona po stronie kota faricuchowego
(7) Ptytki wspornikowe jednostki napedowej ¥
(8) Sruby mocujace ostony po stronie panelu wtyczek *
(9) Przestonazlogo®
(10) Ostona dekoracyjna po stronie panelu wtyczek ¥
(11) Sruby do ptytek wspornikowych **/
Sruby do montazu bezposredniego
a) opcja
b) wzaleznosci od wariantu montazu

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)




Polski -

Demontaz jednostki napedowej

Demontaz krzyzaka lub kota zebatego do
montazu bezposredniego z jednostki napedowej

Y

A —2)
g f\ o

O—(3)
o

(4)-———-

Odkreci¢ nakretke krzyzaka (4) na pomoca narzedzia do
montazu nakretki krzyzaka. Uwaga: gwint lewoskretny!
Ostroznie zdjac¢ uszczelke (3) z watu.

Zdjac¢ krzyzak (13) z zamontowanym kotem taricuchowym
(12) lub koto zebate do montazu bezposredniego z zebat-
ki (14).

Demontaz adaptera ostony fancucha lub
adaptera prowadnicy faficucha
W razie potrzeby nalezy wyja¢ ostone taficucha lub prowad-

nice taicucha z adaptera i zdja¢ ostone taficucha lub pro-
wadnice fancucha.

Za pomoca odpowiedniego narzedzia zdemontowac adapter
ostony faficucha lub adapter prowadnicy fancucha.

Demontaz ostony po stronie kota tancuchowego

_——(6)

T~ ()

Za pomoca narzedzia Torx T20 poluzowac $rube Torx z them
grzybkowym (5), wykrecic ja i zdja¢ ostone (6) z ptytki
wspornikowej.

Demontaz ostony dekoracyjnej

(15)

(8) (8)

\

.

1
TN

Za pomoca narzedzia Torx T20 poluzowac i wykreci¢ oby-
dwie $ruby Torx z them grzybkowym (8).

Zaczynajac od prawej strony, powolnym ruchem pociagna¢
ostone dekoracyjng (10) i zsunac ja z przedniego zeberka.

Odtaczanie wtyczek kablowych

W odpowiedniej kolejnosci odtaczy¢ wtyczki przewodow od
jednostki napedowe;j.

Nastepnie utozy¢ kable w taki sposéb, aby nie doszto do ich
uszkodzenia w czasie wyjmowania jednostki napedowe;.

Wyjmowanie jednostki napedowej

2)——

Za pomoca narzedzia Torx-Plus IP40 poluzowac 6 $rub (2) w
nastepujacej kolejnoSci @ @ ® @ ® ® lub
ODOO6OO®E.

Nastepnie wykreci¢ wszystkie 6 $rub i ostroznie wyjac jed-
nostke napedowa ze ztacza ramy.

W przypadku montazu bezposredniego nalezy odkrecic i wy-
jac 8 $rub (11). Nalezy przestrzegac zalecen w instrukcji ob-
stugi roweru elektrycznego (narzedzie i kolejnos¢ odkreca-
nia).

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems



Montaz jednostki napedowej

Mocowanie jednostki napedowej

2——a®
. @ 2)

Wktadanie jednostki napedowej

Przytozy¢ jednostke napedowa do ztgcza ramy. Uwazac przy
tym, aby nie zaklinowac przewoddw i aby wtyczki kablowe
znajdowaty sie po stronie panelu wtyczek jednostki napedo-
Wej.

Wiozy¢ 6 $rub Torx Plus (2) (z mikroenkapsulacja) i luzno je
dokreci¢.

W przypadku montazu bezposredniego nalezy uzy¢ 8 srub
samogwintujacych (kompatybilnych z ALtracs Plus® AP60)
(11). Nalezy przestrzegac zalecen w instrukcji obstugi rowe-
ru elektrycznego (narzedzie, moment obrotowy i kolejnos¢
wkrecania).

Przykrecanie jednostki napedowej

Dokreci¢ 6 $rub (2) w zalecanej kolejnosci

DOO®B®BGOG.
Alternatywna kolejnos¢: ® @ ® @ @ ®

6x M8x16 @ Torx Plus 20 +2Nm
IP40 @

Polski - 3

Podtaczanie kabli

Wskazéwka: Podczas montazu przewoddw nalezy zwrdcic
uwage na kodowanie kolorem oraz pozycje wtyczki.

Podfaczy¢ wszystkie przewody zgodnie z ponizsza tabela.

Poz. Przyfacze Kolor Napiecie
1 Akumulator czarny 36V
2 Panel sterowania/  czarny 12V
wysSwietlacz
3.1 ABS pomaranczo- 12V
wy
3.2 HPP(HighPower  zotty 12\WW
Port) dla funkcji do-
datkowych
4.1 Czujnik predkosci  szary 3,3V/
min. 3,1V
4.2 LPP (Low Power zielony 12V®
Port) dla funkcji do-
datkowych
5  Lampka przednia niebieski 129
6  Lampkatylna czerwony 12V9

A) Prad wyjéciowy dla HPP: prad ciagty 1 A, prad piku 3,5 A mozli-
wy przez maks. 4 s

B) Prad wyjsciowy dla LPP: 1 A prad ciagty (prad piku > 1,0 A nie-
dopuszczalny)

C) Przypis - Prad wyj$ciowy dla lampki przedniej i tylnej razem:
1,5A

Przy dostawie HPP/LPP oraz wyjscia lampek sg zabezpieczone zaslep-
kami. Jezeli ztacza nie beda uzywane, nie nalezy usuwac zaslepek!

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



Polski - 4

Mocowanie ostony po stronie kota tancuchowego

(8

Przytozy¢ ostone (6) do ptytki wspornikowej jednostki nape-
dowej.

Dokrecic ostong (6) za pomocg sruby samogwintujacej (5).
Przestrzega¢ podanego momentu obrotowego.

M4x8 Torx 720 Nm g 3,0+0,5Nm"
teb grzyb- (!f 2,0+0,5Nm?
kowy

1x
A) Pierwszy montaz
B) Kolejny montaz

Montaz ostony dekoracyjnej

Naklejanie przestony z logo (alternatywa dla
ostony dekoracyjnej)

(15)

Zdjac folie ochronng (15) z jednostki napedowej.

Zdja¢ folie ochronna (16) z przestony z logo.

Wyréwnac pozycje przestony na pokrywie silnika. Napis mu-
si by¢ umieszczony poziomo.

Dociskac przestone z logo ze stafg sitg (min 25-30 N) przez
min. 2 s. Temperatura otoczenia w czasie montazu powinna
by¢ wyzsza niz +18 °C.

Montaz adaptera ostony tancucha lub adaptera
prowadnicy tancucha

(15)

Zdjac folie ochronng (15).

Zawiesic ostone dekoracyjna (10) na przednim zeberku jed-
nostki napedowej, a nastepnie przytozyc tylna czes¢ ostony
dekoracyjnej.

Przykrecic¢ ostone dekoracyjna (10) za pomoca dwdch $rub
samogwintujacych (8), stosujac podany ponizej moment ob-
rotowy.

2x M4x8 TorxT20  (Nm P
teb grzyb-
kowy C{

A) Pierwszy montaz
B) Kolejny montaz

3,0+0,5Nm"
2,0+0,5Nm?

Do zamontowania ostony fancucha lub prowadnicy taicucha
konieczny jest adapter. Adapter nie wchodzi w zakres dosta-
wy Bosch. Produkt mozna kupi¢ u producenta ostony tarcu-
cha.

Przykreci¢ adapter w przewidzianych punktach montazo-

wych (17).

3x M6x10” Wysokos¢thamaks.  (Nm ¢ zmien-
5mm @ ny?
Maks. gtebokos$¢ wkre-
cania: 8,5 mm

A) Mozliwe sa rézne dtugosci w zaleznosci od producenta ostony
faricucha

B) Moment obrotowy dokrecania zgodnie z danymi producenta
ostony taficucha lub prowadnicy taicucha

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems




Montaz krzyzaka lub kota zebatego do montazu
bezposredniego na jednostce napedowej

Zatozy¢ krzyzak (13) z zamontowanym kotem taricuchowym
(12) lub kotem zebatym do montazu bezposredniego na lek-
ko nasmarowana zebatke (14).

Zatozy¢ uszczelke (3) i przysunac jg az do krzyzaka (13).

Zatozy¢ nakretke krzyzaka (4) i dokrecic ja za pomocg narze-

dzia do montazu nakretki krzyzaka. Nalezy przy tym prze-
strzega¢ momentu obrotowego dokrecania podanego na na-
kretce krzyzaka. Uwaga: gwint lewoskretny!

Wskazéwka: Krzyzak, koto taicuchowe i $ruby kota tancu-
chowego nie wchodza w zakres dostawy Bosch.

Nalezy przestrzegac ew. dalszych wskazéwek producen-
ta krzyzaka lub kota taricuchowego.

Polski - 5

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



Polski - 6

M 275007 3D1](06.04.2023) Bosch eBike Systems



Cestina-1

Vseobecné informace Potiebné naradi a potfebny material
- Nastroj Torx-Plus-IP40
Pouzité piktogramy - Nastroj Torx T20
. L ) ) - Momentovy kli¢ do 35 Nm
“ U ¢innosti oznacenych timto piktogramem je - KIi¢ na matici unasece prevodniku
nutné pouzit momentovy kli¢ a Sroub utahnout
uvedenym utahovacim momentem, jinak hrozi

nebezpedi poskozeni soucasti.

2 3 @

(9 (10

(11) () (5)

(8) (2 (1) (7

Oznacené soucasti

(1) Pohonna jednotka
(2) Srouby upevnéni pohonné jednotky
(3) O-krouzek
(4) Matice unasece prevodniku
(5) Upeviiovaci $roub krytu na strané fetézového kola
(6) Kryt na strané retézového kola®
(7) Pridrzné plechy pohonné jednotky
(8) Upeviiovaci $rouby krytu na strané s konektory *
(9) Passlogem?
(10) Ozdobny kryt na strané s konektory
(11) Srouby pidrzného plechu ?/
$rouby pro pfimou montaz *®
a) Volitelné
b) v zavislosti na varianté montaze

a)b)

Bosch eBike Systems M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



Cestina -2
Demontaz hnaci jednotky

Demontaz unasece prevodniku nebo fetézového
kola pro pfimou montaz z pohonné jednotky

g

5\ — (12)
' Q = (13)

S .
<\"//\ /\

. R
(4)—

Povolte matici unasece prevodniku (4) pomoci klice na
matici unasece prevodniku a matici unasece prevodniku
sejméte. Pozor: levy zavit!

Opatrné sejméte z hfidele O-krouzek (3).

Stahnéte unasec prevodniku (13) s namontovanym
retézovym kolem (12) nebo retézové kolo pro pfimou
montaz z ozubeni (14).

Demontaz adaptéru krytu fetézu nebo vedeni
fetézu

V pripadé potreby uvolnéte kryt fetézu nebo vedeni fetézu
z adaptéru a sejméte kryt fetézu, resp. vedeni retézu.

Pomoci vhodného naradi adaptér krytu fetézu, resp. vedeni
fetézu demontujte.

Demontaz krytu na strané retézového kola

_——(6)

T~ ()

Nastrojem Torx-T20 povolte Sroub Torx s Cockovou
hlavou (5), vySroubuijte ho a sejméte kryt (6) z pfidrzného
plechu.

Demontaz ozdobného krytu

(15)

N 5 @

4

TN

Nastrojem Torx-T20 povolte oba Srouby Torx s cockovou
hlavou (8) a vysroubuijte je.

Zacnéte na pravé strané a pomalu stahnéte ozdobny
kryt (10) a vyhaknéte ozdobny kryt z predniho zebra.

Odpojeni konektort kabeli

Ve vhodném poradi odpojte zapojené konektory kabelli od
pohonné jednotky.

Poté kabely umistéte tak, aby bylo vyloucené poskozeni pfi
demontazi hnaci jednotky.

Sejmuti hnaci jednotky

2——a@
AN %®

&

Nastrojem Torx-Plus-IP40 povolte 6 $roubi (2) v poradi
DO@@O®®NEhDOO®BGO®®.

Poté vySroubuijte véech 6 Sroubil a opatrné sejméte hnaci
jednotku z ramu.

Pfi pfimé montdZi se musi povolit a odstranit 8 Sroubd (11).
Rid'te se pritom pokyny v Navodu k pouziti elektrokola
(naradi a postup povolovani).

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems



Montaz hnaci jednotky

Upevnéni hnaci jednotky

2Q——

Nasazeni hnaci jednotky

Nasad'te pohonnou jednotku na ram. Dbejte na to, abyste
nepriskripli zadné kabely a aby se konektory kabelli
nachazely na strané pohonné jednotky s konektory.
Nasad'te 6 Sroubd Torx Plus (2) (s mikrozapouzdfenim)
alehce je utahnéte.

Pri primé montazi se musi nasadit 8 samoreznych $roubl
(kompatibilni s ALtracs Plus® AP60) (11). Rid'te se pfitom
pokyny v navodu k poutziti elektrokola (naradi, utahovaci
moment a postup Sroubovani).

Pfisroubovani hnaci jednotky
Pevné za$roubujte 6 Sroubii (2) ve stanoveném poradi

DOO®B®BGOG.
Alternativni pofadi $roubl: ® @ ® @ @ ®

6x M8x16 @ Torx Plus H 20 +2Nm
IP40 @

Zapojeni kabel(

Upozornéni: Pri zapojovani kabelli se fidte barevnym
oznacenim a dodrZujte smér konektoru.

Zapojte kabely podle nasledujici tabulky.

Poz. Pripojka Barva Napéti
1 Akumulator cerna 36V
2 Ovladacijednotka/ cerna 12V
displej
3.1 ABS oranzova 12V
3.2 HPP (HighPower  Zluta 12 VW
Port) pro pridavné
funkce
4.1 Senzor rychlosti Seda 3,3V/
min. 3,1V
4.2 LPP (Low Power zelena 12V®
Port) pro pridavné
funkce
5 Prednisvétlo modra 12V9
6  Zadnisvétlo gervena 12V9

A) Vystupni proud pro HPP: trvaly proud 1 A, $pickovy proud 3,5 A
mozny maximainé 4 s

B) Vystupni proud pro LPP: trvaly proud 1 A (neni pfipustny
$pickovy proud > 1,0 A)

C) Vystupni proud pro predni a zadni svétlo dohromady: 1,5 A

Pfi dodani mohou byt HPP/LPP a vystupy svétel uzaviené zaslepkami.
Pokud je nepouzivéte, zaslepky neodstranuijte!

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



Cestina -4

Upevnéni krytu na strané retézového kola

(8

Nasadte kryt (6) na pridrzny plech hnaci jednotky.
Prisroubuijte kryt (6) samoreznym $roubem (5). Dodrzujte
nize uvedeny utahovaci moment.

1x M4x8 TorxT20 3,0+0,5Nm"
s Gocko- 2,0 +0,5Nm®?
vou @

hlavou

A) Prvni montaz
B) Dalsi montaz

Montaz ozdobného krytu

(15)

(8) (8)

Odstrarte ochrannou folii (15).

Zahaknéte ozdobny kryt (10) na predni Zzebro pohonné
jednotky a poté nasad'te zadni dil ozdobného krytu.
Prisroubujte ozdobny kryt (10) dvéma samoreznymi
Srouby (8) s nize uvedenym utahovacim momentem.

2x M4x8 TorxT20 3,0+0,5Nm"
s ¢ocko- 2,0+0,5Nm?
vou @

hlavou

A) Prvni montaz
B) Dalsi montaz

Nalepeni pasu s logem (alternativa k ozdobnému
krytu)

(15)

Odstrante ochrannou folii (15) z pohonné jednotky.
Odstrante ochrannou félii (16) z pasu s logem.

Vyrovnejte pas s logem podle krytu motoru. Napis musi byt
vodorovné vyrovnany.

Pas s logem drzte minimalné 2 s pfitisknuty s konstantni
silou (minimalné 25-30 N). Lepici teplota by neméla byt
vy$Sinez +18°C.

Montaz adaptéru krytu retézu nebo vedeni
fetézu

Pro montaz krytu retézu nebo vedeni retézu je zapotrebi
adaptér. Adaptér neni soucasti dodavky Bosch. Lze ho
zakoupit prostrednictvim vyrobce krytu fetézu.
Prisroubuijte adaptér k uréenym bodim pro
prisroubovani (17).

3x M6x10" Vyskahlavy max. 5mm (Nm ¢
Max. hloubka @
zasroubovani: 8,5 mm

A) V zévislosti na vyrobci krytu fetézu jsou mozné jiné délky

B) Utahovaci moment podle tidaji dodavatele krytu fetézu, resp.
vedeni fetézu

Varia-
bilni®

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems




Montaz unasece prevodniku nebo retézového
kola pro pfimou montaz na pohonnou jednotku

Nasad'te unasec prevodniku (13) s namontovanym
fetézovym kolem (12) nebo retézové kolo pro pfimou
montaz na lehce namazané ozubeni (14).

Nasad'te O-krouzek (3) az k unaseci prevodniku (13).
Nasad'te matici unasece prevodniku (4) a utahnéte ji pomoci
kli¢e na matici unasece prevodniku . Dbejte pfi tom na
utahovaci moment uvedeny na matici unasece prevodniku.
Pozor: levy zavit!

Upozornéni: Unasec prevodniku, retézové kolo a Srouby
fetézového kola nejsou soucasti dodavky Bosch.

Rid'te se pfipadné dal$imi pokyny vyrobce unaseée
prevodniku nebo retézového kola.

(@8
e

estina-5

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



Cestina -6

M 275007 3D1](06.04.2023) Bosch eBike Systems



Slovencina - 1

Vseobecné informacie Potrebné naradie/nastroje a materialy
- Nastroj Torx Plus IP40
Pouzité piktogramy - Nastroj Torx T20

- Momentovy kl'i¢ do 35 Nm

Nm g*] Priakcidch s timto piktogramor sa musi pouzivat - Nastroj na poistnti maticu pre krizovy diel (spider)
@ momentovy kIti¢ a skrutka sa musi dotahovat
s aplikovanim uvedeného krutiaceho momentu,

inak hrozi nebezpecenstvo poskodenia pre kom-
ponenty.

(2 3) (@

(9 (10

(11) (6) (5)

) (20 (1) (7

Oznacené komponenty

(1) Pohonnajednotka
(2) Skrutky upevnenia pohonnej jednotky
(3) O-krdzok
(4) Poistna matica krizového dielu (Spider)
(5) Upeviiovacia skrutka krytu strany retazového
kolesa”
(6) Kryt strany retazového kolesa”
(7) Plechové konzoly pohonnej jednotky™®
(8) Upeviiovacie skrutky krytu zastrékovej strany®
(9) Stitok s logom?
(10) Ozdobny kryt na zastrckovej strane®

(11) Skrutky plechovej konzoly?"/
skrutky pre priamu montaz?®
a) volitelné

b) v zavislosti od montazneho variantu

Bosch eBike Systems M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



Slovencina - 2

Demontaz pohonnej jednotky

Demontaz krizového dielu alebo retazového
kolesa s priamou montazou z pohonnej jednotky

T

4 _(12)
. L@
(4)—0

Povolte poistnti maticu krizového dielu (4) pomocou na-
stroja na poistnd maticu krizového dielu a odoberte poistnu
maticu krizového dielu. Pozor: Favotocivy zavit!

Opatrne snimte O-krizok (3) z hriadela.

Snimte krizovy diel (13) s namontovanym retazovym
kolesom (12) alebo retazové koleso s priamou montazou

z ozubenia (14).

Demontaz adaptéra krytu retaze alebo vedenia
retaze

V pripade potreby povolte kryt refaze alebo vedenie retaze
z adaptéra a snimte kryt retaze alebo vedenie retaze.

Odmontujte vhodnym nastrojom adaptér krytu retaze alebo
vedenia retaze.

Demontaz krytu strany retazového kolesa

Demontaz ozdobného krytu

(15)

N 5 @

4

TN

_——(6)

T~ ()

Povolte pomocou nastroja Torx T20 skrutku so SoSovkovitou
hlavou (5), vyskrutkujte ju a odoberte kryt (6) z plechovej
konzoly.

Povolte pomocou nastroja Torx T20 obidve torx skrutky so
SoSovkovitou hlavou (8) a vyskrutkuijte ich.

Pomaly stahujte, zacinajlc z pravej strany, ozdobny

kryt (10) a ozdobny kryt zveste z predného rebra.

Odpojenie kablovych zastrciek

Odpojte zasunuté kablové zastréky vo vhodnom poradi z po-
honnej jednotky.

Potom kabel umiestnite tak, aby sa vylicilo poskodenie pri
demontazi pohonnej jednotky.

Odobratie pohonnej jednotky

2——a@
AN ;%(\D

(2)

Povolte pomocou nastroja Torx Plus IP40 6 skrutiek (2)
vporadi @@ @ @ ® ®alebo @ B® @ @ ®.
Potom vSetkych 6 skrutiek vyskrutkujte a opatrne odoberte
pohonnu jednotku z rozhrania ramu.

Pri priamej montaZi je nutné povolit a odobrat 8 skrutiek
(11). Dodrzuijte pritom pokyny v navode na obsluhu vasho
eBike (nastroj a poradie povolovania).

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems



Montaz pohonnej jednotky

Upevnenie pohonnej jednotky

2——a®
. @ 2)

Vlozenie pohonnej jednotky

Nasad'te pohonn jednotku na rozhranie ramu. Davajte po-
zor na to, aby nedoslo k privretiu Ziadneho kébla a aby sa
kablové zastréky nachadzali na zastrckovej strane pohonnej
jednotky.

Zalozte 6 skrutiek Torx Plus (2) (s mikrozapuzdrenim) a vol-
ne ich utiahnite.

Pri priamej montazi je nutné zaloZit 8 samoreznych skrutiek
(kompatibilné s ALtracs Plus® AP60) (11). Dodrzujte pritom
pokyny v navode na obsluhu vasho eBike (nastroj, utahovaci
moment a poradie skrutiek).

Utiahnutie pohonnej jednotky

Utiahnite 6 skrutiek (2) v stanovenom poradi

DO®®GE.
Alternativne poradie skrutkovania: ® ® ® @ @ ®

6x M8x16 Torx Plus Nm g 20+2Nm
IP40

Slovencina - 3

Pripojenie kablovych spojov

Upozornenie: Pri zasuvani kabla dodrzte farebné oznacenie
a smer konektora.

Pripojte kable podla nasledujticej tabulky.

Pol. Pripojenie Farba Napitie
1 Akumulator Cierna 36V
2 Ovladaciajednotka/ Cierna 12V
displej
3.1 ABS OranZova 12V
3.2 HPP (HighPower  7Zlta 12
Port) pre doplnkové
funkcie
4.1 Snimac rychlosti Siva 3,3V/
min. 3,1V
4.2 LPP (Low Power Zelend 12V®
Port) pre doplnkové
funkcie
5  Celné svetlo Modra 12V9
6  Zadnésvetlo Cervend 12V9

A) Vystupny prad pre HPP: 1 A trvaly prid, $pickovy prid 3,5 A
mozny maximélne 4 s

B) Vystupny prud pre LPP: 1 Atrvaly prud (nie je povoleny Ziaden
Spickovy prid > 1,0 A)

C) Vystupny prad pre predné a zadné svetlo spolu 1,5 A

Pri dodani m6zu byt HPP/LPP a vystupy pre svetla uzatvorené zaslep-

kami. Ak ich nepouZivate, zaslepky neodstranujte!

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



Slovencina - 4

Upevnenie krytu strany retazového kolesa

(8

Nasad'te kryt (6) na plechovii konzolu pohonnej jednotky.

Priskrutkujte kryt (6) pomocou samoreznej skrutky (5). Do-
drzte nizSie uvedeny utahovaci moment.

1x M4x8 ToxT20 fym 0] 3.0£05 Nm?
3o30v- @ 2,0+0,5Nm?
kovita

hlava

A) Prvamontaz
B) Nasledujica montaz

Montaz ozdobného krytu

(15)

8)

Odoberte ochrann féliu (15).

Zaveste ozdobny kryt (10) na predné rebro pohonnej
jednotky a potom nasadte zadny diel ozdobného krytu.
Priskrutkujte ozdobny kryt (10) pomocou oboch samorez-
nych skrutiek (8) nizsie uvedenym utahovacim momentom.

2x M4x8 TorxT20 Nm g 3,0+0,5Nm"
3030v- @ 2,0+0,5Nm?
kovita

hlava

A) Prvamontaz
B) Nasledujica montaz

Nalepenie stitku s logom (alternativa
k ozdobnému krytu)

(15)

Odoberte ochrann foliu (15) z pohonnej jednotky.
Odoberte ochrannti féliu (16) zo Stitku s logom.

Vyrovnajte $titok s logom na hlave motora. Napis musi byt
zarovnany vodorovne.

Pritlacte Stitok s logom rovnomernou silou (minimalne 25 -
30 N) naminimalne 2 s. Teplota spracovania musi byt vyssia
ako +18°C.

Montaz adaptéra krytu retaze alebo vedenia
retaze

Ak chcete namontovat kryt retaze alebo vedenie retaze, je
potrebny adaptér. Adaptér nie je sucastou dodavky Bosch.
Je mozny nakup u vyrobcu krytu refaze.

Priskrutkujte adaptér na stanovené skrutkové body (17).

3x M6x10" Vyska hlavy max. 5 mm Nm g Rozny”
Max. hlbka skrutkova- @

nia: 8,5 mm

A) Mozné iné dizky v zévislosti od vyrobcu krytu retaze

B) Utahovaci moment podra tdajov vyrobcu krytu retaze alebo do-
davatelov vedenia retaze

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems




Montaz krizového dielu alebo retazového kolesa
s priamou montazou na pohonnti jednotku

Nasurite krizovy diel (13) s namontovanym retazovym
kolesom (12) alebo retazové koleso s priamou montazou na
mierne namazané ozubenie (14).

Nasunte O-kruzok (3) az na krizovy diel (13).

Nasad'te poistnt maticu krizového dielu (4) a utiahnite ju na-
strojom na poistnt maticu krizového dielu (spider). Dodrzte
pritom utahovaci moment uvedeny pre poistnd maticu krizo-
vého dielu (spider). Pozor: Favotocivy zavit!

Upozornenie: Krizovy diel, retazové koleso a skrutky retazo-
vého kolesa nie st sucastou Standardnej dodavky Bosch.
Dodrzujte pripadne dalSie pokyny vyrobcu krizového
dielu alebo retazového kolesa.

Slovencina - 5

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



Slovencina - 6

M 275007 3D1](06.04.2023) Bosch eBike Systems



Magyar - 1

A'|ta|énos informaciok Sziikséges szerszamok és anyagok
~ Torx Plus IP40 szerszam
A hasznalt ikonok - TorxT20 szerszam

- Nyomatékkulcs 35 Nm-ig

Nm g Az ezzel az ikonnal jeldlt miveletekhez nyomaték- - Lanctanyéranya-szerszam
@ kulcsot kell hasznalni, és a csavart az elGirt nyo-
matékkal kell meghuzni, ellenkez6 esetben az al-
katrész karosodhat.

@ (G @
P _—
@  (10) Q“
P ’”
& =]

(11) () (5)

(8) (2 (1) (7

Megjeldlt komponensek
(1) Hajtoegység
(2) Hajtoegység rogzitdcsavarok
(3) O-gyirti
(4) Lanctanyér-anya
(5) Lanclap fel8li oldal burkolat régzitécsavar
(6) Lanclap feldli oldal burkolat
(7) Hajtéegység tartélemezek ¥
(8) Csatlakozo dugo feldli oldal burkolat rogzitocsava-
rok?
(9) Logé-burkolat ?
(10) Csatlakozé dugé feldli oldal dizajn-burkolat

(11) Tartélemez csavarok '/
Kézvetlen szerelécsavarok ™
a) opcid
b) aszerelésivaltozattol fiiggden

Bosch eBike Systems M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



Magyar - 2

A hajtoegység leszerelése

A lanctanyér vagy a kozvetleniil felszerelheto
lanclap leszerelése a hajtomiiegységrol

g

| 24
f 4 — (12)
AR (13)

(14) <J/

AT )
() —

Oldja ki egy lanctanyér-anya-szerszammal a (4) lanctanyér-
anyat és vegye le a lanctanyér-anyat. Figyelem: balmene-
tes!

Ovatosan vegye le a (3) O-gyliriit a tengelyrdl.

Huzza le a (13) lanctanyért az arra felszerelt (12) lanclappal
vagy a kozvetleniil felszerelhetd lanclapot a (14) fogazatrol.

Alancvédo vagy lancvezet6 adapter leszerelése

Sziikség esetén vélassza le a lancvédot vagy a lancvezet6t az
adapterrdl és vegye le a lancvédoét, illetve a lancvezetot.

Szerelje le egy hozzaill6 szerszammal a lancvédd, illetve
lancvezett adaptert.

A lanclap fel6li oldal burkolatanak leszerelése

T~ ()

Oldja ki egy Torx-T20-szerszammal a (5) lencsefejli torx csa-
vart, csavarja azt ki, majd vegye le a (6) burkolatot a tartole-
mezrél.

A dizajn-burkolat leszerelése

(15)

(8) (8)

Oldja ki egy Torx-T20-szerszammal a két (8) lencsefejii torx
csavart és csavarja ki azokat.

Lassan, a jobb oldalon kezdve, hizza le a (10) dizajn-burko-
latot és akassza ki az els6 bordabdl a dizajn-burkolatot.

A kabel csatlakozo dugok levalasztasa

Valassza el a bedugott kabel csatlakozd dugokat a megfelelé
sorrendben a hajtéegységtél.

Ezutan helyezze gy el a kabeleket, hogy azok a hajtoegység
kiszerelésekor ne rongalddhassanak meg.

A hajtoegység levétele

2Q———

Oldja ki egy Torx-Plus-IP40-szerszammal a 6 darab (2) csa-
vartvagyaz O @ ®@ @ ® ®vagyaz O ®@ ® @ @ ®
sorrendben.

Ezutan csavarja ki teljesen mind a 6 csavart és dvatosan ve-
gye ki a hajtoegységet a vaz-foglalathol.

A kozvetlen szerelési eljaras alkalmazasa esetén a 8 da-

rab (11) ki kell oldani és el kell tavolitani. Ehhez vegye figye-
lembe az eBike-ja kezelési tmutatdjaban talalhaté megjegy-
zéseket (szerszamok és kioldasi sorrend).

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems




A hajtoegység osszeszerelése
A hajtoegység rogzitése

2Q——

A hajtéegység behelyezése

Tegye fel a hajtoegységet a vaz foglalatéra. Ugyeljen arra,
hogy ne csipja be a kabeleket és hogy a kabelcsatlakozé du-
g0k a hajtomuegység dugaszold csatlakozo feldli oldalan le-
gyenek.

Tegye be a helyére a 6 darab (2) Torx-Plus-csavart (mikro-

kapszulas biztositassal) és egyel6re lazan hizza meg azokat.

A kozvetlen szerelési eljdras alkalmazasa esetén a 8 da-
rab (11) 6nvago csavart (ALtracs Plus® AP60 kompatibilis)
kell behelyezni. Ehhez vegye figyelembe az eBike-ja haszna-

lati utasitasaban talalhato megjegyzéseket (szerszam, forga-

tonyomaték és csavarozasi sorrend).

A hajtoegység csavarokkal valo rogzitése

Amegadott ® @ ® @ ® ® sorrendben hlizza meg szo-
rosra a 6 darab (2) csavart.

Alternativ csavarozasisorrend: ® @ ® @ @ ®

6x M8x16 @ Torx Plus 20 +2Nm
IP40 @

A kabelek csatlakoztatasa

Figyelem: A kabel bedugasakor vegye figyelembe a szinko-
dolast és a csatlakozo dugd iranyat.

A kovetkezd tablazatnak megfelelden csatlakoztassa a kabe-
leket.

Té- Csatlakozo Szin Fesziiltség
tel
1 Akkumulator fekete 36V
2 KezelGegység/kijelz6 fekete 12V
3.1 ABS narancssarga 12V
3.2 HPP(HighPower  sarga 12\WW
Port) tovabbi funkci-
o6khoz
4.1 Sebességérzékeld  sziirke 3,3V/
legalabb 3,1V
4.2 LPP (Low Power z6ld 12 V2
Port) tovabbi funkci-
okhoz
5 Eliilsé ldmpa kék 129

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



Magyar - 4

Té- Csatlakozé Szin Fesziiltség
tel
6 Hatso vilagitas piros 12V9

A) Kimeneti dram a HPP esetén: 1 A tartds aram, legfeljebb 4 ma-
sodpercig 3,5 A csticsaram lehetséges

B) Kimenetiaram az LPP esetén: 1 A tartds aram, (> 1,0 A cstics-
aram nem megengedett)

C) Akimeneti aram az elsé és hatsd vilagitas szamara egyiittesen:
1,5A

Kiszéllitasi allapotban a HPP/LPP és a fénykimenetek lehet, hogy vak-

dugokkal vannak lezarva. Ha ezeket a kimeneteket nem hasznélja, ak-

kor ne tavolitsa el a vakdugdkat!

A lanclap feldli oldal burkolatanak rogzitése

T~ (9

Tegye fel a (6) burkolatot a hajtoegység tartélemezére.

Rogzitse szorosan a (6) burkolatot a (5) 6nvago csavarral.
Ugyeljen a lent megadott meghuzasi nyomatékra.

1x M4x8 TorxT20 (Nm ¢ 3,0+0,5Nm"
Iencsefe " | 2005 Nm®?

A) Els6 felszerelés
B) Késdbbi felszerelések

o_xe

A dizajn-burkolat felszerelése

(15)

(8) (8)

(10)—

Tavolitsa el a (15) véddéfliat.

Akassza be a (10) dizajn-burkolatot a hajtoegység els6 bor-
dajaba és ezutan tegye fel a dizajn-burkolat hatsd részét.

Csavarozza ra a (10) dizajn-burkolatot a két (8) onfuré csa-
varral. Hasznalja ehhez a lent megadott forgatényomatékot.

2x  M4x8 TorxT20 m ¢ 3,0+0,5Nm"
lencsefe- / 2,0+0,5Nm?
jli

A) Elsé felszerelés
B) Kés6bbifelszerelések

Logo-fedél felragasztasa (a dizajn-burkolat
alternativaja)

> @

Tavolitsa el a (15) védofoliat a hajtoegységrol.

Tavolitsa el a (16) véddfoliat a logo-burkolatrol.

Allitsa be a motorfoglalat helyzetének megfeleléen a logo-
burkolat helyzetét. A feliratnak vizszintes helyzetben kell
lennie.

Nyomja ra legalabb 2 masodpercig allandé erével (legalabb
25-30 N) alogo-fedelet. A megmunkalasi hémérsékletnek
meg kell haladniaa +18 °C-ot.

Alancvédo vagy lancvezet6 adapter felszerelése

Egy lancvéda vagy egy lancvezet6 felszereléséhez egy adap-
terre van sziikség. Az adapter nem része a Bosch-szallit-

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems



manynak. Az adaptert a lancvédé gyartojatdl lehet beszerez-
ni.

Csavarja szorosan a helyére az erre a célra eléiranyzott

(17) csavarozasi pontokon az adaptert.

3x M6x10" Fejmagassag max. Nm véltoze®

5mm
max. becsavarozasi C{
mélység: 8,5 mm

A) Alancvédo gyartojatol fliggden ettdl eltéré hosszlisagu csava-
rokra is sziikség lehet.

B) Meghuzasi nyomaték a lancvéda, illetve lancvezet6 szdllitd, illet-
ve gyarto adatai szerint

A lanctanyér vagy a kozvetleniil felszerelhet6-
lanclap felszerelése a hajtéegységre

Toljaraa (13) lanctanyért az arra raszerelt (12) lanclappal
vagy a kozvetleniil felszerelhetd lanclapot az eléz6leg kissé
bezsirozott (14) fogazatra.

Tolja fel a (3) O-gydirit a (13) lanctanyérig.

Helyezze fel a lanctanyéranyat (4), és hlizza meg egy lancta-
nyéranya-szerszammal. Ehhez vegye figyelembe a lancta-
nyéranyan megadott meghuzasi nyomatékot. Figyelem: bal-
menetes!

Figyelem: A lanctanyér, a lanclap és a lanclap-csavarok nem
részei a Bosch-szallitmanynak.

Vegye figyelembe a lanctanyér, illetve a lanclap gyartéja-
nak esetleges tovabbi figyelmeztetéseit.

Magyar - 5

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



Magyar - 6

M 275007 3D1](06.04.2023) Bosch eBike Systems



Informatii generale
Pictograme utilizate
Nm g La actiunile corespunzdtoare acestei pictograme
@ trebuie utilizata o cheie dinamometrica, iar
surubul trebuie strans la cuplul de strangere

indicat, in caz contrar, exista pericolul de
deteriorare a componentelor.

Romana - 1

Scule si materiale necesare

- Scula Torx Plus IP40

- SculaTorx T20

- Cheie dinamometrica de panala 35 Nm
~ Scula pentru piulite Spider

(2 3) (@

(9 (10

) (20 (1)

(11) (6) (5)

(7

Componente specificate

(1) Unitate de actionare

(2) Unitate de actionare pentru fixarea suruburilor

(3) InelO

(4) Piulita Spider

(5) Surub de fixare pentru capacul de pe partea zala de
lant?

(6) Capac de pe partea zalei de lant ?

(7) Placi de sustinere pentru unitatea de actionare

(8) Suruburi de fixare pentru capacul de pe partea
fisei ?
(9) Masca siglei ¥
(10) Capac de acoperire de pe partea fisei®

(11) Suruburi pentru placa de sustinere *//
Suruburi de fixare directd "
a) optional
b) infunctie de varianta de montare

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)




Romana - 2

Demontarea unitatii de actionare

Demontarea piulitei Spider sau zalei de lant de
fixare directa de pe unitatea de actionare

Demontarea capacului de acoperire

g

—(12)
( ; (1)
- C5(3)

(4) —

(15)

Desfileteaza piulita Spider (4) utilizand un accesoriu pentru
piulita Spider si scoate piulita Spider. Atentie: filet spre
stanga!

Scoate cu atentie inelul O (3) din ax.

Scoate piulita Spider (13) cu zala de lant montatd (12) sau
zala de lant de fixare directa din angrenajul (14).

Demontarea adaptorului pentru protectia
lantului sau pentru ghidajului lantului

Daca este necesar, desprinde protectia lantului sau ghidajul
lantului de pe adaptor si scoate protectia lantului, respectiv
ghidajul lantului.

Demonteaza cu o scula adecvatd adaptorul pentru protectia
lantului, respectiv adaptorul pentru ghidajului lantului.

Demontarea capacului de pe partea zalei de lant

Desfileteaza cu o scula Torx T20 surubul Torx al capului
lentilei (5), desurubeaza-| si scoate capacul (6) de pe placa
de sustinere.

Desfileteaza cu o scula Torx T20 ambele suruburi Torx ale
capului lentilei (8) si scoate-le.

Extrage lent, incepand din partea dreapta, capacul de
acoperire (10) si scoate-l de pe marginea frontald.

Deconectarea fisei de cablu

Deconecteaza in ordinea corespunzatoare fisele de cablu
introduse in unitatea de actionare.

Apoi asaza cablurile astfel incat, in timpul demontarii, sa nu
se produce deteriordri ale unitatii de actionare.

Demontarea unitatii de actionare

2)——

Desfileteaza cu o sculd Torx Plus IP40 cele 6 suruburi (2) in
ordinea® @@ @O ®sADO OB @ ® ®.

Apoi desurubeaza toate cele 6 suruburi si scoate cu atentie
unitatea de actionare de pe suprafata cadrului.

in cazul procedeului de montare directa, cele

8 suruburi (11) trebuie desfiletate si scoase. Pentru
aceasta, respecta observatiile din instructiunile de utilizare a
eBike-ului (scula si ordinea de desfiletare).

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems



Montarea unitatii de actionare

Fixarea unitatii de actionare

2——a®
. @ 2)

Montarea unitatii de actionare

Asaza unitatea de actionare pe suprafata cadrului. Ai grija sa
nu strangi cablurile si ca fisa de cablu sa se afle pe partea
fisei de pe unitatea de actionare.

Introdu cele 6 suruburi Torx Plus (2) (cu microcapsulare)
strange-le usor.

in cazul procedeului de montare directa, trebuie utilizate
cele 8 suruburi autoforante (compatibile cu ALtracs Plus®
AP60) (11). Pentru aceasta, respecta indicatiile din
instructiunile de utilizare a eBike-ului (scula, cuplul de
strangere si ordinea de insurubare).

ingurubeazi ferm unitatea de actionare

Strange ferm cele 6 suruburi (2) in ordinea specificata
DO®®GE.
Ordine de insurubare alternativa: @ ® ® @ @ ®

6x M8x16 TorxPlus (nm o¥] 20 £ 2 Nm
IP40

Romana - 3

Racordarea conexiunilor prin cablu

Observatie: La introducerea cablului, acordd atentie codului
de culori si orientarii fisei.

Conecteaza cablurile conform tabelului de mai jos.

Poz. Racord Culoare Tensiune

1 Acumulator negru 36V

2 Unitate de comanda/ negru 12V
Afisaj

3.1 ABS portocaliu 12V

3.2 HPP(HighPower  galben 12vW
Port) pentru functiile
suplimentare

4.1 Senzor de viteza gri 3,3V/

min. 3,1V

4.2 LPP (Low Power verde 12v¥®
Port) pentru functii
suplimentare

5  Lampafata albastru 12V°

6  Lampa spate rosu 12Vv©

A) Curent de iesire pentru HPP: curent continuu de 1 A, curent de
varf de 3,5 A posibil pentru maximum 4 secunde

B) Curentde iesire pentru LPP: curent continuu de 1 A (nu este
permis un curent de varf > 1,0 A)

C) Curentde iesire de 1,5 A pentru lampa din fata si lampa din
spate impreuna

Lalivrare, HPP/LPP, precum si iesirile pentru lumini pot fi inchise cu

dopuri oarbe. In caz de neutilizare, nu scoate dopurile oarbe!

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



Romana - 4

Fixarea capacului pe partea zalei de lant

(8

Asazd capacul (6) pe placa de sustinere a unitatii de
actionare.

Strange ferm capacul (6) cu surubul autofiletant (5).
Respecta cuplul de strangere specificat mai jos.

M4x8 TorxT20 3,0+0,5Nm"
cap de 2,0+0,5Nm?
lentila @

1x
A) Montare initiala
B) Montare ulterioara

Montarea capacului de acoperire

Lipirea mastii siglei (alternativa la capacul de
acoperire)

(15)

Scoate folia de protectie (15) de pe unitatea de actionare.
Scoate folia de protectie (16) de pe masca siglei.

Pozitioneaza masca siglei pe vasul motorului. Inscriptia
trebuie sa fie aliniata orizontal.

Apasa cu putere constanta (de cel putin 25-30 N) masca
siglei timp de cel putin 2 secunde. Temperatura de
prelucrare ar trebui sa fie mai mare de +18 °C.

Montarea adaptorului pentru protectia lantului
sau pentru ghidajului lantului

(15)

Scoate folia de protectie (15).

Fixeaza capacul de acoperire (10) pe marginea frontald a
unitatii de actionare, iar apoi agaza partea posterioara a
capacului de acoperire.

Insurubeaza ferm capacul de acoperire (10) cu cele doua
suruburi autofiletante (8) la cuplul de strangere specificat
mai jos.

2x M4x8 TorxT20 3,0+0,5Nm"
capde 2,0+0,5Nm?
lentila @

A) Montare initiala
B) Montare ulterioara

Pentru a monta un dispozitiv de protectie a lantului sau un
ghidaj de lant, este necesar un adaptor. Adaptorul nu este
inclus in pachetul de livrare Bosch. Ar putea exista o
referintd cu privire la producdtorul dispozitivului de
protectie a lantului.

insurubeaza ferm adaptorul in punctele de infiletare
prevazute (17).

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems




3x M6x10" inaltime maximaa Nm varia-
capului 5 mm bila®
adancime maxima de @
insurubare: 8,5 mm

A) Sunt posibile lungimi diferite, in functie de producatorul
dispozitivului de protectie a lantului

B) Cuplu de strangere conform indicatiilor producatorului
dispozitivului de protectie a lantului, respectiv furnizorului
ghidajului de lant

Montarea piulitei Spider sau zalei de lant de
fixare directa pe unitatea de actionare

Y

impinge piulita Spider (13) cu zala de lant montata (12) sau
cu zala de lant cu montare directd pe angrenajul usor
lubrifiat (14).

impinge inelul O (3) pana la piulita Spider (13).

Asaza piulita Spider (4) si strange-o ferm cu ajutorul unei
scule pentru piulite Spider. Tine cont de cuplul de strangere
specificat pentru piulita Spider. Atentie: filet spre stanga!
Observatie: Piulita Spider, zala de lant si suruburile pentru
zala de lant nu sunt incluse in pachetul de livrare Bosch.
Respecta observatiile suplimentare ale producatorului
piulitei Spider, respectiv zalei de lant daca acestea sunt
disponibile.

Romana - 5

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



Romana - 6

M 275007 3D1](06.04.2023) Bosch eBike Systems



Bvnrapcku - 1

Obwa HHCI)OpMaUMFI Heob6xoanMM HHCTPYMEHTH U MaTep1anu
- TopcHoHeH MHCTpYMeHT Plus-IP40
W3non3BaHu NUKTOrpamu ~ TopCHOHEH UHCTPYMeHT T20
. - [lMHamoMeTpuueH kntou ao 35 Nm
Nm g Mpw fercTBUA € Ta3u NUKTOrpama TpAbBa aa ce — MHCTpyMeHT 3a raiika Ha cnaigep
@ 13non3Ba AMHaMOMETPUUEH Kntou 1 bonTbT fia ce
3aTerHe C NOCOUYEHNA BbPTALY MOMEHT, B NPOTH-

BEH CNyyan CbLLeCTBYBA OMACHOCT OT NOBPeX/a-
HE Ha KOMMOHEeHTHTE.

@ @) ()
=
9) Q“
s ’”

(11) (6) (5)

) (20 (1) (7

0603HaueHH KOMNOHEHTH

(1) Osuratenex moayn

(2) 3akpenBaHe Ha BUHTOBE Ha 33BMXBALLWA MOLYN
(3) O-npberen

(4) Tlaitka Ha cnarnep

(5) 3akpenBsaty 6oNT Kanak oT CTpaHa Ha BEPUKHHA
)
nmcT

(6) Kanak oT cTpaHa Ha BepuHUA n1cT ¥
(7) 3ambpaliy NMCTOB BHrateneH Moayn
(8) 3akpenBaluy bonToBe Kanak cTpaHa Ha Luekep *
(9) Bnenaa Ha noroto?
(10) [l13aitH kanak cTpaHa Ha nbxaHe *

(11) BuHTOBe 3aabpXaLLy n1cTose %/
BMHTOBE 3a IUPEKTEH MOHTaxX
a) OonuuoHanHo
b) B 3aBUCMMOCT OT MOHT@XHWUA BapUaHT

Bosch eBike Systems M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



Bbnrapcku - 2

[leMOHTaX Ha 3aAiBHXBaLLUA MOAYN

[leMoHTHpaHe Ha cnaiifiepa UNKu BEPUKHOTO
KONeno 3a AUPEKTeH MOHTAX OT ABUraTeNHUA

moayn
» I

Pa3xnabere raiikara Ha cnargepa (4) ¢ MHCTpyMeHT 3a raika
Ha cnaigep v A canete. BaumaHue: naBa pes6a!
BHumarenHo cBanete O-npbcTeHa (3) ot Bana.

W3ternete cnaitpepa (13) ¢ MOHTMPAHOTO BEPUXKHO Kone-
no (12) unu BeprxXHOTO KONENO 3a AMPEKTEH MOHTAX OT 3b6-
HoTo 3auenBaHe (14).

[leMOHTHpPaHe Ha 3aluTaTa Ha BepuraTa unu
aflanTepa 3a BoAeHe Ha BepuraTta

Ako e Heobxof1MMo, pasxnabeTe 3alliTarTa Ha Bepurara unm
BO/IEHETO Ha BepHrara o afjantepa 1 CBanete 3alurara Ha
Bepurata, pecr. Bojlaua Ha Bepurara.

[leMoHTMpa#iTe C NOAXOAAL MHCTPYMEHT aanTepa Ha 3allu-
TaTa, Pecr. Bofaua Ha Bepurara.

HEMOHTMpaﬁTe Kanaka oT CTpaHaTa Ha BepPUXXHUA
NUCT

~
~
S

~_/—(5)

Pa3xnabete ¢ TOpcHOHEH MHCTPYMEHT T20 TOPCHOHHUSA BUHT
cbc chepuuHa rnasa (5), passuidTe ro U cBanete kanaka (6)
OT 3abPIXKaLLWA IUCT.

[leMoHTMpaHe Ha AN3aiiH KanakKa

(15)

Pasxnabete ¢ TopcHoHeH MHCTPYyMEHT T20 ABaTa TOPCUMOHHH
BMHTa CbC chepuuHa rmaea (8) 1 rv passuitte.

Waternaitte 6aBHO, 3anouBaiku1 OT AfCHaTa CTpaHa, Au3aiH
kanaka (10) v oTkaueTe AM3alH Kanaka oT npeaHoTo pebpo.

PaskauaHe Ha KabenHute wekepu

PaskaueTe BKkapaHuTe KabemnHiu Lekepu B CbOTBETHATA NOC-
Ne0BATENHOCT OT 3a[BHXBALLMA MOAY/.

MocTaBeTe kabenuTe Taka, ue a ce U3KOUaT NOBPEAN NP
[EeMOHTaXa Ha 33f1BHXXBALLMA MOLY/.

CBansHe Ha 3aABWXXBaLu1a MoAyN

2)——

Pa3xnaberte ¢ TopcoHeH MHCTPYMeHT Plus-IP40 6-Te BUH-
T1a(2) B nocnegosatenHocT O @ @ @ ® ® wnu
[0JOJOXBIOXON

Cnep ToBa CBaneTe BCUUKUTE 6 BUHTA U CBaNeTe BHUMATENHO
3aiBIKBALLMA MOAYN OT PAMKOBMA MHTEPENC.

Mpw AMpekTeH MOHTaX TPADBA fia ce pasxnabsT v cBansT 8-
Te BUHTa (11). 3a LenTa cnassaiTe yKasaHWATA B UHCTPYKLK-
fATa 3a eKcnioatalus Ha Bawwus eBike (MHCTpyMeHT v nocne-
[0BaTeNHOCT Ha pa3xnabBaxe).

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems



MouTaX Ha 3aiBH)XXBaLLUA MOAYN
33erﬂBaHe Ha 3aABUXBallua moayn

2——a®
. @ 2)

MocTaBAHe Ha 3aABWKBALLUA MOAYN

MNocTaBeTe 3aaBMKBALLMA MOAYN BbPXY PAMKOBHSA UHTEP-
hevic. BHMMaBaiiTe aa He Ce 3axBaHaT Kabenu 1 fia Hama Lie-
Kepw BbpXy LieKepHaTta CTpaHa Ha fiBUraTenH1a Moayn.
MoctaBete 6 Torx Plus BuHTa (2) (c MMKpOKancynupaxe) u
rv 3aTerHete xnabaeo.

Mpw npolieaypa ¢ AUpeKTeH MOHTaX TpAbBa f1a ce U3non3ear
8-Te camoHapeaHy BuHTa (ALtracs Plus® AP60 cbBMecHT-
mu) (11). 3a Lenta cnaspaiiTe ykasaHWATa B UHCTPYKLMATA
3a ekcnnoarauus Ha Bawusa eBike (MHCTPYMEHT, MOMEHT Ha
3aTAraHe 1 nocnenoBaTeNnHoCT Ha 3aBUHTBAHE).

3aBMHTBaHe Ha 3aABWXBaLYMA MOAYN

3aterHete 6-Te BUHTa (2) B NpeAnucaHara nocneaoBsaren-

HCTO @@ ®® ®.
A}'ITepHaTVIBHa nocnenoBaTenHOCT Ha 3aBUHTBAHE:

[0JOXOXBIOXO)
Torx Plus 20+ 2Nm
IP40 @

6x M8x16

Bbnrapcku - 3

CBbp3BaHe Ha KabenHu CBbp3BaHuA

Ykasauue: CvbniofaBaiiTe npu nbxaHe Ha kabenure LBeTo-
BOTO KOAMPaHE W MOCOKaTa Ha LLeKepa.

CBbpkeTe kabenute cbrnacHo fjonHara Tabnuua.

Mo3. CBbp3BaHe LiBar HanpexeHue
1 AxkymynatopHa bate- uepeH 36V
pus
2 Mogyn 3aynpaBne-  uepeH 12V
HWe/aucnnen
3.1 ABS OpaHxeB 12V
3.2 HPP (HighPower  xmnT 12\WW
Port) 3a gonbnnuten-
HU PYHKLMK
4.1 CeH30p3aCKOpOCT  CHB 3,3V/
MuH. 3,1V
4.2 LPP (Low Power 3eneHo 12V®
Port) 3a gonbnHuten-
HY (OYHKLMK
5  [lpefHacBETAMHA  CUHBO 12V
6  3aaHacBeTIMHa yepBeHo 12V

A) W3xopeH Tok 3a HPP: 1 A nocTosHeH Tok, MKoB ToK o1 3,5 A 3a
MaKCUMyM 4 S Bb3MOXeEH

B) WaxomeH Tok 3a LPP: 1 A nocTosHeH TOK (He € 10NyCTUM NUKOB
Tok > 1,0A)

C) MaxoneH TOK 3a NpeaHa 1 3aaHa CBETNMHA 3aeaHo 1,5 A

B cberoaHue Ha fjoctaska HPP/LPP 1 CBETNMHHUTE U3XOAM MOraT f1a

ca cHabpeHu ¢ rnyxv npobku. Mpu Hensnon3Bsaxe He CBaNANTE IyXH-

Te npobku!

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



Bvarapcku - 4

3akpeneTe Kanaka OT cTpaHaTa Ha BepHUXKHUA
NUCT

3anenBaHe Ha bnexpara Ha noroTo (anTepHaTuBa
Ha An3aiiH Kanaka)

_——(6)

T~ ()

MocTasete Kanaka (6) Bbpxy 3a/IbpXalliys IMCT Ha 3a[BUX-
BaLLuA MofyN.

3aBuHTeTe Kanaka (6) cbc camoHape3seH BUHT (5). BHuma-
BaiTe 3a NOCOUEHMA NO-0MY MOMEHT Ha 3aTAraHe.

1x M4x8 TorxT20 (o ' 3,0+0,5Nm”
cthepny- 2,0+0,5Nm?
Ha rnasa

IbpBOHauaneH MoHTax
B) [ocnepaBall MOHTaX

MoHTHpaHe Ha fu3aiiH Kanaka

(15)

(10)———

Csanerte 3awutHoTo honuo (15).
3akauete Au3aitH kanaka (10) 3a npeaHoTo pebpo Ha ABura-

TeNHUA MOAYN U CNef TOBa NOCTABETE 3aHaTa uacT Ha in-
3aMH Kanaka.

3aBuiTe An3aiiH kanaka (10) ¢ ABaTa caMOHapA3BaLLW BUH-
Ta (8) ¢ nocoueHns No-noMy MOMEHT Ha 3aTAraHe.

2% M4x8 TorxT20 (Nm =) 3.0£0,5Nm”
cthepuy- C{ 2,0 +0,5Nm®?
Ha rnaBa

Ceanere 3alutHoTo honuo (15) ot gBMratenHUA Moayn.
Caanerte 3awutHoto honuo (16) ot bnexaara Ha noroto.

N3paBHeTe bnexparta Ha NOroTo C MOTOPHATA YacT. HaanucbT
TpAbBa 12 € XOPU3OHTANHO NOAPABHEH.

HatucHete bneHgata Ha IoroTo ¢ KOHCTAHTHA cUna (MUHH-
Mym 25-30 N) 3a MuHnMyM 2 s. Temnepartypara Ha obpa-
botka TpabBa fa e Hap +18 °C.

MoHTHpaHe Ha 3awMTaTa Ha BepuraTa unu
afanTepa 3a BOAeHe Ha Bepurarta

3a /1a MOHTMPATE BEPWKHA 3alLiTa UM BEPHXKEH Bofau, e
HyXKeH afanTep. AnanTepbT He € BKMoUeH B 0beMa Ha Aoc-
TaBKaTa Ha Bosch. BbamoxHo e HabaBaHe 0T npousBoauTeNa
Ha BEpWKHATa 3aLluTa.

3aBuiiTe ajantepa BbpXy NPeBUAEHUTE TOUKM Ha 3aBUHTBA-
He (17).

3x M6x10” BucounnaHarnasata  (m ¢ npomeH-
Makc. 5 mm @ nmso?
Makc. AbnbounHa Ha 3a-

BUHTBaHe: 8,5 mm

A) TTbpBOHauaneH MOHTaX
B) Tocnenpaii MOHTaX

A) Bb3MOXHHM Ca OTKNOHABALLM Ce Ab/MKMHW B 3aBUCUMOCT OT NPo-
MU3BOAMTENA HAa BEPUXKHATA 3aLlinTa

B) MOMeHT Ha 3aTAraHe CbrnacHo JaHHNTe Ha JOCTaBUMKa Ha Be-
PWXHaTa 3allnTa, pecn. Ha BEpUXHUA BoAay

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems



MoHTHpaHe Ha cnaigepa WK Ha BEPHKHOTO
KONEeno 3a AUPEKTeH MOHTAX BbpXy

ABUT aTenHuaA Moﬂy"
(= /
C«'\

ﬁ\—ﬂm

fv,
M)<“;C—£?
(4i%o

N3byTaitte cnargepa (13) ¢ MOHTMPAHOTO BEPUXKHO Kome-
no (12) unu BEpHIXHOTO KONENO 33 AMPEKTEH MOHTAX BbPXY
NeKO rpecupaHoTo 3bOHO 3auensate (14).

N3byraitre O-npbeTena (3) ao cnaipepa (13).

MocTaBeTe raikara Ha cnainepa (4) v 3aterete ¢ HCTpy-

MEHT 3a raika Ha cnangep. Mpw ToBa cbbniogasaiTe nocoue-

HWA BbPXY raikata Ha cnaiaepa MOMEHT Ha 3aTAraHe. BHu-

MaHue: nAaBa pesba!

Ykasanue: CnanaepbT, BEPUXKHOTO KONENO U BUHTOBETE Ha
BEPWXKHOTO KOMENO He ca BKMIoUeHH B obeMa Ha locTaBKaTa
Ha Bosch.

TMpu HyXXAa cnasBaiTe JOMbIHUTENHHU YKa3aHUA Ha Npo-

M3BOAUTENSA Ha cNaiAepa, pecn. BepHKHOTO Koneno.

Bvarapcku - 5

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



Bbnrapcku - 6

M 275007 3D1](06.04.2023) Bosch eBike Systems



Slovenscina - 1

Sploéne informacije Potrebna orodja in materiali
- Orodje Torx Plus IP40
Uporabljeni piktogrami - Orodje Torx T20

- Momentni klju¢ do 35 Nm

Nm g Pri opravilih s tem piktogramom morate - Orodje za matice za pajek
@ uporabljati momentni klju¢ in vijake priviti z

navedenim vrtilnim momentom, sicer lahko
poskodujete komponente.

2 3 @

(9 (10

(11) () (5)

(8) (2 (1) (7

Opisane komponente

(1) Pogonska enota
(2) Pritrditev vijakov na pogonski enoti
(3) Tesnilni obrocek
(4) Matica za pajek
(5) Pritrdilni vijak pokrova na strani veriznika ®
(6) Pokrov na strani veriznika
(7) Drzalne plocevine za pogonsko enoto
(8) Pritrdilni vijaki pokrova na strani vtiev ¥
(9) Pokrov z logotipom ¥
(10) Okrasni pokrov na strani vticev
(11) Vijaki drzalne plo¢evine '/
Vijaki za neposredno namestitev
a) dodatnaoprema
b) glede narazli¢ico montaze

a)b)

Bosch eBike Systems M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



Slovenscina - 2

Demontaza pogonske enote

Odstranitev pajka ali veriznika za neposredno

namestitev s pogonske enote
g/

A )
LA *@—(3)
(4)—

Sprostite matico za pajek (4) s primernim orodjem za matice
za pajek in jo snemite. Pozor: levi navoj!

Previdno snemite tesnilni obrocek (3) z gredi.
Pajek (13) z names$cenim veriznim listom (12) ali veriznik za
neposredno namestitev povlecite z ozobja (14).

Demontaza zascite verige ali adapterja vodila
verige

Po potrebi sprostite zas¢ito verige ali vodilo verige z
adapterja in snemite zasCito verige oz. vodilo verige.

S primernim orodjem odvijte za$¢ito verige oz. adapter
vodila verige.

Demontaza pokrova na strani veriznega lista

T~ ()

Z orodjem Torx T20 odvijte vijak Torx z lecasto glavo (5), ga
izvijte in snemite pokrov (6) z drzala.

Odstranitev okrasnega pokrova

(15)

(8) (8)

Z orodjem Torx T20 sprostite oba vijaka Torx z le¢asto
glavo (8) in ju odvijte.

Okrasni pokrov (10) pocasi povlecite tako, da zacnete na
desni strani, in ga odstranite s sprednje izbokline.

Odklopite kabelske vtice

Odklopite vtaknjene kabelske vti¢e v primernem zaporediju
od pogonske enote.

Nato namestite kabel tako, da boste lahko izkljuéili kakr$ne
koli poskodbe pogonske enote pri demontazi.

Odstranjevanje pogonske enote

2Q———

Z orodjem Torx Plus IP40 odvijte vseh 6 vijakov (2) v
zaporedu @ @@ @O A OO O @ ®.

Nato v celoti odvijte vseh 6 vijakov in odstranite pogonsko
enoto previdno iz vmesniskega mesta ogrodja.

Pri postopku neposredne montaze morate 8 vijakov (11)
sprostiti in odstraniti. Pri tem upo$tevajte postopek v
navodilih za uporabo svojega sistema eBike (orodje in
zaporedie odvijanja).

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems



Montaza pogonske enote

Pritrditev pogonske enote

2——a®
. @ 2)

Vstavljanje pogonske enote

Vstavite pogonsko enoto v vmesnisko mesto ogrodja. Pazite
na to, da ne boste uklescili kablov in da so vsi kabelski vtici
na vti¢ni strani pogonske enote.

Vstavite 6 vijakov Torx Plus (2) (z mikrozascito) in jih privijte
zroko.

Pri postopku neposredne montaze morate uporabiti

8 samoreznih vijakov (zdruZljivo z ALtracs Plus® AP60) (11).
Za to upostevajte postopek v navodilih za uporabo svojega
sistema eBike (orodije, vrtilni moment in zaporedje
privijanja).

Privijanje pogonske enote

Privijte vseh 6 vijakov (2) v predpisanem vrstnem redu

PO ®06 6.
Alternativni vrstni red privijanja: ® ® ® @ @ ®

6x M8x16 TorxPlus (nm o¥] 20 £ 2 Nm
IP40

Slovenscina - 3

Priklop kabelskih povezav

Opomba: pri prikljucitvi kablov upostevajte barvo in
usmeritev vtica.

Prikljucite kable v skladu z naslednjo preglednico.

Pol. Prikljucitev Barva Napetost

1 Akumulatorska ¢rna 36V
baterija

2 Upravljalnaenota/  ¢rna 12V
zaslon

3.1 ABS oranzna 12V

3.2 HPP(HighPower  rumena 12\WW
Port) za dodatne
funkcije

4.1 Senzor hitrosti siva 3,3V/

min. 3,1V

4.2 LPP (Low Power zelena 12V®
Port) za dodatne
funkcije

5  Sprednjalu¢ modra 129

6  Zadnjalu¢ rdeca 12V9

A) Izhodni tok za HPP: 1 A trajni tok, moZen tok v konici 3,5 A za
najve¢4s

B) Izhodni tok za LPP: 1 A trajni tok (ni dovoljen tok v konici
>1,0A)

C) Izhodni tok za sprednjo in zadnjo Iu¢ skupaj 1,5 A

V stanju dobave so lahko HPP/LPP in ter izhodi za lu¢ zaprti s slepimi
vtici. Ce ne uporabljate prikljuckov, slepih vticev ne odstranjujte!

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



Slovenscina - 4

Pritrditev pokrova na strani veriznega lista

(8

Namestite pokrov (6) na drzalo pogonske enote.

Privijte pokrov (6) s samozateznim vijakom (5). Pazite na
spodaj naveden pritezni moment.

M4x8 ToxT20 fym 0] 3.0£05 Nm?
Glava @ 2,0+0,5Nm?
lece

1x
A) Prvamontaza
B) Naslednja montaza

Montaza okrasnega pokrova

(15)

A (8) (8)

\
4
~

Odstranite zascitno folijo (15).

Okrasni pokrov (10) namestite na sprednjo izboklino
pogonske enote in nato namestite zadnji del okrasnega
pokrova.

Privijte okrasni pokrov (10) z obema samozateznima
vijakoma (8) s spodaj navedenim zateznim momentom.

2x  M4x8 TorxT20 (Nm ¢ 3,0+0,5Nm"
Lecasta c{ 2,0 +0,5Nm®
glava

A) Prvamontaza
B) Naslednja montaZa

Lepljenje pokrova z logotipom (alternativa za
okrasni pokrov)

(15)

Odstranite zascitno folijo (15) s pogonske enote.
Odstranite zascitno folijo (16) s pokrova z logotipom.
Poravnajte pokrov z logotipom na ohisju motorja. Napis
mora biti poravnan vodoravno.

Pokrov z logotipom potisnite s konstantno silo (vsaj 25-

30N) zavsaj 2 s. Temperatura obdelave bi morala biti visja
od +18°C.

Montaza zascite verige ali adapterja vodila
verige

Zanamestitev zascCite za verigo potrebujete adapter.
Adapter ni del obsega dobave Bosch. Izdelek lahko narocite
pri proizvajalcu zasCite za verigo.

Privijte adapter za predvidene tocke vijacenja (17).

3x M6x10" Visinaglave najv. 5mm ((ym ¢
najv. globina privijanja:
8,5mm @

A) mozne so razli¢ne dolzine glede na proizvajalca zascite za verigo

B) Zatezni moment v skladu z navodili proizvajalca zascite za verigo
o0z. dobavitelja vodila verige

Varia-
bilno®

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems




Namestitev pajka ali veriznika za neposredno
namestitev na pogonski enoti

—(12)

’< @\D\;\— (13)

Pajek (13) z namescenim veriznikom (12) ali veriznikom za
neposredno namestitev potisnite na nekoliko podmazano
ozobje (14).

Tesnilni obrocek (3) potisnite do pajka (13).

Namestite matico pajka (4) in jo privijte z orodjem za matice
pajkov. Pri tem upostevajte zatezni moment, naveden na
matici pajka. Pozor: levi navoj!

Opomba: pajek, veriznik in vijaki za veriznik niso del
Boschevega obsega dobave.

Po potrebi upostevajte dodatna navodila proizvajalca
pajka oz. veriznika.

Slovenscina - 5

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



Slovenscina - 6

M 275007 3D1](06.04.2023) Bosch eBike Systems



Hrvatski - 1

Opée informacije Potrebni alati i materijali
- Torx-Plus-IP40 alat
Koristeni piktogrami - Torx-T20 alat
- Moment klju¢ do 35 Nm
Nm g Kod radova s ovog piktograma treba koristiti - Alat za Spider maticu
@ moment kljuc i vijke treba pritegnuti navedenim
zakretnim momentom jer u suprotnom postoji

opasnost od ostecenja komponenti.

2 3 @

(9 (10

(11) () (5)

(8) (2 (1) (7

Prikazani dijelovi uredaja
(1) Pogonska jedinica
(2) Vijci za pricvrscivanje pogonske jedinice
(3) O-prsten
(4) Spider matica
(5) Vijak za pricvrséivanje poklopca na strani
zupéanika®
(6) Poklopac na strani zup&anika®”
(7) Pridrzni limovi pogonske jedinice
(8) Vijci za pri¢vricivanje poklopca na strani utikaca®
(9) Ploticass logotipom?
(10) Dizajnirani poklopac na strani utikaca®
(11) Vijci za pridrzni lim”®/
vijci za direktnu montazu
a) opcionalno
b) ovisno o varijanti montaze

) b)

a) b)

Bosch eBike Systems M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



Hrvatski - 2

Demontaza pogonske jedinice

Demontaza Spider elementa ili zupcanika za
direktnu montazu s pogonske jedinice

Demontaza dizajniranog poklopca

Y

5\ — (12)
Y (13)

Il(@ N
N
)- &

s AR
(4)—

(15)

(10)——

Otpustite Spider maticu (4) alatom za Spider maticu i skinite
Spider maticu. Pozor: lijevi navoj!
Oprezno skinite O-prsten (3) s osovine.

Skinite Spider element (13) s montiranim zupcanikom (12)
ili zupcanik za direktnu montazu s ozubljenja (14).

Demontaza adaptera Stitnika lancaiili vodilice
lanca

Ako je potrebno, odvojite Stitnik lanca ili vodilicu lanca s
adaptera i skinite Stitnik lanca odn. vodilicu lanca.
Demontirajte adapter Stitnika lanca ili vodilice lanca
odgovaraju¢im alatom.

Demontaza poklopca na strani zupcanika

T~ ()

Otpustite vijak s lecastom glavom (5) Torx-T20 alatom,
odvrnite ga i skinite poklopac (6) s pridrznog lima.

Otpustite oba Torx vijka s le¢astom glavom (8) Torx-T20
alatom i odvrnite ih.

Polako skinite dizajnirani poklopac (10) pocevsi s desne
strane i objesite dizajnirani poklopac iz prednjeg rebra.

Odvajanje kabelskog utikaca

Odvojite utaknuti kabelski utika¢ odgovarajué¢im
redoslijedom od pogonske jedinice.

Zatim postavite kabel tako da se mogu iskljuciti oStecenja pri
demontazi pogonske jedinice.

Skidanje pogonske jedinice

2——a@
AN ;%(\D

(2)

Otpustite 6 vijaka (2) Torx-Plus-IP40 alatom redoslijedom
DOOOOEIODOGO®G.

Zatim odvrnite svih 6 vijaka i oprezno izvadite pogonsku
jedinicu iz medusklopa okvira.

Kod direktne montaze trebate otpustiti i izvaditi

8 vijaka (11). U tu svrhu pridrzavajte se napomena u
uputama za uporabu vaseg e-bicikla (alat i redoslijed
otpustanja).

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems



Montaza pogonske jedinice

Pricvrscivanje pogonske jedinice

(2)

——®
2

Umetanje pogonske jedinice

Stavite pogonsku jedinicu na medusklop okvira. Pazite da ne
priklijestite kabele i da su kabelski utikaci na strani utikaca
pogonske jedinice.

Umetnite 6 Torx Plus vijaka (2) (s mikrokapsuliranjem) i
labavo ih pritegnite.

Kod direktne montaZe trebate staviti 8 samoreznih vijaka
(kompatibilni s ALtracs Plus® AP60) (11). U tu svrhu
pridrZzavajte se napomena u uputama za uporabu vaseg e-
bicikla (alat, zakretni moment i redoslijed uvrtanja).

Pritezanje pogonske jedinice
Pritegnite 6 vijaka (2) zadanim redoslijedom

POO®6 6.
Alternativni redoslijed vijaka: ® @ ® @ @ ®

6x M8x16 @ Torx Plus H 20 +2Nm
IP40 @

Hrvatski - 3

Prikljucivanje kabelskih spojeva

Napomena: Pri priklju¢ivanju kabela pazite na oznaku u boji
smjer utikaca.

Prikljucite kabele prema sljedecoj tablici.

Poz. Prikljucak Boja Napon
1 Baterija crna 36V
2 Upravljacka jedinica/ crna 12V
zaslon
3.1 ABS narantasta 12V
3.2 HPP(HighPower  Zuta 12 VW
Port) za dodatne
funkcije
4.1 Senzor brzine siva 3,3V/
min. 3,1V
4.2 LPP (Low Power zelena 12V®
Port) za dodatne
funkcije
5  Prednje svjetlo plava 12V
6  Straznje svjetlo crvena 12V

A) lzlazna struja za HPP: trajna struja 1 A, moguca vr$na struja od
3,5 Azamaksimalno 4 s

B) lzlazna struja za LPP: trajna struja 1 A (nije dopustena vr$na
struja> 1,0 A)
C) lzlazna struja za prednje i straznje svjetlo zajedno: 1,5 A

HPP/LPP i izlazi svjetla mogu biti zatvoreni slijepim ¢epom u stanju
isporuke. U slucaju nekoristenja ne uklanjajte slijepi ¢ep!

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



Hrvatski - 4

Pricvrséivanje poklopca na strani zup¢anika

(8

Stavite poklopac (6) na pridrzni lim pogonske jedinice.
Pricvrstite poklopac (6) samoureznim vijkom (5). Pazite na
zakretni moment naveden u nastavku.

1x M4x8 ToxT20 fym 0] 3.0£05 Nm?
vijak s @ 2,0+0,5Nm?
le¢astom

glavom

A) Prvamontaza
B) Sljedeca montaza

Montaza dizajniranog poklopca

(15)

Lijepljenje plocice s logotipom (alternativa
dizajniranom poklopcu)

(15)

Skinite zastitnu foliju (15) s pogonske jedinice.

Skinite zastitnu foliju (16) s plocice s logotipom.

Poravnajte plocicu s logotipom na utoru motora. Natpis mora
stajati vodoravno.

Utisnite plocicu s logotipom stalnom silom (minimalno 25—
30 N) u trajanju od barem 2 s. Temperatura obrade trebala
bi biti ve¢a od +18 °C.

MontazZa adaptera stitnika lancaiili vodilice lanca

Skinite zastitnu foliju (15).

Objesite dizajnirani poklopac (10) na prednje rebro
pogonske jedinice i zatim stavite straznji dio dizajniranog
poklopca.

Pricvrstite dizajnirani poklopac (10) dvama samoureznim
vijcima (8) zakretnim momentom navedenim u nastavku.

2% M4x8 TorxT20 (nm o) 3.0 £0,5Nm”
vijak s 2,0+0,5Nm?
le¢astom @

glavom

A) Prvamontaza
B) Sljedeca montaza

Adapter je potreban za montazu Stitnika lanca ili vodilice
lanca. Adapter nije u Bosch opsegu isporuke. Moguce ga je
dobaviti od proizvodaca $titnika lanca.

Pricvrstite adapter na predvidene tocke pric¢vrscivanja (17).
3x M6x10" Visina glave maks. Nm &) promje-
5mm njiv®
maks. dubina uvrtanja: C/

8,5 mm

A) moguce drugadije duljine ovisno o proizvodadu $titnika lanca

B) moment pritezanja prema podacima proizvodaca i dobavljaca
Stitnika lanca odn. vodilice lanca

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems



Montaza Spider elementa ili zupcanika za
direktnu montazu na pogonsku jedinicu

Y

—(12)

’< @\D\;\— (13)

Gurnite Spider element (13) s montiranim zupcanikom (12)
ili zupcanik za direktnu montazu na lagano podmazano
ozubljenje (14).

Gurnite O-prsten (3) do Spider elementa (13).

Stavite Spider maticu (4) i pritegnite je alatom za Spider
maticu. Pritom pazite na moment pritezanja naveden na
Spider matici. Pozor: lijevi navoj!

Napomena: Spider element, zupcanik i vijci za zupcanik nisu
u Bosch opsegu isporuke.

Po potrebi se pridrzavajte ostalih napomena proizvodaca
Spider elementaili zup¢anika.

Hrvatski - 5

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



Hrvatski - 6

M 275007 3D1](06.04.2023) Bosch eBike Systems



Uldine teave
Kasutatud piltsiimbolid
Nm g Selle piltsiimboliga varustatud tegevuste korral
@ tuleb kasutada pdérdemomendivétit ja pingutada
kruvi antud péérdemomendiga, vastasel korral on
oht vigastada komponente.

Eesti-1

Vajalikud tooriistad ja materjalid
- Torx-plus-IP40-t6oriist

- Torx-T20 tooriist

- Poordemomendivoti kuni 35 Nm

- Kodarikmutri tooriist

(9 (10

L)) (2 (1)

@ @G @
P _—
P ’”

(11) () (5)

(7

Tahistatud komponendid
(1) Ajamisolm
(2) Ajamisolme kinnituskruvid
(3) O-rongastihend
(4) Kodarikmutter
(5) Ketirattalehepoolse katte kinnituskruvi®
(6) Ketirattalehepoolne kate ?
(7) Ajamisolme kinnitusplekid
(8) Pistikupoolse katte kinnituskruvid
(9) Logo-kate?
(10) Pistikupoolne disainkate
(11) Kinnituspleki kruvid '/
Otsepaigalduskruvid ?*
a) lisavarustus
b) soltuvalt montaazi variandist

a)b)

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)




Eesti-2

Ajamisolme eemaldamine

Kodarik- voi otsepaigalduse ketirattalehe

Disainkatte eemaldamine

eemaldamine ajamisélmelt
g/

4)—-

(15)

Paastke kodarmutter (4) kodarmutri tocriistaga lahti ja
eemaldage. Tahelepanu: vasakkeere!

Votke O-rongas (3) vollilt ettevaatlikult maha.

Tommake kodarik (13) koos paigaldatud ketirattalehega
(12) voi otsepaigalduse-ketirattaleht hammasvollilt (14)
maha.

Eemaldage ketikaitse voi ketijuhiku adapter
Vajaduse korral paastke ketikaitse voi ketijuhik adapterilt
lahti ja votke dra.

Eemaldage sobiva tddriista abil ketikaitse voi ketijuhiku
adapter.

Ketirattapoolse katte eemaldamine

T~ )

Paastke torx-T20-t6oriistaga laatspea-torxkuvi (5) lahti,
keerake vlja ja votke kate (6) hoideplekilt maha.

Padstke torx-T20-tooriistaga mélemad laatspea-
torxkruvid (8) lahti ja keerake need valja.

Tommake pikkamddda, paremalt kiiljelt alates, disainkate
(10) maha ja eesmisest ribist vlja.

Kaablipistikute lahutamine

Eemaldage iihendatud kaablipistikud sobivas jarjekorras
ajamiséimest.

Asetage kaablid seejarel nii, et ajamisélme eemaldamisel
oleks vigastused valditud.

Ajamisolme eemaldamine
@2— 4@
2

Paastke torx-plus-IP40-tooriistaga 6 kruvi (2) jarjekorras
OPOO@®OEVWOE G ® ® lahti.

Keerake seejarel koik 6 kruvi vdlja ja votke ajamiséim
ettevaatlikult raami liidesest valja.

Otsekinnitusmeetodi korral tuleb 8 kruvi (11) lahti keerata ja
eemaldada. Jargige sealjuures oma eBike'i kasutusjuhendis
toodud juhiseid (t6oriistad ja lahtipadstmise jarjekord).

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems



Eesti-3

Ajami55|me montaaz Kaablisidemete kinnitamine

Ajamisolme kinnitamine

2Q——

Suunis: Jalgige kaabli ihendamisel varvikoode ja pistiku
suunda.

Ajamisolme sisseasetamine

Asetage ajamisolm raami liidesele. Jalgige, et te iihtegi
kaablit kinni ei pitsita ja et kaablipistikud on ajamisdlme
pistikupoolel.

Asetage 6 torx pluss (mikrokapseldatud) kruvi (2) kohale ja
pingutage kergelt.

Otsekinnitusmeetodil tuleb kasutada 8 isekeermestavat
kruvi (ALtracs Plus® AP60-ga iihilduvad) (11). Jargige oma
jalgratta kasutusjuhendis toodud juhiseid (t6oriistad,
pdordemoment ja kruvide jarjekord).

Ajamisolme kinnitamine kruvidega Uhendage kaablid vastavalt jargnevale tabelile.

Pingutage 6 kruvi (2) ettenahtud jarjekorras Pos. Uhenduskoht Virv Pinge
DO®®GG.
Alternatiivne pingutamisjarjekord: ® @ ® @ @ ® 1 == must 36V

6x M8x16 @ Tl 20+ 2 Nm 2 Juhtpult/ekraan must' 12V
pluss { 3.1 ABS oranz 12V
IP40 O 3.2 HPP (HighPower  kollane 12

Port)

lisafunktsioonide

jaoks
4.1 Kiiruseandur hall 3,3V/

vahemalt 3,1V

4.2 LPP (Low Power roheline 12V®

Port)

lisafunktsioonide

jaoks
5  Esituli sinine 129
6  Tagatuli punane 12V9

A) HPP viljundvool: 1 A pidevvool, tippvool 3,5 A voimalik
maksimaalselt 4 s jooksul.

B) Valjundvool LPP puhul: 1 A pidevvool (tippvool > 1,0 Aeiole
lubatud).

C) Esi-jatagatule véljundvool kokku: 1,5 A

Tarnimisel voivad nii HPP/LPP kui ka valgusvaljundid olla suletud

umbkorkidega. Mttekasutamise korral drge eemaldage umbkorke!

Bosch eBike Systems M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)




Eesti-4

Katte kinnitamine ketiratta poolele

(8

Toetage kate (6) ajamisolme hoideplekile.

Kinnitage kate (6) isekeermestava kruviga (5). Jérgige
alltoodud p6érdemomenti.

M4x8 TorxT20 (Nm =) 3.0£0,5Nm”
|34tspea @ 2,0+0,5Nm?

1x
A) Esmapaigaldamine
B) Korduvpaigaldamine

Disainkatte paigaldamine

(15)

(8) (8)

Eemaldage kaitsekile (15).
Asetage disainkate (10) ajamisolme eesmise ribi juurde
kohale ja lisage siis disainkatte tagumine osa.

Kruvige disainkate (10) mélema isekeermestava kruviga (8)
antud péérdemomendiga kinni.

2x M4x8 TorxT20 (Nm o) 3.0 0,5Nm?
|34tspea @ 2,0+0,5Nm?

A) Esmapaigaldamine
B) Korduvpaigaldamine

Logo-katiku pealekleepimine (alternatiiv
disainkattele)

(15)

Eemaldage ajamisolmelt kaitsekile (15).

Eemaldage logo-katikult kaitsekile (16).

Joondage logo-katik mootoripotil. Kiri peab asetsema
horisontaalselt.

Suruge logo-katikut konstantse jéuga (vahemalt 25-30 N)
vahemalt 2 s. Té6tlemistemperatuur peab olema korgem kui
+18°C.

Ketikaitse voi ketijuhiku adapteri paigaldamine

Ketikaitse voi ketijuhiku paigaldamiseks on vaja adapterit.
Adapter ei kuulu Boschi tarnekomplekti. Tellida saab
ketikaitse valmistaja kaudu.

Kruvige adapter ettenahtud kinnituspunktidesse (17).

3x M6x10" Peakdrgus max 5 mm muutlik®
max
sissekruvimissiigavus: @

8,5 mm

A) voimalikud on erinevad pikkused olenevalt ketikaitse
valmistajast

B) pingutusmoment vastavalt ketikaitse voi ketijuhiku tarnija
tootjaandmetele

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems



Kinnitage kodarik voi otsepaigalduse-
ketirattaleht ajamiséimele

—(12)

’< @\D\;\— (13)

Liikake kodarik (13) koos paigaldatud ketirattalehega (12)
voi otsepaigalduse-ketirattaleht kergelt maaritud
hammasvollile (14).

Liikake O-rongastihend (3) kuni kodarikuni (13).

Asetage kodarmutter (4) kohale ja keerake see kodarmutri
tooriistaga kinni. Kasutage kodarmutril kirjas olevat
pingutus-pdérdemomenti. Tahelepanu: vasakkeere!
Suunis: kodarik, ketirattaleht ja ketirattalehe kruvid ei kuulu
Boschi tarnekomplekti.

Jargige kodariku véi ketirattalehe valmistaja
taiendavaid suuniseid.

Eesti-5

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



Eesti -6

M 275007 3D1](06.04.2023) Bosch eBike Systems



Latviesu - 1

Visparéja informécija Vajadzigie instrumenti un materiali
- Torx-Plus-IP40 instruments
Izmantotas piktogrammas - Torx-T20 instruments
) ) o i - Griezes momenta atsléga ar maks. 35 Nm griezes
Nm g Kad veic ar So piktogrammu apzimétas darbibas, momentu
@ ir jalieto griezes momenta atsléga un skrave ir - Zobrata pamatnes uzgriezna skrivésanas instruments
japievelk ar noradito griezes momentu, citadi var
bojat dalas.

(2 3) @

(9 (10

(11) (6) (5)

) (20 (1) (7

Apzimétas dalas
(1) Piedzinas bloks
(2) Piedzinas bloka stiprinajuma skraves
(3) Apalais blivgredzens
(4) Zobrata pamatnes uzgrieznis
(5) Zobrata puses parsega stiprinjuma skriive
(6) Zobrata puses parsegs ®
(7) Piedzinas mezgla noturplaksne
(8) Kontaktspraudnu puses parsega stiprinajuma
skriives ¥
(9) Logotipa panela aizsargpléve
(10) Savienojumu puses dekorativais parsegs ¥

(11) Noturplaksnes skraves "/
Tiedas montazas skraves
a) pécizvéles
b) atkarigi no montazas variantiem

Bosch eBike Systems M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)




Latviesu - 2

Piedzinas bloka demontaza

Piedzinas bloka zobrata pamatnes vai tieSas

montazas zobrata demontaza
g/

| 24
f 4 — (12)
AR (13)

(14) <J/

AT )
() —

Ar zobrata pamatnes uzgriezna skrivésanas instrumentu

noskrivéjiet zobrata pamatnes uzgriezni (4) un nonemiet to.

Uzmanibu! Kreisa vitne!

No varpstas piesardzigi nonemiet apalo blivgredzenu (3).
Novelciet zobrata pamatni (13) ar montéto zobratu (12) vai
tieSas montazas zobratu no sazobes (14).

Kédes aizsarga vai kédes vadotnes adaptera
demontaza

JanepiecieSams, atbrivojiet kedes aizsargu vai kedes

vadotni no adaptera un nonemiet kédes aizsargu vai vadotni.

Demontejiet kédes aizsarga vai kedes vadotnes adapteri,
izmantojot atbilstigu instrumentu.

Zobrata puses parsega demontaza

v

_——(6)

T~

Ar skrivgriezi Torx-T20 izskriivéjiet Torx pusiegremdétas
galvas skravi (5), iznemiet to un nonemiet parsegu (6) no
turétaja.

Dekorativa parsega demontaza

(15)

(8

Ar skravgriezi Torx-T20 izskrivejiet abas Torx
pusiegremdétas galvas skrives (8) un iznemiet tas.
Sakot no labas puses, Iéni izvelciet dekorativo
aizsargparsegu (10) un izakéjiet to no priekséja
stiprinajuma.

Kabelu kontaktspraudnu atvieno3ana

Pievienotos kontaktspraudnus atvienojiet no piedzinas
mezgla atbilstosaja seciba.

Novietojiet kabelus ta, ka piedzinas bloka demontazas laika
to nevar bojat.

Piedzinas bloka nonem3ana

@Q——

Ar Torx-Plus-IP40 skrivgriezi izskravejiet 6 skrives (2)
secha @ @@ @®®VA DO @@ ®.

Iznemiet visas 6 skriives un piesardzigi iznemiet piedzinas
bloku no ramja turétaja.

Lai veiktu tieSo montazu, $is 8 skrives (11) ir jaatskrave un
jaiznem. Veicot Sos darbus, ievérojiet elektrovelosipeda
eBike lietosanas instrukcija sniegtas norades (par
instrumentu un izskrivésanas secibu).

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems




LatvieSu - 3

Piedzinas bloka montaza Kabelu savienojumu pieslégsana

Piedzinas bloka piestiprinasana

2——a®
. @ 2)

Piezime: iesprauZot kabeli, pieversiet uzmanibu kabela
krasu markejumam un spraudna virzienam.

Piedzinas bloka ievietoSana

Uzlieciet piedzinas bloku un ramja turétaju. Uzmanieties, lai
kabeli nebutu iespiesti, un kontaktspraudniem atrastos
piedzinas bloka kontaktspraudnu puse.

leskravejiet 6 Torx Plus skrives (2) (ar mikrokapsuléjumu)
un valigi pievelciet tas.

Lai veiktu tieSo montazu, Sis 8 pasgriezosas skraves
(saderigas ar ALtracs Plus® AP60) (11) ir jaievieto. Veicot
Sos darbus, ievéerojiet elektrovelosipéda eBike lietosanas
instrukcija sniegtas norades (par instrumentu, griezes

momentu un ieskriivésanas secibu). Pieslédziet kabelus atbilstigi noradém talak nodrosinataja

Piedzinas bloka pieskriivésana tabula.
leskravéjiet 6 skrives (2) noraditaja seciba Poz. Savienojums Krasa Spriegums
CROBO6. 1 Akumulators Melns 36V

Cita skrivésanas seciba: D @ ® @ @ ®

6 M8x16 TorkPlus (ym gr) 20£2Nm 2 Vadibasmodulis/ - Melns 12V
displejs
IP40
3.1 ABS Oranza 12V

3.2 HPP (High Power Port) Dzeltena 12 V¥
papildu funkcijam

4.1 Atrumadevéjs Peléks 3,3V/
minim. 3,1V
4.2 LPP (Low PowerPort) Zala 12 V@
papildu funkcijam
5  Priek$éjais lukturis Zils 12V9

6 Aizmuguréjais lukturis  Sarkana 129

A) Izvades strava HPP gadijuma: 1 A nepartraukta strava, maks.
4 sekundes iespejama 3,5 A maksimalstrava

B) Izvades strava LPP gadijuma: 1 A nepartraukta strava (nav
pielaujama maksimalstrava > 1,0 A)

C) Priekséja luktura un aizmuguréja luktura izejas stravas kopéja
vértiba: 1,5 A

Piegades bridi HPP/LPP, ka ari lukturu izejas var bt noslégtas ar

aizbazni. Aizbaznis ir jaiznem tikai tad, kad lieto attiecigo

savienojumu!

Bosch eBike Systems M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



Latviesu -4

Parsega piestiprinaana zobrata pusé

(8

Uzlieciet parsegu (6) uz piedzinas bloka turétaja.
Pieskrivéjiet parsegu (6) ar pasvitngriezes skrivém (5).
levérojiet talak noradito griezes momentu.

3,0+0,5Nm"

1x M4x8 @ Torx T20
pusie- 2,0+0,5Nm?
gremdeta @

galva

A) Sakotnéja montaza
B) Turpmaka montaza

Dekorativa parsega montaza

(15)

Nonemiet aizsargplévi (15).

leakejiet dekorativo aizsargparsegu (10) piedzinas bloka
priekséja stiprinajuma, tad nostipriniet dekorativa
aizsargparsega aizmuguréjo dalu.

Pieskrivéjiet dekorativo aizsargparsegu (10) ar abam
pasvitngriezes skrivem (8), ieverojot talak noradito griezes
momentu.

2x M4x8 TorxT20  (Nm ¢ 3,0+0,5Nm"
pusie- @ 2,0+0,5Nm?
gremdéta

galva

A) Sakotnéja montaza
B) Turpmaka montaza

Logotipa panela uzlimésana (ja neizmanto
dekorativo parsegu)

(15)

Nonemiet piedzinas bloka aizsargplévi (15).

Nonemiet logotipa panela aizsargplévi (16).

Uzlieciet logotipa paneli uz motora korpusa. Uzrakstam ir
jabut horizontali.

Vienmeérigi un spécigi piespiediet (vismaz 25-30 N) uz
logotipa panela vismaz 2 sekunzu garuma. Darba vides
temperatarai ir jabdt augstakai par +18 °C.

Kédes aizsarga vai kédes vadotnes adaptera
montaza

Lai montétu kédes aizsargu vai kédes vadotni, ir jsizmanto
adapteris. Adapteris nav ieklauts Bosch piegades
komplektacija. To var iegadaties no kédes aizsarga razotaja.
Pieskravéjiet adapteri paredzétajas skrivju vietas (17).
3x M6x10" Maks. galvas augstums [ym o) Dazadi®
5mm,
maks. ieskrivésanas C/
dzilums 8,5 mm
A) Garums var biit atkarigs no kédes aizsarga razotaja.

B) Pievilk$anas griezes momentu nosaka kédes aizsarga vai kédes
vadotnes razotajs.

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems




Piedzinas bloka zobrata pamatnes vai tiesas

montazas zobrata montaza
J

A
2 } \"!
Lo e—(13)
S/\\

Uzbidiet zobrata pamatni (13) ar montéto zobratu (12) via

tieSas montazas zobratu uz nedaudz ieellotas sazobes (14).

Uzbidiet apalo blivgredzenu (3) ta, ka tas pieklaujas pie
zobrata pamatnes (13).
Uzlieciet zobrata pamatnes uzgriezni (4) un ciesi pievelciet

to ar zobrata pamatnes uzgriezna skravésanas instrumentu.

levérojiet uz zobrata pamatnes uzgriezna noradito griezes
momentu. Uzmanibu! Kreisa vitne!

Norade: zobrata pamatne, zobrats un zobrata skrives nav
ieklauti Bosch piegades komplekta.

levérojiet ari paréjas zobrata pamatnes vai zobrata
raZotaja norades.

LatvieSu - 5

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



Latviesu - 6

M 275007 3D1](06.04.2023) Bosch eBike Systems



Bendrojo pobiidzio informacija

Naudojamos piktogramos

Nm g Jei veiksmai pazyméti Sia piktograma, reikia nau-
@ doti dinamometrinj rakta, o varztg uzverzti nuro-

dytu sukimo momentu, priesingu atveju iskyla ko-

mponenty pazeidimy pavojus.

Lietuviy k. -1

Reikalingi jrankiai ir medziagos
-, Torx-Plus-IP40" jrankis

-, Torx-T20" jrankis

- Dinamometrinis raktas iki 35 Nm

- Stebulés verZlés jrankis

2 3 @

(9 (10

b

(11) () (5)

®) (20 (1)

Pavaizduoti komponentai
(1) Pavaros blokas
(2) Pavaros bloko tvirtinimo varztai
(3) ,,0"formos Ziedas
(4) Stebulés verzlé

(5) Tvirtinimo varZtas gaubto priekinés Zvaigzdés

puséje”
(6) Gaubtas priekinés 7vaigzdés puséje”
(7) Pavaros bloko laikanciosios plokstelés
(8) Gaubto kistuko puséje tvirtinimo varztai®
(9) Logotipo skydelis”
(10) Specialaus dizaino gaubtas kistuko puséje”
(11) Laikan¢iyjy ploksteliy varztai® "/

Tiesioginio montavimo varztai®
a) pasirinktinai

b) priklausomai nuo montavimo varianto

a) b)

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)




Lietuviy k. - 2

Pavaros bloko iSmontavimas

Stebulés su stipinais arba tiesioginio montavimo
priekinés Zvaigzdés iSmontavimas nuo pavaros

bloko
2

Stebulés verzliy jrankiu atlaisvinkite stebulés verzle (4) ir ja
nuimkite. Démesio: kairinis sriegis!

,0" formos Zieda (3) atsargiai nuimkite nuo veleno.

Stebule su stipinais (13) su sumontuota priekine Zvaigz-

de (12) arba su tiesioginio montavimo priekine zvaigzde nu-
imkite nuo dantuky (14).

Grandinés apsaugos arba grandinés
kreipiamosios adapterio iSmontavimas

Jeireikia, grandinés apsauga arba grandinés kreipiamaja at-
laisvinkite nuo adapterio ir nuimkite grandinés apsauga arba
grandinés kreipiamaja.

Tinkamu jrankiu iSmontuokite grandinés apsaugos arba gran-

dinés kreipiamosios adapter;.

Gaubto priekinés zvaigzdés puséje

iSmontavimas
v
> &8
-
‘\ ~_/—(5)

,Torx-T20 jrankiu atlaisvinkite , Torx" varzta lesine galvu-
te (5), jj iSsukite ir nuo laikanciosios plokstelés nuimkite
gaubta (6).

Specialaus dizaino gaubto iSmontavimas

(15)

(10)——

,Torx-T20 jrankiu atlaisvinkite abu , Torx“ varztus leSine gal-
vute (8) ir juos iSsukite.

Atsargiai nutraukite specialaus dizaino gaubtg (10), pradé-
dami nuo desiniosios puses ir atkabinkite specialaus dizaino
gaubta nuo priekinés briaunos.

Kabeliy kiStuky atjungimas

|statytus kabeliy kiStukus atjunkite nuo pavaros bloko ati-
tinkama eilés tvarka.

Padékite kabelj tokioje vietoje, kad nepazeistuméte jo is-
montuodami pavaros bloka.

Pavaros bloko nuémimas

2Q——

,Torx-Plus IP40* jrankiu atlaisvinkite 6 varztus (2) eilés tvar-
kkOD@E@®@D®®aba®@B® @ ® ®.

Tada visus 6 varztus iSsukite ir atsargiai iSimkite pavaros blo-
ka i$ rémo.

Tiesioginio montavimo atveju reikia atsukti ir iSimti 8 varz-
tus (11). Tuo tikslu laikykités savo ,eBike" naudojimo inst-
rukcijoje pateikty reikalavimy (jrankis ir iSsukimo eilisku-
mas).

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems



Pavaros bloko sumontavimas

Pavaros bloko tvirtinimas

2——a®
. @ 2)

Pavaros bloko jstatymas

Uzdékite pavaros bloka ant rémo. Stebékite, kad nesuspaus-
tumeéte kabeliy ir kad kabeliy kistukai buty pavaros bloko kis-

tuky puséje.
|statykite 6 , Torx Plus” varztus (2) (su mikrokapsule) ir juos
netvirtai uzverzkite.

Tiesioginio montavimo atveju reikia jsukti 8 savisriegius varz-

tus (ALtracs Plus® AP60 suderinami) (11). Tuo tikslu laiky-
kités savo ,.eBike" naudojimo instrukcijoje pateikty reikalavi-
my (jrankis, sukimo momentas ir jsukimo eiliskumas).
Pavaros bloko tvirtas prisukimas

Tvirtai jsukite 6 varztus (2) Sia eilés tvarka

DO®®GG.
Alternatyvi varzty prisukimo tvarka: ® @ ® @ @ ®

6x M8x16 LTorx 20 +2Nm
Plus
IP40* @

Lietuviy k. - 3

Kabeliniy jungéiy prijungimas

Nuoroda: jstatydami kabelj, atkreipkite démesj j kistuko
kryptj ir spalvinj koda.

Prijunkite kabelius kaip nurodyta Zemiau esancioje lenteléje.

Poz. Jungtis Spalva |tampa
1 Li¢io jony juodas 36V
2 Valdymo blokas/ek-  juodas 12v
ranas
3.1 ABS oranziné 12V
3.2 HPP (,HighPower  geltona 12 VW
Port*) papildomoms
funkcijoms
4.1 Greicio jutiklis pilkas 3,3V/
ne maziau kaip
3,1V
4.2 LPP (,Low Power Po- alia 12 V2
rt*) papildomoms
funkcijoms
5  Priekinis Zibintas  mélynas 129
6  Uzpakalinis Zibintas  raudona 12V9

A) HPP i$einamoji srové: 1 A nuolatiné srové, maks. 4 s galima piki-
né 3,5Asrové
B) LPPiSeinamoji srové: 1 A nuolatiné sroveé (néra pikinés sro-
vés > 1,0 A leidziama)
C) Pradiné srové priekiniam ir uzpakaliniam Zibintui kartu 1,5 A
Pristatytas HPP/LPP bei Zibinty i$vadai yra uzdengti dangteliais. Jei jy
nenaudojate, dangteliy nenuimkite!

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



Lietuviy k. - 4

Gaubto priekinés Zvaigzdés puséje tvirtinimas

(8

Uzdékite gaubta (6) ant pavaros bloko laikanciosios plokste-
lés.

Gaubtg (6) tvirtai prisukite savisriegiu varztu (5). Atkreipkite
démesj j zemiau nurodytg sukimo momenta.

1x M4x8 Torx Nm g 3,0+0,5Nm"
T20¢ @ 2,0+0,5Nm?
lesine

X
A) Pirmasis montavimas
B) Pakartotinis montavimas

galvute
Specialaus dizaino gaubto montavimas

(15)

Tuo tikslu nuimkite apsaugine plévele (15).

Specialaus dizaino gaubta (10) uzkabinkite uz pavaros bloko
priekinés briaunos, o tada uzdékite uZpakaline specialaus di-
zaino gaubto dalj.

Prisukite specialaus dizaino gaubta (10) abiem savisriegiais
varztais (8) zemiau nurodytu sukimo momentu.

2% M4x8 ,Torx Nm g 3,0+0,5Nm"
T20¢ @ 2,0+0,5Nm?
lesine

galvute

A) Pirmasis montavimas
B) Pakartotinis montavimas

Logotipo skydelio priklijavimas (alternatyva
specialaus dizaino gaubtui)

(15)

Nuo pavaros bloko nuimkite apsaugine plévele (15).

Nuo logotipo skydelio nuimkite apsaugine plévele (16).
Logotipo skydel; tinkamai iSlyginkite ant variklio galvutés.
UzrasSas turi buti horizontalus.

Logotipo skydelj spauskite pastovia jéga (ne mazesne kaip
25-30N) ne maziau kaip 2 s. Apdirbimo temperatira turi
bati aukstesné kaip +18 °C.

Grandinés apsaugos arba grandinés
kreipiamosios adapterio montavimas

Norint primontuoti grandinés apsauga arba grandinés krei-
piamaja, reikia adapterio. Adapteris j Bosch tiekiama komp-
lekta nejeina. Jsigyti galima i$ grandinés apsaugos gamintojo.
Tvirtai prisukite adapterj prie numatyty prisukimo tas-

ky (17).

3x M6x10" Galvutés aukstis maks. (m ¢ kinta-
5mm C{ mas®
maks. jsukimo gylis:
8,5 mm

A) priklausomai nuo grandinés apsaugos gamintojo, galimi kitokie
ilgiai

B) Uzverzimo momentas pagal grandinés apsaugos gamintojo arba
grandinés kreipiamosios tiekéjo nurodymus

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems



Stebulés su stipinais arba tiesioginio montavimo
priekinés Zvaigzdés primontavimas prie pavaros

Stebule su stipinais (13) su primontuota priekine zvaigz-

de (12) arba tiesioginio montavimo priekine zvaigzde uzs-
tumkite ant Siek tiek patepty dantuky (14).

,0" formos Ziedg (3) stumkite iki stebulés su stipinais (13).
Uzdékite stebulés verzle (4) ir stebulés verzlés jrankiu tvirtai
ja uzverzkite. VerZzkite ant stebulés verzlés nurodytu uzver-
Zimo momentu. Démesio: kairinis sriegis!

Nuoroda: stebulé su stipinais, priekiné Zvaigzdeé ir priekinés
Zvaigzdés varztai j Bosch tiekiama komplekta nejeina.

Taip pat laikykités papildomy stebulés su stipinais ir
priekinés Zzvaigzdés gamintojo nurodymy.

Lietuviyk. - 5

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



Lietuviy k. - 6

M 275007 3D1](06.04.2023) Bosch eBike Systems



» .

AAZE-1
—ﬂgﬁgf;i}%;ﬁ VWELGTIEEME
- ML RTSZRSA/X— IP40
FREhTVWRY—Y - MLYZRS 48— T20
. . Y N - MLZLYF &K35Nm

Nm g ZOIYRIVICELBER TR, 9k 2N —Fy hERTE
@ IWOLYFEERL. BEDMLY TR

IEFEHFIFT TS, 2D LR

&, AVR—= Y EDEETZHEZAN

HHFET,

(20 ) 4
9) (10)

) (20 (1)

Y

(11) (6) (5)

AVKR—%kV b
1) kZ1472z=v b
2 R4 721y bEEARY
3)ouvy
(@) R4 T—Fv
(5) AN—BEEAXY (Fxz—v IVl 2
6) HI\— (Fz—>v UV 7)) 2
(1) RZ214721=v bD
VF—=v T L— k0
(8) WN\—BEAxY (FZ7M)
(9) AT AD /XL
(10) THA Y hNN— (TS5 7/)
(1) VF—=v 7L —rARIM)/
T4 LT NEfFF R
a) RBlFE
b) BfFF/NNUI—vavICE&->TRES

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)

T




.

AR -2
RS471=y FDOESL

RSIATAZYy MO SANAT—F B
1LY MBRFARDF -2 IV T ER

LS y;’r /

ANAT—Fy NERIEZFERAL TR/ 5 —
FTYRNAEBHTEOHNLET, FR: ERI!
OUVI/@B)&EEICY Y7 MASEDHLET,
AN T —A3) LMD [ snicikEDF T —
Uy (12). £lEF4 Lo MRFFARD
Fr—v U EBEHENIBAA)ISEOHELUE
ER

Fr—Y7OFIRNTITI—FIcld
Fr—YHARTTTI—EMORT
REICIHLT, Fx—y7O705—FkiZ
Fr—VHA RETITY—HSEDTEMDIL
7.
BURIBEZEALTFz—y7O79 757
Y—F@FEFz—VAART7ITI—ZmMOH%L
ESN

Fr—YUYIRDHN—-ZRDST

NILIZARZAN=T202EBLTAF ML X
I (B)=ESH T L., AN—(6) 2V T—ZY
JT7L—bH5HULET,

THAL 2 AN—2BmO5T

(15)

NILYZARZA4/X—=T20%ERL T2EDHFE ML
JRARXI(B)EBHTEDHLET,

A SD>L DTFHA Y AN—(10)ZFHA L
T, 7OV MDY T STHA Y HIN—ZE]D
SHLET,

TF=7NARI5—BOHT
ZELRART—TILIARY Y —%BBIRTKS
1721=y bASEDHLET.
T=7\NONBERABL. K1 71=y e
DHUEBHICEBLABLELSICLTI S,

RS14721=y bZmDST

Q) ——%

NILYZTZRARZ A )\— IPA0%ER L T6ED
2922000 @DO®ODIE. F/ld
DODOO®QD@EONIEICEDET.
ENDRIEINRTEDH L, RTIA T2y %
BEICTL—AA VT =T —IANSEOILE
ER

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems

T



.

ALY MBFARNDBEE, 8EDXI(11)%
BOTEOONIRENHD LY, (FEORIIC, B
72 AGEOIRBAEICEHI TS
;‘I;é%ﬁ’&:ﬁﬁﬂ( 23 (BICIRELEDZIE
) .

KR4 721=y bOBFIT
14721y b2EET S

2Q———

KRS14721=y hzEbtE3

RSATI1Zv bhETL—A(VHT—Tz—2RIC
EhEET., ZOE. T=TIHAEERTLERN
e BRIZIUNRZATAZVNDT ST
flICHZDEEBRBLTLIZS,
(R17OATEILE—HID) 6DNLIZTZ
2RI EEDLETHSELHHFITET,

4L Y NBRIFITARDBEE. 8sEOEILTS Y
>4 %Y (ALtracs Plus® AP6OXTIG) (11)% &
AI20ENHDET, FEDHIC. BET7 VR
NEEEOERERAZS CEHEINTVSEESIE
HCHERCEIWL (BEICIER, MLy LD
3IER) .

RS4721=y b2RITHRDMITS
6EDXI(2)2D DB B ® ®DIETHEDTIF E

ED
E S OIOIOIOIOIOM] =

x6  M8x16 FLY (hn )20
275 2 Nm
Z IP40

HAFE-3

T—7 I eERT S

FRFIE: 7T zZLALKE. T3 70mE
EBDEWNIEBELTLEEL,

UTORICES>Tr—TILeERLEY,

fir  BEGE B EE
B
1 Ny U= 2 36V
2 BIEIZY N/ 2 12v
TARTLA
3.1 ABS FLvy 12V
3.2 BfNtEE #EE 12vM
HPP (High
Power Port)
41 RE—KEvH— & 3.3V/
3.1VELE
4.2 BANHEEE #® 12v®
LPP (Low
Power Port)
5 AYRIALk 5 12v©
6 T=ILZ14 bk Pin 12v©

A) HPPOAER : EFRIA. E—2 EiR3.5AF4F R

B) Ir_f’)Pa)Hjjj%iﬁ : BRIA (E—=JERRKL > 1.0AM
Ity

C) NYRZAMBLUT—ILT1 bOHAER : 1.5A

X T BHEICHPP/LPPES A NEABETSA 2V RTS

JTHIELENTEET, FALBRVERETSA 2 RT

ST RNEBEVTLSEE !

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)

T



.

AZGE-4
Fr—YIYIRDHN-ZBEET S

(8

HWNN—(@8)ERSATA=Zy DV F—ZV T
L—KhICEDEZXT,

HhIX—(6)=tIL 75y EVTxI(B)THDFIT
9., TROMLIZITEFELTLL S,

x1 M4x8 NILY Nm @ 3.0+0.5Nm"
AT20 @ 2.0+0.5Nm?
AREES

A) HE O F
B) BAFEDERATIF
FHAL Y hN—-2BmMDR}IT3

(15)

(8) (8)

fREEV—R(AB)EEWOHLET,
RSA71zybo7Oy MIOU TICTFHA Y
HIX—=Q0) =N T TH S, THA Y HIN—DEEB
EWMOFITET,
EDNILY TTFHA v HN—10)Z2EDEIL 7
Ty EVTRI(B)THREDMITET,
x2 M4x8 @ ML Nm g 3.0£0.5Nm"
ZT20 2.0+0.5Nm?
HF %

¢
A) #EIDEATF

B) AREDEAT ¥

OJADNRIVEEDFITS (FBETY
A YHIN—=IT)

REEV—RAB)ERZA T2y hHhSEDIL
ES N
REV—FA6)ZOTADNXIILASEDH L E
ER
OJADNKXINZE—Y—R/N\VICEDEET,
ZOB, OONKFICHRDLIICABZRAELT
<T2ELN,

OJAD XN Z—FEDS (25~30N L) T2
L ERUMITET, +18 °CU LD RABEE THEE
FBHELOICLTLIESE,

Fr—Y7ATINTPITI—FIR
Fr—VHAARTITI-mO}I3

Fr—y7O7 7 hEREF -V A/ RZERD
FI27BIc, TYTY—HRBEICBDET, 7
Y75 —FRY Y1 0BERBRICEFATNE
th, Fz—V7OT775—A—N—Hh5AFH
BETY,

7T - BORUAHBEF(AT)ICRLUA
HET,

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems

T



.

x3 M6x10 v K&ZHE &K Nm g CIER
& 5mm 4
AR UAHE CI
& :8.5mm

A) Fr—YTATII—DA—HA—(CL>TRINER
D&Y,

B) @I NILY (Fz—y7/OTV5—F3Fz—v
HARDA—N—DRERICE D)

RIATLIZY MCANA T —FTB YA
h?hﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁ@?:—?U?ﬁ%mD
R ZE)

ZNRA T —(A3) MO FF ShickEOF =z —
Uy 2). FrEy4 LY bBRFFARD
Fr—V I zBEBEBLUILEAENER(14)(C
[FDIAPRZFT,

OV VI@B)ZRINAFT—(A3)ETEMNLET,
AINAT—=Fy k@) aEhE, ANAF—Fv K
HERIEZERALTHSHTITET. T, XN
AT—=F Y MIRESNTWBE T NILIZN
FTFoTCLLEEW, FE: ERY !

FBEEE: RN\( 45—, Fz—vUvY, ZLT
Fr—YUVTDXIIRY Y 1 DEEFERIC
EEhTVWEHA,
PBEICBUTANS T =P F =V IV ITDA—
H—ICLBMMDEREFH> TSI,

BAFE-5

Bosch eBike Systems

T

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



AAFE-6

M 275007 3D1](06.04.2023) Bosch eBike Systems



.

RPN -1
— S RN IERME
- Torx-Plus-IP40 TE
FEANER - Torx-T20 T&
- TJ# 35 Nm 9 ARF
7| LR TR TR AR _ smgeTa
@ F o WFRAIR D EHE IR - BRIG
BEZENER -
2 (3 4

(9 (10

b

(11)

(8) (20 (1) (7

(6) (5)

ERARB
(1) EBNEE T
(2) ERENEETTIRAAEIE
(3) O eI
(4) BETIER
(5) sEiRAIEEIRLAES
(6) SEERMIES
(7) BENETEEEBR 2
(8) EEAIEIEIR4HEE ¥
(9) Erksaik @
(10) HEEERISEEN ©
(11) BE£BRIZL4 20/
HiZResti2sg o
a) OJE
b) iREREN

Bosch eBike Systems M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)




.

SRehxX -2
BEE) B FT i
TSR e 2 e S L Y B T4

EREMES TERMETRS (4)  WRKETUEE
T - ER - ZEHEiRA !

1% O MR (3)/VLthHEEHELT -

A5 (13) RS R AR (12) SNEERES
Wit £ (14) AL -

FrENGERE E N G MR R

WMAME - BREIRE S SR B RERA - It
EXT $fReE S G -
EREAHNTESRIFESHGHETT -

rEnsaem S

_——(6)

A

fEF—IE Torx-T20 T E#5$R408E Torx 1244 (5) 5=
B SHEHIRY - ARIGEE (6) HEIESEIREX
o

FEERES

(15)

(8) (8)

B Torx-T20 T A& m{EHIITE Torx 1844 (8) 5
RS E RS -

RAERIFR  EISHAEERIES (10)  REIGE
BUERRIEAIRIRELT -

BT BiRiEE

A& BERINE R 11 L RS AR IR SR BN B ST T -
RIS BB E I EEEEN B TR A BB IEAL
=,

M TEE#ET
(2)

&
2

R Torx-Plus-IPA0 TELL @@ ® @D ® ® =
DGO ®®E MIEFFE 6 EiZ44 (2)
EEBAA 6 EIZ4thES - AB/IDithigERENE T
RAEZSEOENY -

FERAEEREARE > BERMIANT 8 [EiRh
(11) - FEER eBike MIRIEARBAZHAIRT (T
BfEZFIERF) -

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems

T



RENE TR
B B B

2Q——

SEARHET

TEERB) B STRAEMELEO £ - BT AT EM
ey > i B RIR AN A EREN B ST AR EE A -

# A 6 {& Torx-Plus 1244 (2) CERMELEE

%) o IR EIEMERE -

FERAEEREARE > WAEA 8 BEXIES (18
AR AlLtracs Plus® AP60) (11) - @E/EEM eBike
2?;5%1’!5%%5)5]%43%?%7? (TR - BAHM5RRIE
EREHET

;‘g 6 {1244 (2) LUREHIEF OQ @@ ® ® it

BRIEZIEF : 00O 0@ ®

6x M8x16 Torx Nm g 20 +2
Plus Nm
IP40 @

FEHhx-3

RIE T YIRS EEER -
g 3] o) ] BE
1 RESM 2 36V
2 PEHIEEE ) i 2e 12V
3.1 ABS e 12V
3.2 FRMIMMEER HE 128V42)
HPP (High
Power Port)
4.1 RERGRIZS xE 3.3V/
R{E 3.1V
4.2 FARMIININEER & 12v®
LPP (Low
Power Port)
5 HIE e 12V ©
6 EE e 12V ©

A) HPP BILHES : 1 A BEER > 3.5 ABEER (BRR
P54 4 7)
B) LPP\inj%;ﬁf 1A BEEER (REFITRR 1.0A ZIE
At
C) FIBRBHFEEEER: 1.5A

FEHEARAERS | HPP/LPP MARBAE H AT AE S A R = &
fFo REME , VR AKERERT !

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)

T



.

P-4
Bl & sEmflEE

it bR (BRRAHEREE)

T~ (9)

15 EE (6) HEREEB/IRL -
H%ji%% (6) EEREABKIR (5) e - FEET
SRS -

1x M4x8 Torx  (nm ) 30205 Nm®
T20 @ 2.0+0.5Nm?
$RiN%E

A) BRRE
B) &R

REETES

(15)

T REERE (15) -

PSR (10) B LERENEE STRYATIRAR - I3 L&
RUEZRVRES -

AHEEE R (10) EAMMEBZR (8) LUTHIAH
NIRE -

2% M4x8 Torx  (nm o) 3.0+0.5Nm"
T20 2.0 +0.5Nm?
$HN5E @

A PRAERR (15) EERENEETTHAT -

ASERAENE (16) {ERFEERIRETT -

FEBHE FHERGTHR - FROAKPHE -
UUFSERY13E (£ 25-30 N) REEFHRIRE D
2% - MIREESHK +18°C -

TR S S IR

EETHBRESS SN FE—EEEE - 1t

HBEAE S Bosch HEHERN - Tl B BEIGES

SLEEES -

IR TAE MEHE RS (17) LIRE -

3x M6x10Y BATES :5mm > (ym o) TE
BRRKENFE : @ %P

8.5 mm

A) BRRE
B) &iER®

A) REBIFESRUSEHME > THEAREER
B) EERNFASETRIFESNERUBH I REFEN

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems

T



.

HEMRERTRERREEREETL -

AFEIT (13) R DR (12) KEERHEE
IRIE =M M FE (14) k-
#% O 2% (3) BEE/M (13) L -

£ LSRR (4) > BEREMURS TEFEEE -

RS T RGBS LIEERREEN - FE :
ZHEIRAL !

:gﬁ WE - FESTEMNERNEENE—PR

HEHX-5

Bosch eBike Systems

T

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



HEHX-6

M 275007 3D1](06.04.2023) Bosch eBike Systems



.

a20{-1
Uk He U3 ZFYLET
— Torx Plus IP40 3+
MEE HETY - Torx T20 37
o o _ o - 35Nm 0|5t E3 &%

Nm" S_&!EJ%_EE!‘gal'O:i XL ER ES _ ATmjo|g L{E =23
@ HAS AL EES MAE EE X

ofof EBHLICL IYX 948 B2 THEE

o &4 4+ ASLICH

(2 3 @

(9 (10

(11) 6) (5)

(1) 8 A

(2) 7S X 28 2E

(3) 0

(4) 2moly HE

(5) Mg =H A 1y 2E 2
(6) MAY = ey 2

(1) 7S A 2ZZE

(8) AHEH =T 7} g 2E Y
(9) 21 7 ?

(10) Z1HE £ CIxtol 7{H @

(11) TE2E 2= M)
PN} 7‘2 XX+ &2 E a)b)
- o =2 —

=2
=

a)
b) FE MOl matCtE

oz

Bosch eBike Systems M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



.

CIXi! 7 & A

—(12)

’Q@/};— (13)
W >
Mg»/<KQ——4m

(4)—

(15)

(10)——

Aol {E 278 0| 8510 Amo|C| HE (4)
S 2705 MUNAR. Fo: LA

08 (3) 2 ZAAHA SOIM WL AL,

710 (14) o A ATo|Cf (13) & FEE H 0l

2 (12) 3} B w{Up L £ R E FEA A0l
S wLjAAR,

Hel 7t= of e E= QU 710l = ofHE

BRE FS, OfYEOIM MOl Jt= EE H ol Ftol
S8 ET AR IS £ Aol T =8 ML A
2

Herst 378 0| 850 A JHE OfRE Ei A
ol 70| = OfE{ 8 27 SHIAI 2.

HIQIY ZHoIM e B

6
Torx T20 3TE 0|85t S2MHzel 54 2E (5)
EO tifh T, DFZLEO|M FHH (6) S i LH &

AIE

Torx T20 7 & 0| 835t Y&
E(8) E 0 MiLIAAN 2.

SEHSZEH AZHAM CIXtQl HH (10) & &
Mol SA i = CIXQ AHE SHZ EHolM 22
S A 2.

7ol & HYE 22l

MUE AolE HAUEHE HFES =M0f T2t 1S
A0 ZE| 5t Al 2

el LM Aoj28 738 TR 27 Al &40] &
YR b = UTE AAAFIHAR

TS X el

o @

Torx Plus IP40 S+ & 0|25t 6 7H2 EE (2)
%@@@@@@Eﬁi@(@@@@@THE
FHAN2.

deln LM 67 2EEE ZF i &, 715 XA E
ZHAHEA =Y QI HO| AN Ea|SHE A2,
Y HE A8 EE (11) E E0f M AHsHoF &
L|Ct. o] 2 2 &= Il’é! 2 eBike2| AHE HH A Ol A
SHOISINAI (ST X F= =AM).

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems

T



EEEER

TS R MY

TS FAE =8 AHHOIAZ JIH2MA 2. 7
0| 20| 7|0|X| A=K, A0l 2 HEE I 7& &
Ao HUE EHO| A=K RISt A 2.
Torx-Plus 2E (2) (AO| A2 = &) 671 E 7
2 F &5t ZOo|MA 2.

Y ZE Al 8742 RS EfE = E(ALtracs Plus®
AP601 58 7h5) (11) & At&aHoF 2Lt 0|2t
HHE X &2 eBikel AHE HB MO A EQl5HY
NS, ET Y EE &M).

TE X EE MZA

6 EE () EXNFE =M DQOB®OG® =
ZO|AAIR.
H:O@BOB®®

M JtsetHE 2E

6x M8x16 Torx Nm g 20 +
Plus 2 Nm
P40 @

A

12V

3.2 FItI|s0 A8

HPP(High Power

12 VW

41 &= MM

3.3V/
A4 3.1V

12 V®

12 V9

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)




[
H
o
—_
1
=y

g dAR AfRE et

2

-

6 FTYxY A 12 VO

A) HPPS 23 MR 1 ANAEE, 20 42 S T2 &
S 35AAME IS

B) LPPE 22 ME: 1 ATEMR(1.0AZ H= 13 ME
ot s 8E x| %)

C) Mt 2 24 xHE 22 MF SA: 15A

£ 7 AIHPP/LPP &l X E2401= Zip| 2312 U5 QIS

$olgLich Abgstx| ot Ao T Ze{a s M7Hstx| ot

AAIR!

Mol =

el Ak (10) § 25 TA Ol 9 2ol o c1g
CIxtel AH ol 5% £22 HABAN 2.
Cxel A (10) 8 3% 9= LAY £ (@) 8

ol ZaH otefoll MAIE E3
N 30+05Nm“

H1J
OI'
-
>
1o

T~ (8

vv

e b

EE
EE

Jf) |->|
_|>4 _|>4

2x M4x8 Torx
T20
=:,'D'I
7t SEH(CIXFQL 1 CHAl MEH 7}

olr Hll

7 (6) E 75 FXo LY ZE AESHEAN 2.
7 (6) E 4= A8 =EE (5) £ 0| 83ll A&t
A2, OfEHOiI HAIE EJ0] foSHMAI2.

1x M4x8 Torx  (nm ) 30:05 Nm®
T20 ' 2.0+0.5Nm?
=:m @

T3 ER0M 25 EE (15) € MAHSHE A 2.
iﬂ%ﬂﬂﬁizue(m)OWHﬁNMz
DEH ZENM 21 HHE A2 2XLEA|
It $Ho =2 FZ | o{of FLCh

20 HHE LAY & (2L 25-30 N 0| A) 22 Z

42 %0/ FEHAR. Y SEE +18 °CRCS
NEEEE] o FOfoF gt
o4 et

? #Ql 7L ofRiE = A2 7H0| = ofRE]
CIXIQI 7t &t bt

(15)

) ©
| )
w G
(10— .

2

fob
e}

= (15) 2 MASIH A 2.

Aol 7te E= Aol 0| =& FE S H, o -
Jt 228t O{HHE 24 33 ArY0l Zex|

M 275007 3D11(06.04.2023)

Bosch eBike Systems



AKX FEUHCH Ml JtE MEAE SO &g
o

HEHE NEE 2E X7 (17) oM A 25t

A 2.

3x M6x10% 5 E &£0| Z|f Nm o) HFE
5mm 2=l
P (O I
0|: 8.5 mm

A) Al 7t= M EALO| wet Zojo| xto|7t ASE 4+ US

B) Mol Jt= £ el 7ol = S S YA O M EA A
Eo oE =Y E3

J2lAS o7t HEE J|0f (14) Z2 2 Amo|
of (13) 2 FEE MY (12) 3 8 DAL EE
HE HAA HAYS 1ML,
0F (3) 8 ATolTi (13) 7Hxl DlHA 2.
AmolT| 1E (4) B JIH2 % Antol HE 3
g ol g3 ZOIYA 2. ol Amolc] L0 A
NE e 30| FOI5HIA 2. Fol: ULIAH
RIA: Amolc], H91E U Aely BEE 24 B3
AFRIOl Z8E|0f S A] 8res LT,
A0l mat Agjolr E& MUY MZALel 7|Et
RIZol f2l5tiAlIL.

Bosch eBike Systems

M 275007 3D1(06.04.2023)



	Title
	Deutsch
	Allgemeine Informationen
	Verwendete Piktogramme
	Benötigte Werkzeuge und Materialien
	Bezeichnete Komponenten

	Demontage der Antriebseinheit
	Spider oder Direktmontage-Kettenblatt von der Antriebseinheit demontieren
	Kettenschutz- oder Kettenführungsadapter demontieren
	Abdeckung auf Kettenblattseite demontieren
	Design-Abdeckung demontieren
	Kabelstecker trennen
	Antriebseinheit abnehmen

	Montage der Antriebseinheit
	Antriebseinheit befestigen
	Antriebseinheit einsetzen
	Antriebseinheit festschrauben

	Kabelverbindungen anschließen
	Abdeckung auf Kettenblattseite befestigen
	Design-Abdeckung montieren
	Logo-Blende aufkleben (Alternative zur Design-Abdeckung)
	Kettenschutz- oder Kettenführungsadapter montieren
	Spider oder Direktmontage-Kettenblatt an Antriebseinheit montieren


	English
	General information
	Pictograms used
	Required tools and materials
	Indicated Components

	Removing the Drive Unit
	Removing the Spider or the Direct Mount Chain Ring from the Drive Unit
	Removing the Chain Protection or Chain Guide Adapter
	Removing the Cover on the Chain Ring Side
	Removing the Design Cover
	Disconnecting the Cable Plugs
	Removing the Drive Unit

	Installing the Drive Unit
	Attaching the Drive Unit
	Inserting the Drive Unit
	Tightening the Screws of the Drive Unit

	Connecting the Cable Connections
	Attaching the Cover on the Chain Ring Side
	Installing the Design Cover
	Affixing the Logo Panel (alternative to design cover)
	Installing the Chain Protection or Chain Guide Adapter
	Fitting the spider or direct mount chain ring to the drive unit


	Français
	Informations générales
	Pictogrammes utilisés
	Outils et matériel requis
	Éléments constitutifs

	Démontage de l’unité d’entraînement
	Dépose du spider ou plateau de montage direct sur l'unité d'entraînement (Drive Unit)
	Dépose de l’adaptateur de protège-chaîne ou guide-chaîne
	Dépose du cache côté plateau de pédalier
	Dépose du cache design
	Débranchement des connecteurs
	Retrait de l’unité d’entraînement

	Repose de l’unité d’entraînement
	Fixation de l’unité d’entraînement
	Mise en place de l’unité d’entraînement
	Serrage de l’unité d’entraînement

	Branchement des connecteurs électriques
	Fixation du cache côté plateau de pédalier
	Montage du cache design
	Collage du cache avec logo Bosch (en remplacement du cache design)
	Montage de l’adaptateur de protège-chaîne ou guide-chaîne
	Montage du spider ou plateau de montage direct sur l'unité d'entraînement (Drive Unit)


	Español
	Información general
	Pictogramas utilizados
	Herramientas y materiales necesarios
	Componentes designados

	Desmontaje de la unidad de accionamiento
	Desmontar la araña (Spider) o el plato de cadena de montaje directo de la unidad de accionamiento
	Desmontar el adaptador de la protección de cadena o de la guía de cadena
	Desmontar la cubierta en el lado del plato de cadena
	Desmontar la cubierta de diseño
	Desconectar los conectores de cable
	Desmontaje de la unidad de accionamiento

	Montaje de la unidad de accionamiento
	Fijar la unidad de accionamiento
	Colocar la unidad de accionamiento
	Atornillar firmemente la unidad de accionamiento

	Conectar las conexiones por cable
	Fijar la cubierta en el lado del plato de cadena
	Montar la cubierta de diseño
	Adherir el paramento del logotipo (alternativa de la cubierta de diseño)
	Montar el adaptador de la protección de cadena o de la guía de cadena
	Montar la araña o el plato de cadena de montaje directo en la unidad de accionamiento


	Português
	Informações gerais
	Pictogramas utilizados
	Ferramentas e materiais necessários
	Componentes designados

	Desmontagem do motor
	Desmontar a aranha de pedaleiro ou a cremalheira de montagem direta da unidade de acionamento
	Desmontar a proteção ou a guia da corrente
	Desmontar a cobertura no lado da cremalheira
	Desmontar a cobertura de design
	Separar os conectores de cabo
	Retirar o motor

	Montagem do motor
	Fixar o motor
	Colocar o motor
	Fixar o motor

	Conectar as ligações de cabo
	Fixar a cobertura no lado da cremalheira
	Montar a cobertura de design
	Colar a tampa logotipo (alternativa à cobertura de design)
	Montar a proteção ou a guia da corrente
	Montar a aranha de pedaleiro ou a cremalheira de montagem direta na unidade de acionamento


	Italiano
	Informazioni generali
	Simboli utilizzati
	Attrezzi e materiali necessari
	Componenti menzionati

	Smontaggio dell’unità motrice
	Smontaggio dello Spider o del pignone a montaggio diretto dall’unità motrice
	Smontaggio dell’adattatore copricatena o guidacatena
	Smontaggio della copertura sul lato pignone
	Smontaggio della copertura design
	Scollegamento dei connettori dei cavi
	Asportazione dell’unità motrice

	Montaggio dell’unità motrice
	Fissaggio dell’unità motrice
	Introduzione dell’unità motrice
	Avvitamento dell’unità motrice

	Allacciamento dei cavi di collegamento
	Fissaggio della copertura sul lato pignone
	Montaggio della copertura design
	Incollaggio del pannello con logo (alternativa alla copertura design)
	Montaggio dell’adattatore copricatena o guidacatena
	Montaggio dello Spider o del pignone a montaggio diretto sull’unità motrice


	Nederlands
	Algemene informatie
	Gebruikte pictogrammen
	Benodigde gereedschappen en materialen
	Aanduiding componenten

	Demontage van de aandrijfeenheid
	Spider of kettingblad directe montage van de aandrijfeenheid demonteren
	Kettingbeschermer- of kettinggeleideradapter demonteren
	Afdekking aan kettingbladzijde demonteren
	Design-afdekking demonteren
	Stekkers lostrekken
	Aandrijfeenheid verwijderen

	Montage van de aandrijfeenheid
	Aandrijfeenheid bevestigen
	Aandrijfeenheid plaatsen
	Aandrijfeenheid vastschroeven

	Kabels aansluiten
	Afdekking aan kettingbladzijde bevestigen
	Design-afdekking monteren
	Logoplaatje aanbrengen (in plaats van design-afdekking)
	Kettingbeschermer- of kettinggeleideradapter monteren
	Spider of kettingblad directe montage op aandrijfeenheid monteren


	Dansk
	Generelle informationer
	Anvendte piktogrammer
	Nødvendige værktøjer og materialer
	Betegnede komponenter

	Afmontering af drevenheden
	Afmontering af spider eller kædehjul til direkte montering fra drevenheden
	Afmonter kædeskærms- eller kædeføringsadapteren
	Afmontering af afdækningen på kædehjulssiden
	Afmontering af design-afdækning
	Adskillelse af kabelstik
	Afmontering af drevenhed

	Montering af drevenheden
	Fastgørelse af drevenhed
	Isætning af drevenhed
	Fastskruning af drevenhed

	Tilslutning af kabelforbindelser
	Fastgørelse af afdækning på kædehjulssiden
	Montering af design-afdækning
	Klæb logo-afdækningen på (alternativ til design-afdækninger)
	Monter kædeskærms- eller kædeføringsadapteren
	Montering af spider eller kædehjul til direkte montering på drevenhed


	Svensk
	Allmän information
	Använda piktogram
	Erforderliga verktyg och material
	Betecknade komponenter

	Demontering av drivenheten
	Demontera spidern eller direktmonterings-kedjebladet från drivenheten
	Demontera kedjeskydds- eller kedjestyrningsadaptern
	Demontera skyddet på kedjebladsidan
	Demontera designskyddet
	Koppla från kabelkontakten
	Ta av drivenheten

	Montering av drivenheten
	Fästa drivenheten
	Använda drivenheten
	Skruva fast drivenheten

	Ansluta kabelanslutningarna
	Fästa skyddet på kedjebladsidan
	Montera designskyddet
	Klistra på logotypen (alternativ till designskyddet)
	Montera kedjeskydds- eller kedjestyrningsadaptern
	Montera spidern eller direkt-kedjebladet på drivenheten


	Norsk
	Generell informasjon
	Piktogrammer som brukes
	Nødvendige verktøy og materialer
	Spesifiserte komponenter

	Demontere drivenheten
	Demontere spideren eller kjederingen for direktemontering fra drivenheten
	Demontere kjedebeskytter- eller kjedeføringsadapter
	Demontere dekselet på kjedebladsiden
	Demontere designdekselet
	Koble fra pluggene
	Ta av drivenheten

	Montere drivenheten
	Feste drivenheten
	Sette på drivenheten
	Skru fast drivenheten

	Koble til ledningsforbindelsene
	Feste dekselet på kjedebladsiden
	Montere designdekselet
	Feste logodekselet (alternativ til designdekselet)
	Montere kjedebeskytter- eller kjedeføringsadapter
	Montere spideren eller kjederingen direktemontering på drivenheten


	Suomi
	Yleisiä tietoja
	Käytetyt piktogrammit
	Tarvittavat työkalut ja materiaalit
	Kuvatut osat

	Moottoriyksikön irrottaminen
	Navan tai suora-asennusrataksen irrottaminen moottoriyksiköstä
	Ketjusuojuksen tai ketjunohjaimen adapterin irrottaminen
	Rataksen puoleisen suojuksen irrottaminen
	Muotosuojuksen irrottaminen
	Pistotulpan irrottaminen
	Moottoriyksikön irrottaminen

	Moottoriyksikön asentaminen
	Moottoriyksikön kiinnittäminen
	Moottoriyksikön asentaminen
	Moottoriyksikön kiinnittäminen

	Johtoliitosten kytkeminen
	Rataksen puoleisen suojuksen kiinnittäminen
	Muotosuojuksen asentaminen
	Logo-merkin liimaaminen (vaihtoehto muotosuojukselle)
	Ketjusuojuksen tai ketjunohjaimen adapterin asentaminen
	Navan tai suora-asennusrataksen asentaminen moottoriyksikköön


	Íslenska
	Almennar upplýsingar
	Myndtákn sem eru notuð
	Verkfæri og efni sem þarf að nota
	Atriði á mynd

	Drifeiningin tekin af
	Tannhjólakross eða framtannhjól sem sett er beint á tekið af drifeiningunni
	Millistykki fyrir keðjuhlíf eða keðjustýringu tekið af
	Hlífin framtannhjólsmegin tekin af
	Hlífin tekin af
	Snúrur teknar úr sambandi
	Drifeiningin tekin af

	Uppsetning drifeiningar
	Drifeiningin fest
	Drifeiningin sett á
	Drifeiningin skrúfuð föst

	Snúrur tengdar
	Hlífin framtannhjólsmegin fest á
	Hlífin sett á
	Lok með merki límt á (í stað hlífar)
	Millistykki fyrir keðjuhlíf eða keðjustýringu sett á
	Tannhjólakross eða framtannhjól sem sett er beint á sett á drifeininguna


	Ελληνικά
	Γενικές πληροφορίες
	Χρησιμοποιούμενα εικονογράμματα
	Απαιτούμενα εργαλεία και υλικά
	Χαρακτηρισμένα εξαρτήματα

	Αποσυναρμολόγηση της μονάδας κίνησης
	Αποσυναρμολόγηση του αστέρα στήριξης (spider) ή του δίσκου αλυσίδας απευθείας στερέωση από τη μονάδα κίνησης
	Αποσυναρμολόγηση του προσαρμογέα του προφυλακτήρα της αλυσίδας ή του προσαρμογέα του οδηγού της αλυσίδας
	Αποσυναρμολόγηση του καλύμματος στην πλευρά του δίσκου της αλυσίδας
	Αποσυναρμολόγηση του καλύμματος ντιζάιν
	Αποσύνδεση των φις των καλωδίων
	Αφαίρεση της μονάδας κίνησης

	Συναρμολόγηση της μονάδας κίνησης
	Στερέωση της μονάδας κίνησης
	Τοποθέτηση της μονάδας κίνησης
	Σφίξιμο της μονάδας κίνησης

	Σύνδεση των συνδέσεων των καλωδίων
	Στερέωση του καλύμματος στην πλευρά του δίσκου της αλυσίδας
	Συναρμολόγηση του καλύμματος ντιζάιν
	Κόλληση του καλύμματος λογότυπου (εναλλακτική επιλογή στο κάλυμμα ντιζάιν)
	Συναρμολόγηση του προσαρμογέα του προφυλακτήρα της αλυσίδας ή του προσαρμογέα του οδηγού της αλυσίδας
	Συναρμολόγηση του αστέρα στήριξης (spider) ή δίσκου αλυσίδας απευθείας στερέωση στη μονάδα κίνησης


	Polski
	Ogólne informacje
	Zastosowane piktogramy
	Niezbędne narzędzia i materiały
	Zaznaczone komponenty

	Demontaż jednostki napędowej
	Demontaż krzyżaka lub koła zębatego do montażu bezpośredniego z jednostki napędowej
	Demontaż adaptera osłony łańcucha lub adaptera prowadnicy łańcucha
	Demontaż osłony po stronie koła łańcuchowego
	Demontaż osłony dekoracyjnej
	Odłączanie wtyczek kablowych
	Wyjmowanie jednostki napędowej

	Montaż jednostki napędowej
	Mocowanie jednostki napędowej
	Wkładanie jednostki napędowej
	Przykręcanie jednostki napędowej

	Podłączanie kabli
	Mocowanie osłony po stronie koła łańcuchowego
	Montaż osłony dekoracyjnej
	Naklejanie przesłony z logo (alternatywa dla osłony dekoracyjnej)
	Montaż adaptera osłony łańcucha lub adaptera prowadnicy łańcucha
	Montaż krzyżaka lub koła zębatego do montażu bezpośredniego na jednostce napędowej


	Čeština
	Všeobecné informace
	Použité piktogramy
	Potřebné nářadí a potřebný materiál
	Označené součásti

	Demontáž hnací jednotky
	Demontáž unášeče převodníku nebo řetězového kola pro přímou montáž z pohonné jednotky
	Demontáž adaptéru krytu řetězu nebo vedení řetězu
	Demontáž krytu na straně řetězového kola
	Demontáž ozdobného krytu
	Odpojení konektorů kabelů
	Sejmutí hnací jednotky

	Montáž hnací jednotky
	Upevnění hnací jednotky
	Nasazení hnací jednotky
	Přišroubování hnací jednotky

	Zapojení kabelů
	Upevnění krytu na straně řetězového kola
	Montáž ozdobného krytu
	Nalepení pásu s logem (alternativa k ozdobnému krytu)
	Montáž adaptéru krytu řetězu nebo vedení řetězu
	Montáž unášeče převodníku nebo řetězového kola pro přímou montáž na pohonnou jednotku


	Slovenčina
	Všeobecné informácie
	Použité piktogramy
	Potrebné náradie/nástroje a materiály
	Označené komponenty

	Demontáž pohonnej jednotky
	Demontáž krížového dielu alebo reťazového kolesa s priamou montážou z pohonnej jednotky
	Demontáž adaptéra krytu reťaze alebo vedenia reťaze
	Demontáž krytu strany reťazového kolesa
	Demontáž ozdobného krytu
	Odpojenie káblových zástrčiek
	Odobratie pohonnej jednotky

	Montáž pohonnej jednotky
	Upevnenie pohonnej jednotky
	Vloženie pohonnej jednotky
	Utiahnutie pohonnej jednotky

	Pripojenie káblových spojov
	Upevnenie krytu strany reťazového kolesa
	Montáž ozdobného krytu
	Nalepenie štítku s logom (alternatíva k ozdobnému krytu)
	Montáž adaptéra krytu reťaze alebo vedenia reťaze
	Montáž krížového dielu alebo reťazového kolesa s priamou montážou na pohonnú jednotku


	Magyar
	Általános információk
	A használt ikonok
	Szükséges szerszámok és anyagok
	Megjelölt komponensek

	A hajtóegység leszerelése
	A lánctányér vagy a közvetlenül felszerelhető lánclap leszerelése a hajtóműegységről
	A láncvédő vagy láncvezető adapter leszerelése
	A lánclap felőli oldal burkolatának leszerelése
	A dizájn-burkolat leszerelése
	A kábel csatlakozó dugók leválasztása
	A hajtóegység levétele

	A hajtóegység összeszerelése
	A hajtóegység rögzítése
	A hajtóegység behelyezése
	A hajtóegység csavarokkal való rögzítése

	A kábelek csatlakoztatása
	A lánclap felőli oldal burkolatának rögzítése
	A dizájn-burkolat felszerelése
	Logo-fedél felragasztása (a dizájn-burkolat alternatívája)
	A láncvédő vagy láncvezető adapter felszerelése
	A lánctányér vagy a közvetlenül felszerelhető-lánclap felszerelése a hajtóegységre


	Română
	Informaţii generale
	Pictograme utilizate
	Scule şi materiale necesare
	Componente specificate

	Demontarea unităţii de acţionare
	Demontarea piuliţei Spider sau zalei de lanţ de fixare directă de pe unitatea de acţionare
	Demontarea adaptorului pentru protecţia lanţului sau pentru ghidajului lanţului
	Demontarea capacului de pe partea zalei de lanţ
	Demontarea capacului de acoperire
	Deconectarea fişei de cablu
	Demontarea unităţii de acţionare

	Montarea unităţii de acţionare
	Fixarea unităţii de acţionare
	Montarea unităţii de acţionare
	Înşurubează ferm unitatea de acţionare

	Racordarea conexiunilor prin cablu
	Fixarea capacului pe partea zalei de lanţ
	Montarea capacului de acoperire
	Lipirea măştii siglei (alternativă la capacul de acoperire)
	Montarea adaptorului pentru protecţia lanţului sau pentru ghidajului lanţului
	Montarea piuliţei Spider sau zalei de lanţ de fixare directă pe unitatea de acţionare


	Български
	Обща информация
	Използвани пиктограми
	Необходими инструменти и материали
	Обозначени компоненти

	Демонтаж на задвижващия модул
	Демонтиране на спайдера или верижното колело за директен монтаж от двигателния модул
	Демонтиране на защитата на веригата или адаптера за водене на веригата
	Демонтирайте капака от страната на верижния лист
	Демонтиране на дизайн капака
	Разкачане на кабелните щекери
	Сваляне на задвижващия модул

	Монтаж на задвижващия модул
	Закрепване на задвижващия модул
	Поставяне на задвижващия модул
	Завинтване на задвижващия модул

	Свързване на кабелни свързвания
	Закрепете капака от страната на верижния лист
	Монтиране на дизайн капака
	Залепване на блендата на логото (алтернатива на дизайн капака)
	Монтиране на защитата на веригата или адаптера за водене на веригата
	Монтиране на спайдера или на верижното колело за директен монтаж върху двигателния модул


	Slovenščina
	Splošne informacije
	Uporabljeni piktogrami
	Potrebna orodja in materiali
	Opisane komponente

	Demontaža pogonske enote
	Odstranitev pajka ali verižnika za neposredno namestitev s pogonske enote
	Demontaža zaščite verige ali adapterja vodila verige
	Demontaža pokrova na strani verižnega lista
	Odstranitev okrasnega pokrova
	Odklopite kabelske vtiče
	Odstranjevanje pogonske enote

	Montaža pogonske enote
	Pritrditev pogonske enote
	Vstavljanje pogonske enote
	Privijanje pogonske enote

	Priklop kabelskih povezav
	Pritrditev pokrova na strani verižnega lista
	Montaža okrasnega pokrova
	Lepljenje pokrova z logotipom (alternativa za okrasni pokrov)
	Montaža zaščite verige ali adapterja vodila verige
	Namestitev pajka ali verižnika za neposredno namestitev na pogonski enoti


	Hrvatski
	Opće informacije
	Korišteni piktogrami
	Potrebni alati i materijali
	Prikazani dijelovi uređaja

	Demontaža pogonske jedinice
	Demontaža Spider elementa ili zupčanika za direktnu montažu s pogonske jedinice
	Demontaža adaptera štitnika lanca ili vodilice lanca
	Demontaža poklopca na strani zupčanika
	Demontaža dizajniranog poklopca
	Odvajanje kabelskog utikača
	Skidanje pogonske jedinice

	Montaža pogonske jedinice
	Pričvršćivanje pogonske jedinice
	Umetanje pogonske jedinice
	Pritezanje pogonske jedinice

	Priključivanje kabelskih spojeva
	Pričvršćivanje poklopca na strani zupčanika
	Montaža dizajniranog poklopca
	Lijepljenje pločice s logotipom (alternativa dizajniranom poklopcu)
	Montaža adaptera štitnika lanca ili vodilice lanca
	Montaža Spider elementa ili zupčanika za direktnu montažu na pogonsku jedinicu


	Eesti
	Üldine teave
	Kasutatud piltsümbolid
	Vajalikud tööriistad ja materjalid
	Tähistatud komponendid

	Ajamisõlme eemaldamine
	Kodarik- või otsepaigalduse ketirattalehe eemaldamine ajamisõlmelt
	Eemaldage ketikaitse või ketijuhiku adapter
	Ketirattapoolse katte eemaldamine
	Disainkatte eemaldamine
	Kaablipistikute lahutamine
	Ajamisõlme eemaldamine

	Ajamisõlme montaaž
	Ajamisõlme kinnitamine
	Ajamisõlme sisseasetamine
	Ajamisõlme kinnitamine kruvidega

	Kaablisidemete kinnitamine
	Katte kinnitamine ketiratta poolele
	Disainkatte paigaldamine
	Logo-katiku pealekleepimine (alternatiiv disainkattele)
	Ketikaitse või ketijuhiku adapteri paigaldamine
	Kinnitage kodarik või otsepaigalduse-ketirattaleht ajamisõlmele


	Latviešu
	Vispārēja informācija
	Izmantotās piktogrammas
	Vajadzīgie instrumenti un materiāli
	Apzīmētās daļas

	Piedziņas bloka demontāža
	Piedziņas bloka zobrata pamatnes vai tiešās montāžas zobrata demontāža
	Ķēdes aizsarga vai ķēdes vadotnes adaptera demontāža
	Zobrata puses pārsega demontāža
	Dekoratīvā pārsega demontāža
	Kabeļu kontaktspraudņu atvienošana
	Piedziņas bloka noņemšana

	Piedziņas bloka montāža
	Piedziņas bloka piestiprināšana
	Piedziņas bloka ievietošana
	Piedziņas bloka pieskrūvēšana

	Kabeļu savienojumu pieslēgšana
	Pārsega piestiprināšana zobrata pusē
	Dekoratīvā pārsega montāža
	Logotipa paneļa uzlīmēšana (ja neizmanto dekoratīvo pārsegu)
	Ķēdes aizsarga vai ķēdes vadotnes adaptera montāža
	Piedziņas bloka zobrata pamatnes vai tiešās montāžas zobrata montāža


	Lietuvių k.
	Bendrojo pobūdžio informacija
	Naudojamos piktogramos
	Reikalingi įrankiai ir medžiagos
	Pavaizduoti komponentai

	Pavaros bloko išmontavimas
	Stebulės su stipinais arba tiesioginio montavimo priekinės žvaigždės išmontavimas nuo pavaros bloko
	Grandinės apsaugos arba grandinės kreipiamosios adapterio išmontavimas
	Gaubto priekinės žvaigždės pusėje išmontavimas
	Specialaus dizaino gaubto išmontavimas
	Kabelių kištukų atjungimas
	Pavaros bloko nuėmimas

	Pavaros bloko sumontavimas
	Pavaros bloko tvirtinimas
	Pavaros bloko įstatymas
	Pavaros bloko tvirtas prisukimas

	Kabelinių jungčių prijungimas
	Gaubto priekinės žvaigždės pusėje tvirtinimas
	Specialaus dizaino gaubto montavimas
	Logotipo skydelio priklijavimas (alternatyva specialaus dizaino gaubtui)
	Grandinės apsaugos arba grandinės kreipiamosios adapterio montavimas
	Stebulės su stipinais arba tiesioginio montavimo priekinės žvaigždės primontavimas prie pavaros


	日本語
	一般的な注意事項
	使用されているマーク
	必要な工具と材料
	コンポーネント

	ドライブユニットの取外し
	ドライブユニットからスパイダーまたはダイレクト取付け方式のチェーンリングを取り外す
	チェーンプロテクトアダプターまたはチェーンガイドアダプターを取り外す
	チェーンリング側のカバーを取り外す
	デザインカバーを取り外す
	ケーブルコネクターを取り外す
	ドライブユニットを取り外す

	ドライブユニットの取付け
	ドライブユニットを固定する
	ドライブユニットを合わせる
	ドライブユニットをネジで締め付ける

	ケーブルを接続する
	チェーンリング側のカバーを固定する
	デザインカバーを取り付ける
	ロゴ入りパネルを貼り付ける（またはデザインカバーに）
	チェーンプロテクトアダプターまたはチェーンガイドアダプターを取り付ける
	ドライブユニットにスパイダーまたはダイレクト取付け方式のチェーンリングを取り付ける


	繁體中文
	一般性資訊
	使用的圖示
	所需的工具及材料
	標明的機件

	驅動單元拆卸
	齒爪或直接安裝鏈輪從驅動單元拆除
	拆卸鏈條護罩或導鏈轉接頭
	拆卸鏈輪側護蓋
	拆卸造型護蓋
	拔下纜線插頭
	取下驅動單元

	驅動單元安裝
	固定驅動單元
	裝入驅動單元
	旋緊驅動單元

	連接纜線
	固定鏈輪側護蓋
	安裝造型護蓋
	貼上標誌銘板（替代設計造型護蓋）
	安裝鏈條護罩或導鏈轉接頭
	將齒爪或直接安裝鏈輪安裝在驅動單元上。


	한국어
	일반 정보
	사용된 픽토그램
	필요한 공구 및 도구
	구성부품의 주요 명칭

	구동 장치 탈거
	구동 장치에서 스파이더 또는 직접 장착식 체인링 탈거
	체인 가드 어댑터 또는 체인 가이드 어댑터 탈거
	체인링 측면에서 커버 탈거
	디자인 커버 탈거
	케이블 컨넥터 분리
	구동 장치 분리

	구동 장치 장착
	구동 장치 고정
	구동 장치 삽입
	구동 장치 볼트 체결

	케이블 연결부 연결
	체인링 측면에서 커버 고정
	디자인 커버 장착
	로고 커버 부착(디자인 커버 대신 선택 가능)
	체인 가드 어댑터 또는 체인 가이드 어댑터 장착
	구동 장치에 스파이더 또는 직접 장착식 체인링 장착



